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May 9, 2025

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

Your Excellency and Members of the Council:

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Justice to amend an existing subgrant with Mary Hitchcock
Memorial Hospital (Vendor #177160 B002), approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on May 29, 2024 Item #123, by extending the end date only, from June 30, 2025 to September
30, 2025, with no change to the price limitation of $280,800, for the purpose of providing
services to victims of crime, effective upon Governor and Executive Council. No additional
funds are involved in this time extension. 100% General Funds.

EXPLANATION

On May 29, 2024, the Governor and Executive Council approved a subgrant from the
Department of Justice to Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital, an amount not to exceed $280,800
through June 30, 2025. The Department of Justice requests authorization to extend the end date
only of this existing subgrant, from June 30, 2025 to September 30,2025.

This extension will allow Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital to continue to provide
direet victim services to child victims in New Hampshire to inelude forensic child advocacy
interviews. Due to staff turnover and difficulty hiring, Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital is
requesting authorization to extend the end date.

In the event that federal funds become no longer available, general funds will not be
requested to support these programs.

Telephone 603-271-3658 • FAX 603-271-2110 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-736-2964



Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

May 9, 2025
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Please let me know if you have any questions concerning this request. Your
consideration is greatly appreciated.

Respectfiillv submitted,

John M. Formella

Attorney General

#5033254
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AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is entered into and
effective as of the Effective Date (defmed below) by and between as of the NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ("State") and the MARY HITCHCOCK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
fSubrecioient"). State and Subrecipient are sometimes referred to herein singularly as a "Party"
and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Grant Agreement as approved by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire on May 29, 2024 at Item #123 (the
"Agreement"), wherein the State agreed grant, and Subrecipient agreed to accept, certain sums
upon the terms and conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Paragraph 20 of the Agreement, the Parties wish to amend
the terms and conditions of the Agreement as further specified herein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration exchanged, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby conclusively acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the
Agreement as follows:

I

1. Amendment to Block 1.7. Remove the Completion Date set forth in Block 1.7 of
the G-I Form Agreement and replace with, Completion Date: 09/30/2025.

2. Amendments to Exhibit C. Remove the Grant Completion Date of 6/30/2025 as
set forth in Paragraphs 3(a), 3(b) and 4 of Exhibit C to the Agreement is extended to 9/30/2025.

3. Effect of Amendment. Except as provided in this Amendment, the terms and
conditions of the Agreenient shall remain in full force and effect for aH'purposes.

4. Construction. The recitals set forth at die outset of this Amendment are a part of
this Amendment, as fiilly as if set forth in their entirety in the body hereof. The captions or
headings in this Amendment are for ease of reference only, and no caption or heading shall affect
in any way the inteipretation, meaning, or construction of this Amendment. Capitalized terms that
are not defined within the text of this Amendment shall have the same meanings respectively
ascribed to them in the Agreement.

5. Effective Date. The terms and conditions of this Amendment shall become

effective on the date that it is approved the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire (the "Effective Date").

6. Counterparts- Facsimile and Electronic Signatures. This Amendment may be
executed in two or more counteiparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which
together shall constitute one and the same Amendment. A facsimile or portable document format
(PDF) signature on this Amendment shall be equivalent to, and have the same force and effect as.
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an original signature. In accordance with the New Hampshire Uniform Electronic Transactions
Act, RSA 294-E:l et seq., the Parties hereby agree that this Amendment may be signed
electronically, including any exhibits, schedules, addenda, or other attachments referenced herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
adjacent to their respective signatures set forth below.

OocuSlgnad by:

gy. I 5/7/202S
'

Authorized Representative Date
Maiy Hitchcock Memorial Hospital

By. IP. 5/7/25
r, Deputy iMiwto]Thomas Kaempfer, Deputy Wiwtor of Administration Date

New Hampshire Department of Justice

Approved by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

By: 5/8/25
Attorney Date



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secrelary of Stale of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MARY HITCHCOCK MEMORIAL

HOSPITAL is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on August 07, 1889. 1

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as

far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 68517

Certificate Number: 0007142928

Ba.

o

4"

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 1st day of April A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of Stale



Dartmouth Dartrriouth-Hitchcock Boards of Trustees
Health.

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE/AUTHORITY

I, Roberta L. Mines. MD. do hereby certify that:

1. I am the duly elected Chair of the Boards of Trustees of Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital and

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic (together, "Dartmouth-Hitchcock").

2. The following is a true and accurate excerpt from the Amended, Restated and Integrated Bylaws of the

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Corporations:

a. "ARTICLE II - Section A. Fiduciary Duty. Stewardship over Corporate Assets. As
responsible stewards of tax-exempt, charitable Corporations, members of the Corporations'
Boards have the fiduciary duty to oversee, with due care and loyalty, the stewardship of the
Corporations' assets and operations in order to create a sustainable health system that is population
focused and value-based, and to advance their respective corporate purposes. In exercising this
duty, the Boards may, consistent with the respective Corporation's Articles of Agreement and
these Bylaws, delegate authority to Board Committees and other bodies, or to various officers, to
provide input with respect to issues and strategies, incur indebtedness, make expenditures, enter
into contracts and agreements and take such other binding actions on behalf of the Corporations
as may be necessary or desirable in furtherance of their charitable purposes."

3. Pursuant to policy approved and adopted by the Boards of Trustees consistent with the above Bylaws

provision, the Chief Clinical Officer, Edward Merrens, MD, has subdelegated signature authority to enter

into contracts and agreements on behalf of Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic and Mary Hitchcock Memorial

Hospital.

4. The foregoing authority shall remain in full force and effect as of the date of the agreement executed or

action taken in reliance upon this Certificate. This authority shall remain valid for thirty (30) days from

the date of this Certificate and the State of New Hampshire shall be entitled to rely upon same, until written

notice of modification, rescission or revocation of same, in whole or in part, has been received by the State

of New Hampshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand as the Chair of the Boards of Trustees of Dartmouth-

Hitchcock Clinic and Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital this 18th day of April, 2025.

Roberta L. Hines, MD, Board Chair



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DATE: July 1 2024

COMPANY AFFORDING COVERAGE

Hamden Assurance Risk Retention Group, Inc.
P.O. Box 1687

30 Main Street, Suite 330
Burlington, VT 05401
INSURED

Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital
One Medical Center Drive

Lebanon, NH 03756

(603)653-6850

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only
and confers no rights upon the Certificate Holder. This
Certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage
afforded by the policies below.

COVERAGES *

The Policy listed below has been issued to the Named Insured above for the Policy Period notwithstanding any
requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued. The
insurance afforded by the policy is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy. Limits shown may
have been reduced by paid claims.

TYPE OF

INSURANCE
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY

EFFECTIVE

DATE

POLICY

EXPIRATION

DATE

LIMITS

GENERAL

LIABILITY

0002024.A 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 EACH

OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO

RENTED

PREMISES

CLAIMS MADE
MEDICAL

EXPENSES

PERSONAL &

ADV INJURY

OCCURRENCE GENERAL

AGGREGATE

OTHER PRODUCTS-

COMP/OP AGG

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

N/A

$1,000,000

$3,000,000

$1,000,000

0002024.A 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 EACH CLAIM

PROFESSIONAL

LIABILITY

$1,000,000

CLAIMS MADE
ANNUAL

AGGREGATE
$3,000,000

OCCURENCE

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES/ SPECIAL ITEMS (LIMITS MAY BE SUBJECT TO RETENTIONS)

Certificate is issued as evidence of insurance.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

New Hampshire Department of Justice

Office of the Attorney General
1 Granite Place South

Concord, NH 03301

CANCELLATION

Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date
thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 DAYS written notice to the
certificate holder named below, but failure to mail such notice shalMmpose no
obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES



/KCOKO'

DARTHIT-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LSTILES

DATE (MM/DDrrYYY)

7/8/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(le8) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or t)e endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License #1780862
HUB International New England
275 US Route 1
Cumberland Foreslde, ME 04110

c^^act Lauren Stiles
PHONE FAX
(A/C, No. Ext); (A/C. No):

Lauren.Stile8Qhublntemational.com

INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIClV

INSURER A: The Grav insurance Comoanv 36307

INSURED

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health

1 Medical Center Or.

Lebanon, NH 03756

INSURER B; Mldwest Emotovers Casualty Comoanv 23612

INSURER C :

INSURER 0:

INSURERS:

INSURER F:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT \MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ITR TYPE OF INSURANCE

AOOL

iNun
SU8R

WVP POLICY NUMBER UMtTS

COMMERCUL GIXERAL LiABILITY

« 1 1 OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE s

CLAIMS-MAC DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISFR fEii occurrence) s

MEO EXP (Any one oerson) %

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY t

GENl AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE s

poucy| \^Si 1 |loc
OTHFR'

PRODUCTS - COMPOP AGG s

»

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Raecddenl) s

ANY AUTO

;heduleo
rros

m'm

BODILY INJURY (Per oerson) t

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

aIS^ ONLY

SC
AL BODILY INJURY (Per ecddent) s

NC
AL

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per eccioenty s

»

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LlAB

OCCUR

CLAJMS-MAOE

EACH OCCURRENCE s

AGGREGATE s

1 OED 1 1 RETENTIONS s

A WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIErOR/PARTN£R«XECUTIVE ["771

If vM, dMCfi&e under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DMow

N/A

SPX0702544 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

V 1 PER 1 OTH-
* 1 STATUTE 1 ER

E.L EACH ACCIDENT
,  500,000

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
,  500,000

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
j  500,000

B Excess Workers' Comp EWC010235 7/1/2024 7/1/2026 NH Only 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATKWS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddMocMl RMmrlu SclMtfuN, RMy b« attichad IT mort tpac* is rsqulrstf)
Evidence of Workers Compensation coverage for

Cheshire Medical Center

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health

Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital
Alice Peck Day Memorial Hospital
New London Hospital Association
Visiting Nurse Associates and Hospice of Vermont and New Hampshire

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

New Hampshire Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General

1 Granite Place South

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Concord, NH 03301

1

AUTHOnZEO REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2016/03) 01988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1 GRANITE PLACE SOUTH

CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

JOHN M. PORMELLA JAMES T. BOFFETTl
ATTOHNEY OBKERAL DEPUTY ATTORNEY OBNKRAi.

May 3,2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
arid the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Your Excellency and MembOT of the Council:

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire D^artment of Justice (DOJ) to enter into a subgrant with
the Mary Hitchcock M^orial Hoqiital (Vendor #177160-B002), Lebanon, NH, in an amount
not to exceed $280,800, to support the enhancement of Child Advocacy Center (CAC) services
effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30,2025. 100% General
Funds.

Funding is available as follows:

02-20-20-200010-2601 Fy2024

■ Attomev General

073-500581, Grants, Non-Federal $280,800

EXPLANATION

The purpose of a Child Advocacy Center (CAC) is to standardize the investigation of
child abuse and neglect cases, minimize trauma to child victims by limiting the number of
interviews the child must participate in, and coordinate services for those children. The CACs
use a multi-disciplinary team approach to ensure a child's health and well-being is of primary
importance during the investigation process.

The Department of Justice is requesting approval to award funding to the Mary
Hitchcock Memorial Hospital for the support of continued services to children and
implementation of evidence-based practices.

Tsl«phon« 603<271.-a^ • ;PAX e03-a71-SllO • TDD'Aeoent Relay NH l-800.7afi.2M4



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

May 3,2024
Page 2 of 2

The Mary Hitchcock Mismorial Hospital is part of the CAC network in New Hampshire
and is a memba of the Granite State Children*s Alliance, making them eligible for funding under
this program.

Please let me know if you have any questions concerning this request. Your
consideration is greatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitted.

Joiih M. Fonnclla

Attorney General

M488806
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GIlAhrr AGREEMENT

FORM NUMBER G-1 (vcnloa 11/3021)

The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby
Mutually agree as foltows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS.

1. Identification and Definitions.

LI. State Agency Name

New Hampshire Department of Justice'

1;2. State Agency Address

1 Granite Place South, Concord, NH 03301
1.3. Grantee Name

Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital

1.4. Grantee Address

1 Medical Center Dr.

.Ubanon,NH03756 '

1.5. Grantee Phone

.  (603)653-9012

1.6. Account Number

02-20-20-200010-2601 -

073-500581. ■

1.7. Completion Date
r • *

06/30/2025

1.8. Grant Limitation

$280,800

1.9. Grant' Officer for State Agency
Kathleen Carr

1,10. State Agency Telepbdoe Number
(603)271-3658

;• if Orantee is a municipality or village district: 'By signing tfib form we certliy that we have complied with any pnbllc
roeetlnK rcqtilremcnt for aeceptanco of tbU Eraot. loclodlDE If aitpllcable RSA 31:9S-b."

l.Il. Grantee Signature 1
£^«wW. ND

1.12. Name & Title of Grantee Sigoor 1
Edward J. Herrens.jjflef cUnical officer

Grantee Signature 2 Name & THIe of Grantee Signer 2

Grantee Signature 3. Name & TNIe of Grahtee Slgoor 3

1.13 State ̂ CDCy S^atDre(s). 1.14. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
Kathleen Carr, Director of Administration

1.15. Approval by AttoruQr Genera! (Form, Sabstance and Eiecution) (If G & C approval required)

. • *

f' AsslstaotAttorney GencralfOu: 4/24/2024

1.16. Approval by Governor and Conoctl (if applicable)

By: On:. / /

2. SCOPE OF WORK- In exchange for grartt funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting
through the Agency identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as **the State'*)* the Grantee
identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter refbrred to as Grantee"), shall pcrfortn that work identified and
more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT B (the scope of work
being hereinafter referred to as "the Project").

Page I of9 ira't InitialaSubreclpierit Initials
Date 3/28/2024 .
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4.

4.1.

4J.

5.

5.1.

S2.

5J.

3.4.

3J.

7.

?.!.

7J.

f.

1.1.

1.2.

tJ.

9.

9.1.

AR£A covered. Except n ethcrwiM ipecincifly provided fbr herein, the
Ormtee ihell pcrfbrm the Prejeet in, end wift retpcct to. the Sate of New
Htmpthire. 9j.
EPFECTI yg DATE: COMPLCTON OP PROJECT.

Ihb Atreement. cad all obliptioM oT dte penlo htrevidcr. than become
cfTbctive on ftc dcte on (lie dtte or tpproiml of (bii Agreement the Oevemer
end Council of the State of New Htmpikire If required (bteek I.I6X or npon ■9i.
eignature by the State Agency cihowi in block 1.14 ("the Eflbetive Date").
Exeep(Baetbe!WiKcpeciricallypfevidedhereln.ihePtojeet,iachidiftta]litpem 9.4.
requM by thb.Agreement, than be complded ta ITS eailreiy prior to the data in

1.7(hereiniAerrefer^teti*1heCentpietioa Date").
QRAWT AMOUNT: UhflTA-nON ON AMOUNT: VOUCHEES: PAYMENT.
The OnM Amount b identified md more pvticslarly deacribcd in EXHIBIT Ci
aoched bcreto. 9.3.
The manner of, titd schedule of paynmt (faajl te as aet fbnh n EXHIsrr C.
In aecordanec «dtb ihe'provbieiis set fbtih in EXHIBrt C, mi In eoasidetation lO.
of the satisfactory pcifonrance of the ftnjeet. as detennM by Sttte. and as
limhed by tubparigiiph 5.3 of them gencni provbrcoi. the State shaO pay the .
Cfiotee the Oiiuit Amount The Smb dtaO wMhM from the amount otherwise
payable to the Citntee tmder this ssbparagriph 3J tboao mns required, or
permitted, to be withheld petiuattt to NA USA 10:7 erougb 7*
The payiiKJU by the State of ibe Oivu ■aounishal) be Ibe only, aad the complete
poyment to the Citntee for all ccpcnscs, of whatever tBtorc; fatctmed by the
Orantee in Om performance hcnef, aad daO be the only, and the complete,
compensation to the Orantse fbr the Project The State shall have isoQabiliiia to 11.
iheGmiteeotherihantheOnntAnoBnL 11.1.

yNotwilhstinding anyihlnt to this Agrcemcm to the contrary, and ootwhfaatandfa^
unexpected circumsanca, in no event ihall the total of aD paymcnti luthorizad, '11.1.1
or actually made, hereunder exceed (he Grini llmititien aei (brih In block 1.1 of II. 1.2
dteae gen^ ptovbkRts. M.U
COMPUANCE BY QftANTEE WITN t>W^ AND REQULA^QNS. In ||.t.4
ccrwectton with the peffermarge of the Project, the Oteniee shall comply wkh all 111.
statutes, laws rcguiaiiona, cad orders of faderal, atttD, county, or municipal
atkhoritieawbidiahalliti^seaflyobltgBtiaasorbityDpontbeCrwttBa,hduditt| 11.2.1
(heacquisitiettoranyadaQneccxsarypcrmitsandftSA)l>9$-b. .
RECOBOS and ACCOUNTS.
Dctwceh the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after (he Cotiqilctiee
Dete. unless otherwise required by the gnnt lerhB or the Agertey, the Orentee
shall keep deeiiled accounts of all cipciisej iactmd to connection with the 111.2
Project, tochidtog, but not limited to, cons of administfition, nnsportadon,
insurance, (clepherw calls-and clerieal-materials and services. Such aceounb
shall be su^ortcd by receipts, tmroices, bilb and other tbatltr doeuinenta
Oetwcen tte Effbetfve Date and the date seven (7) years sfter toe Completioa

' Date, unless otherwise required by (he gram terms or the Ageney pmsunt to I 111
subpaiagmph 7.1. at any time during Ite Orentee*s'normal busiaes hours, end as
eftn as the State shall demand, the Oteniee shall make avaibble to the, teta all 111.4
tecenis pertammg lo mioers covered by (hb Agieanou. The Omtee shsO
pennitilto'State to Bttoit.e(tintne.iBdiepteduee such record! and to male audits 12.
ofaD eontricts, tavoiees, mtterUs. payioQs, tccetds of peiManci, data (u that 12.1.
term b hettinaftm dsfned), and other nlbnrtnien relatiog to all aistteri covered
by.cMs AgieemeaL As used to tob pangnpb, ^Gtentee" inetudei ail pexaons, ■
natursi or fidional, affUbted with, ceittrelled by, or tmder common owoenhlp
wbh. the entity idetidfied as the OrMtee to Uock 11 of these provisions
ygftSQNNEL
The Orentee shall, at la own expense, provide all personnei ■*"■'—7 to perfonii' 121.
the Project. Urn Orentee tnniBa that all personnel cnpged in the ftpjm shall
be qualified to perfbrm such Prejeet, and thail be properly lieeroed and authorised
to perfbim such Project under all applieable bws.
The Orentee shall not hire, and it Ihall not permfc any aubconvector, tubgrintee, 121.
or othm person, firm or corporation «4to whom it b engaged to a combined efTbrt
to perfbrm the Project, to him any person who has si ceatneaal relitieiship with
toe ScstB. cr vtho b • State ofTlco er cn^loyce, deeted or appointed.
The Crvit OfTcer ihaO be the rcpreaentadve of.ihe Sale beieundcr. In the eient
of any dbpua bcreundai the toterptctaden A Agieemeu by iha Ortnt 12.4.
OfTlccr, and his/her dcebton en any dbpua, Ml ba fmxi.
DATA. RETXWTTQN OP DATA: ACCESS.
As iBBd to thb Agreement, the word *dua" Ml mean an lafbnstiloa and totogs 13.
developed or ofantoed during the perfbmtahec of, or acqufacd or devdopcB by.
reason of; thb Agreement, including but not limited to. all ieidiea. tepora. flka.
fetmBlae, surveys, maps,' clam, sound reeordiag! video rceosdinA pictorial
teproducdotta. drewtngs, analyso. graphic repreacBtadons,

computer programs, computer printeua, notes, letten, memoranda, paper, aad
doeiancna, an whetho ftobhed er uaflnbhed.
Between the CfTbettve Dam and the Compledca Dae the Orantee shall greni to
toe State, or any person designated by h, Buestrictcd access to an daa for
examinaiiea, dtqdicatiea. pHbliatiea,-trtnsbiien, sale, dbposal, or fbr any othm
purpose whatsoever.
Neddashaflbecubjecttecopyri^inihcUnbed Stucs or any etho country by
anyone other than (he Sate.
Onanda^theEfTeetivo Data ail data, etd any property which to been received
ftom toe Stna or purchased wftb fbnds provided for that purpose under thb
Afieement, shall be the property of (he Sate, and Mi be (eturned to the Stsa
upon desond or upon teimkatlon of thb Agreement fbr any reason, whichever
stolfbttocenr..
The Sate, and anyone ii Ml designata, shall have uncestricted authority to
pubibh, dbelose, diseibuta and otherwise use, in whole er to pert, all data.
CONDITIOWAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. NDCwitosturdtog anythtog in
tob Agreement to the centrary, all oWlgatioro of toc'Statc hoconder, iodnding.
.wkheut limitiiiei! the contmuartec of puymcno heretxidcr. are contingent upon
(bo avaStbOiiy or eomtoued tpproprbdon effotdi. and in no event shall toe State
be Ibble fbr any paytncao hcieunder to cxcen of such avittabie or appropriated
(Vmd*. In dw evcm of a redaction er terminoiioa of tboM Autos, too Sato' ball
have the right to wbhhaldpsyinem until such fbnds become available, if ever, and
shall have toe right to lenntoata thb 'Agreemcnl Immediately tqtoo grvmg the
Grantee notice of tucb terminatien.
EVENT QP DEPAin T- REMPPtRS
Any one or more of(be fbllewing aeo or ontbstore ofthe Orentee shall eonsiliute
an avcnt of defbdi heteaoder (hereinafter refbrrcd to as 'Events ofOefkuh*);
Failure to perfbrm iba Project satbfhendly or on lehedule; or
Paihire to submit any report rcqubod hereunder, or
Pdhiie to mafaitsin, orpomit access to. the records requied heietader or
Ptflure to perfbrm any of the other covenants and condliioin of ihb Agreenam.
Upon toe oceurrcsKB efarty Event ofDefault, the Stito ihay take any one, or mote,
or afl. of the fbltowtog aetiena:
Ohm the Gfimee a written notice specifying the Event of Defboli end requtrtog k
to be remedied wfchin, in (bo absence efi greater or lesser speclflcaiion ofikne,
ftlity (30) days ftom toe date of (he notice; ind If (h4 Event of Ocfksii b not
thntoy imnedled. imnfaiatB thb Agreonent, efTfactive two (2) days after giving the
Grantee notice of lerminatioa: and
Give the Ciantee a written netiee specifying the Event of Derault and su^cndtog
aO ptynenis to be made under tob Agreement and ordering toal the portion of (he
Oi^ Amount whkfi would otherwisa accrue to the Grantee during (he period
ftom (he ditti of ach notice und) such time as (he Sttle determines dud (he
OrvTtee has cored (he Evan of Deftoiit shsll never be paid to toe Grantee; arto
Set offagainst any other obiiption the State may ewe to (he Gmtee any damages
the Sate suflbn by reason ofany B««n( of Defiuh; and
T rev (he agreement as breached and pursue any o fits tcfflcdics at law or In equity,
ortieth.
TERMDiAnON.
In the event of ny early tenainstkm of Ab Agreement for any reason other than
tte compleuen of toe Project, too Grantee shell deliver to toe Gram Officer, net
later than fifteen (IS) dqrt after the das of leiminatioo, a report (heretosfter
lefbncd to a the Termination Rcporf) describing In dVail all Project Work
perfbnned.and toe Gnnt Aatenntesmed,toand toehtdinglhedMeortennhesiorv
In (he event of Tennrnstien under pangrephs 10 or 12.4 of (htt general
psevbiens, Ihe approval of such'a Tenntoation Report by the Stab MO entiile
(he Gnntee to rec^ that portion ofthe Gnnt amount earned to and inctuding
tha datoofterminatron'
In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of 'thitse gettenl
provbloos. the approval of such a Tcnninatien Report by toe Stete shall In no
event leiieve M Gnntea ftom aiQr tnd aO liability fbr damages sustained or
Incuncd by (he.StUO as a tcsuh of the Gmtee'i breach of'lu obUgattoni

NotwittBtinding anything in thb Agreement to (he centrary, either the Stale or,
CKCW whcrt Boticadefttill has been given to (he Grtntee hereunder, the Grantee,
nay termhas thb Agreernem wkheut cause upcn thiriy (30) days wriden notice.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No ofliccr, member Of employee of toe Otantoc,
aad no reptesanattve, cfTktr or cmptoyce of (he State of New Hampshire er of
toe pvoning body of the localiqr or lecalkies in which the Projra b to be
perfbrmed, wbo exercises any functions or responsibilitia io the review or

Page 2 of 9
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14.

15.

16.

19.

20.

OocuSlgn Envelope tO: e4OFCC5»«2A9-438B-eCES€E05OC171CED
■pprovtl of the undemkini or canyfaii out or ndi Prejeci. thtll pwtklpite h
tny decision reietlnf to this Atreement which ifTeco hb or her peisoni) interest
or the ifltetcst oftoy ceiporttion. pulnenhip, or ossocietien in whkb he or she
b dbecaly or indbeetiy interested, oor shell he or she htve cny persooel w
penmbiy faueresi, dhea or bidticct, fat this Aifeeoeni or the proccedi (heraof.
ORANTEe'S BPlATtOH TO TME STATE, hi the perfenneace oT thb
Aireement the Ortntee. its employees, end any BtbeoBinctor or st^frmtee of II.
the Crintee tie to all respects hdepend^ ccntiicton, end ere neither nenti
nor cmployea of the State. Neither the OrtsM nor any of Its ofTcen. -
cm'pleycei, aseets, mefflbert, tobcontncton or subgrnittes, shall have authority
to bind (he Sate ner an they entitled to any of the bneflis, woifcmca'i
compensation or cmohnnents piovided by the Stite to its cmploycM.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS Tho Oimtee shsD not assifp. or
otherwbe transfer any Intatst m thb Atrieemcrit witfiewt the prior writta
consent of the Sate. None of (he ftoject Work shall be subcootncted or
kubsranted by the OnntDd other than as act (btth in Gxbibh B withoai the prior
written eonseni of the State.
(NDEMNIFICATIQN. The Grantee ihall deftad. faidERioliy end hoM harntkm
(he Stato, ill ofTlcets end employees, ftom end agate any tad eH loeaet safTered
by the Stele, its effken end cnploycq. end eny.cnd aN claima, iisbilUies or
penaiUes asiirted agate the Sti^ its efrcers and cmpleyccs. by or on behalf' 21
ofany pemn, en aceoont of. based on. mtting ftom. arbiagewlef(erwMeh
may be claimed to arise oei eO the acts or ombsiens of the Oftntee or
nbeentracter. or sutgj aiuee or ether agent ef the Orwuee. Netwidistandii^ (he
(btcgobt^ nothhf herein eontabnd ibaO be deeamd to cettsttatti waiver Of the
nvcreign bnmtmlQr of (he Stra. which faitmtmlty bbereby icsetvod to (he Stn.
Thb cevennt titan ttovfve (he termination of thb agreenmm.
INSURANCE
The Qrantee'shell. at its trwn expense, obtaio end meinttie h foin, pt than
require any subcontractor, subgrintep or assignee pcifetmin| EnjBCt work to
obtain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the followmg
terranee:
Statutory woiten' compensation end employees'liability Insutancc for all 24
.employea engeged hi Che perftmnance ofdie Prefect, and
General liabOiQr htsorance tpte all elite ef bodily it^}uriea.dedih or property
damage, to emeums aot less than 11,000,000 per eccurrcaee and S2.000,000
aggregam for bodily injary or death any oee incidem, tod S500,000 fbr property
damage in any oik hwidenc and

17.
17.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

21

23.

The polieiea described inaubparagi^ 17.1 ofihb paragraph shall be the standard
Ibrm employed in the State ofNew Hampshire, issued by underwriters acceptable
totheState.aodauthoriiedtodobusinestiaiheStateofNewHampshbe. Grantee
shall furnish to (he State, certineaia of insurance (br all renewal(s) of insurance
required under thb Agreement no lato than ten (i 0) days prior to the crpntion
dme of each msurance policy.
WAIVER OF BREACH- No Mluit by (he State 10 cnfoTOC any pTOvisiORS hereof
after any Evcm of OeftutiihaU bo deemed a waiver of ibrigto.widi regard to
(hat Event, orany subsequent Event No exprea waiver ofanyEvcm of Oelkutt
shall be deemed a waiver er'aey provbions hereof. No such fhllnie of waiver
shaO be deemed a waiver of the r^t ef the State to cefbrce each and all of the
provisions hereof upeo any Itother or other deftuli'cn the pan ef the Grantee.
NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto (0 (he Other party shall be deemed 10 have
been duly dclivcte or given at the time of malfing by eenirted maD, postage
prepud. in a United States Post Cfllee addressed to the parties at the addresses
firitibovc given. ,
AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or dbcharged only
by an tenuncnt fa) wrhint signed by theparties hereto and only'arier approval ef
tudi amenAners, waiver or discharge by the Gevemer nd Council of the State
ofNow Htmpshiia, if required or by (he signing Sate Agency.
CONSTRUCTtON OF AGREEMENT AND -TCRMS This Agreement shell be
coittirued b ecconbnce with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and b
bfaiding upon end faiuias to the benefit of the paitics nd (heir reapeciivesuccesaon
end assignees. The captions'end eonteno of the "subject" Wank ere used only u
a matter ofconvenient and are net b becortsidered a partof thb Agrccmott or
tt be uKd ta determtaing the intend ef the partfea hereto.'
THIRD PARTIES. The pariiea hereto do not btend » benefit any third parties
and (hb AficcnwDi shall oot be constriidd a cenlbr any such benefht
ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Ttib Agreement, which may be executed b e number
of ceontcrparti. each of which ih^ be teiried an origbal, consiitutes the entire
egrtemeni and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
•grcententi and understandings relatmg hereto.
SPECIAL PROVISIONS. -The additional or modifying provbions set Ibrth b
Exhibit A hetcb are incorpotsted as part ef (hb sgreemem.

V
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EXHIBIT A

-SPECIAL PROVISIONS-

Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital as the Grantee (hereinafter referred to as "SubrecipienP') shall be
compliant at all times with the terms, conditions and specifications detailed below, which are subject to
annual review. , .

The terms outlined in the General Terms and Conditions of the Grant Agreement are modified as set
forth below: ' •

a) Provision 8.2 Is deleted and replaced with the following: Unless otherwise authorized in
writing, during the term of this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, Grantee's personnel who are engaged in performance of the
Project shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor, subgrantee, or other
person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perform the
Project, to hire any person who has a contractual relationship with the State, or who is a .
State officer or employee, elected, or appointed.

b) Provision 8.3 delete the following: In the event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation
of this Agreement by the Grant Officer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be final.

6) Provision 12.) is deleted and replaced with the following:
In the event of any early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than the
completion of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not later than
thirty (30)'days after the date of terrhinatioh, a report (hereinafter referred to as the
'Termination Report") describing in detail all Project Work performed, and the Grant
Amount earned, to and including the date of termination.

d) Provision 20 is deleted and replaced with the following:
AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only by an
instriin>ent in writing signed by die parties hereto and only after approval of such .
amendment, waiver.or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of New
Hampshire, if required or by the signing State Agency unless no such approval is required
under the circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy. In the event (he State wishes
to change the location(s) in which the services are performed by the Contractor hereunder,
in whole or in part, the State shall provide Contractor with reasonable advance written
notice of the same. Thereafter, the parties shall meet in good faith In order to mutually
agree u^n possible adjustments to the terms and conditions, if required, which shall be
documented In the form of an amendment to this Agreement in accordance with this
Section.

e) Provision 17.I.I is deleted and replaced with the following:
Statutory workers' compensation and professional liability insurance for all employees
engaged in the performance of the Project; and

Subrecipient Initials
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EXfflBITA

- SPECIAL PROVISIONS -

1. The Subrecipient must certify that Limited English Proficiency persons have meaningful
access to any services provided by this program. National origin discrimination includes

discrimination on the basis of limited English proficiency (LEP). Meaningful access may
entail providing language assistance services, including oral and written translation when
necessary. The U.S. Department of Justice has issued guidance for grants to help them

comply with these requirements. The guidance document can be accessed on the Internet at
www.lep.gov. .
•  ./♦ <; >'* . ^

2. The Subrecipient assures that in the event» Federal oi; State court or Federal or State
administrative'agency makes a finding of discriminatjon within the three years prior to the
receipt of the federal financial assistance and after a due process hearing against the ■

Subrecipient oh the grounds of race, color, religiqh, naP'onal origin, sex, age, or dinbility, a

copy of the finding will be submitted to the New Hampshire Dq)artment of Justice, Grants
Management Unit and to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office for Civil Rights, Office of

Justice programs, 810 7th Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20531. For additional information
regarding your obligations under civil rights please reference the state website at

http://www.doj.nh.gov/grants-management/civiUright5.htm and understand if you are av/arded
funding from this office, civil rights compliance will be monitored by this office, and the
Office for Civil Rights, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice.

3. The Subrecipient will comply (and will require any subrecipients or contractors tp comply)
with any appliciable nondiscrimination provisions, which may include the Omnibus Crime

Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (34 U.S.C. § 10228(c)); the Victims of Crime Act (34
U.S.C. § 20110(e)); the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 2002 (34 U.S.C.

§ 1118i(b)); the Violence A^inst Women Act (34 U.S.C. § 12291 (bX 13)); the Civil Rights
Act of.l964 (42 U.S.C. §2000d); the Indian Civil Rights Act (25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303); the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794); the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42
U.S.C. §§ 12131-34); the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. §§ 1681, 1683,1685.-
86); and thc Age Discrimination Act of 1975.(42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-07). It will also comply with.
Ex. Order 13279, Equal Protection of'the Laws for Faith-Based and Community
Organizations; Exiecutive Order 13559, Fundamental Principles and Policymaking Criteria for

Page 5 of 10 Subrecipient initials
Date
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EXHIBIT A

-SPECIAL PROVISIONS-

Partnerships With Faith-Based and Other Neighborhood Organizations; and the DOJ
implementing regulations at 28 C.F.R. Part'38.

4. Compensation for individual consultant services is to be reasonable and consistent with that

paid for similar services in the marke^lace. The current consultant limit is $650 per day or

$81.25 per hour. When the rate exceeds the limit for an 8-hour day, or a proportionate hourly
rate (excluding travel.and subsistence costs), a written prior approval is required . Prior

approval requ^ require additionaljustification.

5. The Subrecipient agiency agr^ that, should they employ a former member of the New
Hampshire Department of Justice (DOJ), that employee or their relative shall hot perform
work on or be billed to any federal or state subgrant or monetary award that the employee

directly managed or supervised while at the DOJ for the life of the subgrant without the
express approval of the DOJ.

• ' j ♦ ^ * -

6. The Subrecipient understands that grants are funded for the grant awaril period noted on the
grant award document. No guarantee is given or implied of subsequent funding in future
years. .

7. The Subrecipient authorizes the DOJ and its representatives, access to and the right to examine

all records, books, paper or documents related to this subgrant.

8. The Subrecipient agrees that all services will be provided at no charge to victims unless a

program income waiver is obtained from the DOJ. If permission-is granted, the Subrecipient

agrees that there must be a sliding scale that starts at zero (0), and that all program income will
be totally expmded on grant allowable activities by the end of the funding cycle.

9. Equipment purchased with this subgrant shall be listed by the Subrecipient on the agency
inventory. The inventory must include the item description, serial number, cos^ percentage of
state funds, and location.

10. The Subrecipient agrees that if a financial audit of the agency is performed, whether it be an
audit under 2 CFR or not, the Subrecipient agrees to provide a copy of the audit and any
associated management letters-to the DOJ, Grarrts Management Unit. The Single Audit report

must be submitted to the.Grants Management Unit within 9 months after the Subrecipient's

year-end or one month after the issuance of the audit

Page 6 of 10 Subrecipient Initials >
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EXtfmiTA

-SPECiAL PROVISIONS-

11. The Subrecipicnt, if a non-profit organization, agrees to make its financial statements available
online (either on the Subrecipienfs website, or the DOJs, or another publicly available
website). Organizations that have Federal 50)(c)(3) tax status are considered in compliance
with this requirement, with no further action needed, to the extent that such organization ftles
IRS Form 990 or similar tax document (e.g.. Form 990-^), as ̂ eral. sources already provide
searchable online databases of such financial statements.

12. The Subrecipient,- if a non-profit organization, must certify their non-profit status by

submitting a statement to NH DOJ; 1) affirmatively asserting that the recipient is a non-profit
organization and 2) indicating that the Subrecipient has on file and available upon audit one of

the following:

• A copy of ̂e organization's 501 (cX3) designation letter, or;

• ̂ A letter from the State of New Hampshire stating that the Subrecipient is a non
profit organiution operating within the state, or,

• A copy oftheSubgrahtee's state certificate of incorporation that substantiates its

non-profit status.

Subrecipients that are local non-profit affiliates or state of national non-profits should also
have a statement by the parent organization that the Subrecipient is a local non-profit afFiliete.

fe/H
tiflla V. .—1.Page 7 of 10 Subrecipient Initials
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EXHIBIT B

- SCX)PE OF SERVICES -

1.. The Subrecipient shall receive a grant from the New Hampshire Department of Justice

(DOJ) for expenses incurred and.services provided for child advocacy forensic interviews

and victim services provided by the Subrecipient, including but not limited to expenses for
persorinel and fringe.

2. ■ The Sub^ipient shall be reimbursed by the DOJ based on budgeted expenditures
-described in Exhibit C. The Subrecipient shall submit incurred expenses for reimbursement j

on the state approved expenditure reporting form as provided Expenditure reports shall be
.submitted on a quarterly basis, within fifteen (15) days following the end of the current
quarterly activities. Expenditure reports submitted later than thirty (30) days following the
end of the quarter will bt considered late and out of compliance. For example, with an
award that begins on January 1, the first quarterly report is due on April IS'!' or IS days

'  after the close of thefirst quarter ending on March SI. ;

3. The Subrecipient is required to maintain supporting documentation for all grant expenses
both state fiinds and match if provided end to produce those documents upon r^uest of this;
office or any other state or fed^ audit authority. Grant project supporting documentation
shall be maintainedfor at least seven (7) years after the close of this Grant.

I

•  " f
4. The Subrecipient shall be subject to periodic desk audits and program reviews by DOJ.

Such desk audite and program reviews shall be scheduled .with Subrecipient and every
attempt shall be made by Subrecipient to accommodate the schedule.

5. All coirespOfideiKe and submittals shall be directed to:

NH Department of Justice
Grants Management Unit
1 Granite Place South

Concord, NH 03301

(603)271-8473

Sarah.E.Sciuto@dojj\h.gov

fl/M
Page 8 of 10 Subrecipient Initials

. Date 3/28/2024



DocuSlgn Envelope 10; B4DFCC69-82A»4380«:Ee^Ee50C171CEO

-PAYMENT TERMS-

1. The Subrecipient shall receive reimbursement in exchange for approved expenditure

reports is described in EXHIBIT B.

2. The Subrecipient shall be.reimbufs^ within thirty (30) days following the DOJ's

approval of expenditures. Said ̂ yment shall be made to the Subrecipient's account
receivables address per the Financial System of the State of New Hampshire.

3. The State's obligation to compensate the Subrecipient under this Agreement shall not
exceed the price liihitation set forth in form G-1 sectioml.8..

3a. The Subr^ipient shall be awarded an amount not to exceed $280,800 of the

total Grant Limitation set forth from Governor and Council approval through
06/30/2025. This shall be contingent upon continued state funding
appropriation and program performance.

3b. With sufficient reason and under limited circumstances, the Subrecipient

may apply for an extension of the grant period for up to the end of the federal
grant end date, not after. The SubrKipient must submit the request in writing. No
e^ensioh is granted lintil approval is received by OOJ in writing.

4. Neither the Subrecipient norDOJ will be responsible for any expenses or costs incurred
under this agreement prior to Governor arid Council approval, or after 06/30/2025 or,
unless a g^tejdension is approved in i9^iting^D0J. ■ . ,

Page9of 10 Subrecipient IniUab ̂  ■
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EXHIBIT D

-NON-SUPPLANTING CERnpICATlON-

Supplantine defined

Federal funds must be u^ to supplement existing funds for program activities and must not
replace those fimds that have been appropriated for the same purpose. Supplanting shall be the

, subject of application review, as well.as pre-award review,, post-aw^ monitoring, and audit. If
there is a poteptial.presence of supplanting, the Subrecipient or grantee will be required to supply
documentation demonstrating that the reduction in non-Federal r^ources occurred for reasons
other than the receipt or expected receipt of Federal funds. For certain programs, a written
c^fication may be requested by the awarding agency or recipient agency stating tiiat Federal
funds will not be used to ̂ pplant State or local funds will not be used to supplant State or local
funds. Sec the OJP Financial Guide (Part 11, Chapter 3)

http:/Avww.oip.usdoi.gov/financialguide/Dart2yDart2chaD3.htm.

Supplantine and lob retention

A recipient or subrecipient nu^ use federal funds to retain jobs that, without the use of the
federal money, would be lost. If the grantee is plarniihg on using federal funds to retain jobs, it
must be able to substantiate that, without die funds, the jobs would be lost Substantiation can be,'
but is not limited to, one of the following forms: an official memorandum, official minutes of a
county or municipal board meeting or any documentation, that is usual arid customarily produced
when making determinations about employment. The documentation must describe the .

terminated positipns and that the termination is because of 1^ of the availability of State or
local funds.

The Subrecipient certifies that any funds awarded through this agreement ghad not be used to

Supplant any Federal funds diat have been qrpropriated for the pmposes and goals of this

agreement.

The Subrecipient understands that siqjplanting violations may result in a range of penalties,

including but not limited to suspension of future funds under, this program, suspension or

debarment from, federal grants, recoupment of monies provided under this grarit, and civil and/or

criminal penalties. . .

Printed NunetaaaWille of Authorized Sienor^**'^^ Wief Clinical officer

Signature: . • • ■

n

ejH
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. ScanIon, Secretory of State of the State ofNew Hampshire, do hereby, certify that MARY HITCHCOCK MEMORIAL'

HOSPITAL is a New Hampshire Nonprofii Corporation registered to transact busirtess in New Hampshire on August 07, 1889.1

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary ofState's office have been received ertd is in good standing as

far as this office is cortcemcd.

Biainess ID: 68517

Certincate Number: 0006622917

O

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be ofTtxed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 20th day of March A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



Dartmouth ^ Dartmouth-Hitchcock Boards of Trustees
Health

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE/AUTHORITY

I, Roberta L. Hines. MD. do hereby certify that:

1. I am the duly elected Chair of the Boards of Trustees of Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital and

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic (together, "Dartmouth-Hitchcock").

2. The following is a true and accurate excerpt from the Amended, Restated and integrated Bylaws of the

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Corporations:

a. **ARTICLE II - Section A. Fiduciary Duty. Stewardship over Corporate Assets. As
responsible stewards of tax-exempt, charitable Corporations, members of the Corporations'
Boards have the fiduciary duty to oversee, with due care and loyalty, the stewardship of the
Corporations' assets and operations in order to create a sustainable health system that is population
focused and value-based, and to advance their respective corporate purposes. In exercising this
duty, the Boards may, consistent with the respective Corporation's Articles of Agreement and
these Bylaws, delegate authority to Board Committees and other bodies, or to various officers, to
provide input \yith respect to issues and strategies, incur indebtedness, make expenditures, enter
into contracts and agreements and take such other binding actions on behalf of the Corporations
as may be necessary or desirable in furtherance of their charitable purposes."

3. Pursuant to policy approved and adopted by the Boards of Trustees consistent with the above Bylaws

provision, the Chief Clinical Officer, Edward Merrens, MD, has subdelegated signature authority to enter

into contracts and agreements on behalf of Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic and Mary Hitchcock Memorial

Hospital.

4. The foregoing authority shall remain in full force and effect as of the date of the agreement executed or

action taken in reliance upon this Certificate. This authority shall remain valid for thirty (30) days from

the date of this Certificate and the State ofNew Hampshire shall be entitled to rely upon same, until written

notice of modification, rescission or'revocatibn of same, in whole or in part, has been received by the State

of New Hampshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Chair of the Boards of Trustees of Dartmouth-

Hitchcock Clinic and Mary Hitchcock Memoriail Hospital this 7^ day of March, 2024.

Robert L. Hines, MD, Board Chair



.GERTI^ieAmqi^WSUR^CE DATE: February 20, 2024
c

COMPANY AFFORDING COVERAGE

Hamden Assurance Risk Retention Group, Inc.
P.O. Box 1687

30 Main Street, Suite 330
Burlinetoii, VT 05401

This certificaie is issued as a matter of information only
and confers no rights upon the Onificatc Holder. This
Certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage
afforded by the policies below.

INSURED

Darrmouth-Hitchcbck Clinic
One Medical Center Drive
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Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board ofTrustees of
Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries

Report on the Auditofthe Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

Wehaveauditedtheaccompanyingconsdidatedfinandal statementsofDartmouth-HitchcoekHealthand
itssubridiaries(the*'HealthSystem').whtchcompri8ethecdnsolidatedbalancesheetsasofJune30,
2022 and 2021, andtherelat^consolidatedstatementsofoperations and changesin net assets, and of
cash flows fbr.theyearsthenended,induding the related notes(collectivejy referred toasthe
"consolidated hnancid statements^-

In ouropinion.theaccompanyingconsolidatedfinancialstatements present fairly, in all material respects,
the consolidate finanda] position ofthe Health System as ofJune 30,2022and202i, and the changes in
its net assetsandits cash flows fbrthe yeais then endedin accordance with accounting principles
generally acceptedintheUnitedSt^es of America

Basis for Opinion

We conducted ouraudit in accordance withauditingstandards generally accepted in the United States of
America (US GAAS) and thestandardsapplicable to financial audits contain^ in Government Auditing
Standards, issuedbytheCcmptrbHerGeneralbfthe United States.Our responsibilitiesundethose
standards are furtherdescribed in theAuditor^ Responsibilitiesforthe Auditofthe Consoiidated
FinancialStatements section ofourrepcrtWearefequiredtobeindependent oftheHealth^stemandto
meetourotherethical responsibilities, in accordance widitherelevant ethical requirements relating toour
audit. Webelievethattheauditevidence we have obtained is sufficientandappropnateto providea basis
for our audit opinioit

ResponsibiUtiesqfManagementfor the ConsolidatedFihandidSta tements

Management is responsible forthepreparationandfeifpresentationoftheconsolidatedfinandal
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
and forthe design, implementation, and m^ntenanoe of internal control relevantto thepreparationand
fairpresentationofconsolidatedfinancialstatements that are free from material misstatement, whether
duetofraudbrerror.

In preparing the financialstatements, management is requiredtoevaluate whet herthereare conditions or
eventi considered in theaggregate, that raisesub^antialdoubt aboutthe Health System's ability to
continue as agoingconcem for one yearafterthedatethefinandal statementsare issued.

Auditors'ResponsibiHtiesfortHeAuditqfiheConsoHdatedFinancialStatements

Ourobjectivesare toobtainreasonableassuranceaboutwhetherthefinancial statementsasa whcleare
free from material misstatement, wh'ether'duetofraudorerrbr, and to issuean auditors' report that
includisouropinion. Reasonable assurance is a bii^levelofassiiiancebut is not absolute assurance and
thereforeis notaguaranteethatanau^tconducte^in accordance with USGAASand Gouemment
AudirinpSfandfl«fe,willalwaysdetectamaterialmisstatemcntwhcnitexists.Theriskofnotdetectinga

PriceM-aterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Seaport Boulevard,Suite 500, Boston, MA02210
T: (617) 530 5000, www.pwc.com/us
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material misstatementresultingfrom fraud is higher than fbrone resulting from error, as fraudmay
involvecolhision, fqrgeiy, intentional oraissioiis, misrepresentations, orthe override ofinternal control
Misstatementsare considered materialifthereisasub^antiallikelOioodthat, individuallyor in the
aggregate, theywouldinfluencethejudgmentmadebyareasonableuserbas^onthefinancial
statements.

In performingahauditin accordance with USGAASandGouemmenfAudirinp Standards, we:

• Exerciseprofessiondjudgmentandmaintainpipfiessional skepticism throughouttheaudit.
•  IdentifyandassesstherisksofmaterialmisstatCTentoftheconsQlidated financial statements,

whether dueto fraud orerror, anddesignand perform audit procedures responsfre to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the a mounts and
disclosuresintbeconsolidatedfinarKialstateinents.

• Obtainan understanding ofintemalcontrpl relevant to the auditiii ordertodesign audit
procedures that areappropriatein thecircumstances,butn6tforthepurpo6eofexpressingan
opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Health System's internal control Aca^ ingly, nosuch opinim
is expressed. ^

•  Evaluatetheappropriatenessofaccountingpdidesusedandthereasonablenessofsignificant
accounting estimates made by management, as well asevaluate the overall presentationofthe
consolidated fiha ncial statements.

•  Conclude whether, in ouriudgment.thereareconditionsorevents, considered in theaggregate,
thatraisesubs^tial doubt about the Health System'sability tocontinueas a goingconcemfora
reasonable period oftime.

We are requiredtocommunicatewith thosechargedwithgovemanceregarding,amongother matters,the
plannedscopeand timii« ofthe audit, si^ificant auditfindin^andcertain internal control-related
matters that we identifiedduringtheaudit

Supplemental Information

Ourauditwasconductedfofthepurposeofforminganopinion on the consolidated financial statements
takenasa whole.TheaccompaimngconsolidatingiDfbrTnation asof and for theyears ended June 30,
2022 and 2021 istheresponsibiuty ofmanagement andwasderivedfrom and relatesdirecdytothe
undertytngaccountingand otheriecordsus^toprepaietheconsohdatedfinancialstatements.The
consolida ting information hasbeensubject ed to the auditing proceduresappbed in the audit of the
consolidatedfinancialstatements and certainadditbnalpitx^ures, includingcomparingand reconcOing
such infbrmationdirectly to theunderiyingaccountingandotherre cords used loprepare the consolidated
financial statements orto theconsolidatedfinancialstatementsthemselvesandothcrndditional
procedures, in accordance with auditing standardsgeneraDyacceptedin the United Statesof America. In
ouropinion.theconsobdatingiiifbrmatbn is frii^ stated, in'all material respects, in relation to the
consolidated financial statements taken asa whole. The consobdating Information is presented for
pun>osesofadditk)nalana]ysisoftbecbnsobdlatedfinancialstatementsratherthantopresentthe
financial position, resultsofoperationsandcash flows oftheindividualcom parties and is not a required
part ofthe consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, wedo notexpressan opinionon the financial
position, results ofope rationsandcash flows ofthe individualcompanies.

Ourauditwasconductedfor thepiiiposeoffonniDgaoopmion on the consolidated financial statements
asa whole.Th'eaccompanyingschedule ofexpetbituresoffederalawar^fortheyearendedJuneso,
2022 is presented forpuiposes ofadditional analysis as reqiiiredbyTitle 2 U.S. Code of Federal
RegulationSPart 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, andAudit Requirements
for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) andis not a rcquiredpart ofthe consolidatal financial
statements.Such Infbnnationis theresponslbibtyofmanagementand wasderived 6t>m and relates

PricewaterhbuseCoopiers LLP. loi Seaport Boulevard,Suite 500, Boston, MA02210
T: (617) 530 5000, wvAv.pwc.com/us
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directly to the underlying accountingand other records used to prepare the consolidated finanda)
statements. Theinfbrmation has been subjected to theauditingproceduresapplied in theaudit of the
consolida ted financialstatementsandce rtainadditional procedures, indudingcomparingand re CO ncQing
such informationdirectlytotheundeHyingaccoiintingandother records usedto prepare theconsdidated
financial statements ortotheconsolidated financial statements themxives, and otheradditional
procedures, in accordance with auditihg stands rdsgeneraOy accepted in the United States of America. In
ouropinion.thescheduleofexpenditures offederal awards is faiiV stated, in all material respects, in
relationtotheconsblidatedfinancialstatementstakenasa whole.

Other Reporting Required by GovcTTtmerUAucffrfn^SramfardB

In accordance with GouemmenMudtrir^Sfondords, we havealso issued ourre port dated Novemberi6,
2022, except with respect to the opiniononthesupplementalschedule ofexpendituresoffederalawards,
as to which the date is June 30,2023, on our consideration ofthe Health System's internal control over
financial re port ingandon our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts
andgrantagreementsandothermattersfortheyearehdedJuheso, 2022. The purpoxofthatreport is
solely todexribethescopeofourtestingofintemalcontrol overfinwcialreportingandcomplianceand
the results ofthat testingandnot to proyideanopinionon theeffectivenessofintemal control over
financial reportingoron compliance. That report is anintegralpartofan audit performed in accordance
with GouemmenfAiidihnpSfaridards in cohsideringtheHeald) System's intemalcontrol over financial
reportingandcorhpliance.

Boston, Massachusetts
Novemberi6,2022, except with respecttotheopinion on thesupplemental schedule of expenditures of
federalawards.astowhichthedateisJuneso, 2023



Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2022 and 2021 ^

(in thousands of dollars) 2022 2021

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 191.929 $ 374,928

Patient accounts recelvabte, net (Note 4) 251.250 232,161
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 169,133 157,318

Total current assets 612,312 764,407

Assets limited as to use (Notes 5 and 7) 1,181,094 1.378.479

Other investments for restricted activities (Notes S and 7) 175.116 168,035

Property, plant, and equipment, net (Note 6) 764,840 680,433

Right-of-use assets, net (Note 16) 58,925 58,410

Other assets 172,163 177,098

Total assets S 2,964,450 $ 3,226,862

Liabilities ahditet Assets

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt (Note 10) $ 6,596 S 9,407

Current portiori of right^f-use obligations (Note 16) 11,319 11,289
Current portion of liability for pension and other postretirement

^  plan benefits (Note 11) 3,500 3,468

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 156,572 131,224

Accrued compensation and related benefits 190,560 182.070

Estimated third-party settlements (Note 3 and 4) 134.898 252,543

Total current liabilities 503,445 590,001

Long-term debt, excluding current portiori (Note-10) 1,117,288 1,126,357

Longfterm right-of-use obligations, excluding current portion (Note 16) 48,824 48,167

Insurance deposits ahd'retated liabiPties (Note 12) 78,391 79,974

Liability for pension and other postretirement plan benefits.
excluding current portion (Note 11) 228,606 224,752

Other Gabflities 154,096 214,714

Total liabilities 2,130,650 2,283,965

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 3,4,6,7.10,13, and liS)

Net assets

Net assets without donor restrictions (Note 9) 634,297 758,627

Net assets with donor restrictions (Notes 8 and 9) 199,503 184,270

Total net assets 833,800 942,897

Total liabilities and net assets $ . 2,964.450 . $ 3,226,862

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended June 30,2022 and 2021

(in thousands of dollars) 2022 ■  2021

Operating revenue and other support

Net patient service revenue (Note 4) $  2,243,237 $  2,138,267
Contracted revenue 77,686 85,263

Other operating revenue (Note 4) 534,031 424,958

Net assets released from restrictions 15,894 15,201

Total operating revenue and other support 2,870,828 2,663,709

Operating expenses
Salaries 1,315.407 1,185,910

Employee t)eneflts 322,570 302,142

Medications and medical supplies 649,272 545,523

Purchased services and other 403,862 383,949
Medicaid enhancement tax (Note 4) 82,725 72,941

Depredation and amortization 86,958 88,921

Interest (Note 10) 32,113 30,787

Total operating expenses 2,892,907 2,610,173

Operating (loss) income (22,079) 53,536

Non-operating (losses) gains

Investment (loss) Income, net (Note 5) (78,744) 203,776

Other components of net periodic pension and post
retirement benefit Income (Note 11 and 14) 13,910 13,559

Other losses, net (Note 10) (6,656) (4,233).

Total non-operating (losses) gains, net (71.492) 213,102

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses $  93,571) $  266,638

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes In Net Assets - continues on next page

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of these consolidated Tmancial statements.
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets - Continued
Years Ended June 30,2022 and 2021

(in thoussnds of dollars) 2022 .  2021

Net assets without donor restrictions -

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses $  (93.571) S 266,638

Net assets released from restrictions for capital 1,573 2,017

Change in funded status of pension and other pos^etirement '

benefits (Note 11) (32,309) 59,132

Other changes in net assets (23) (186)

(Decrease) increase in net assets without donor restrictions (124,330) 327,601

Net assets with donor restrictions

Gifts, bequests, sponsored activities 39,710 30,107

Investment (loss) Income, net (7.010) 19,153

Net assets releiased from restrictions (17,467) (17,218)

Increase in net assets with donor restrictions 15,233 32,042

Change in net assets (109,097) 359,643

Net assets

Beginning of year 942,897 583,254

End of year $  833,600 $ 942,897

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousmis oldoBan) 2022 2021

Cnti flowi frwn opvntlng ictivUti
Change in net assets $ (109.097) $ 359,643

Adjustments to reoondle change in net assets to
net cash provided by dpmGng and norvoperating acdvites
Depredation and amortization 67,006 88,904

Amdrtlzation of bo^ premium, discount, and Issuance cost, net (2.764) (2,820)

Amortization of righi-of-use assei 9.270 . 10,034

Payments on rights-use lease obtigations - operating (9.190) (9.644)

Change in funded status of pension and other postretiremenl benefits 32.309 (59.132)
(Gain) loss on disposal of fixed assets (523) 592

Net realized'g8lr\s and ̂ nge in net unrealized gair^s on investments 66.653 (228,489)

Restricted contributions and investment eaminos (20.151) (3.445)
Proceeds from sates of doneted Mcurtties 10.665 •

Changes In assets and Itablilies
Patient accounts recelvabto. net (19,089) (48.342)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (9.915) 4.588

Oiherassets.net 2.517 (39.760)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 17.1CM 1.223

Accrued compensation end related benefits 8.490 39.079

Estimatad thi^-p«ty settlemenb (120.117) 9.787

btsurence deposits and related fiabCties (1.563) 2828

UabiQiy tor pension and other postretirement benefib (28.422) (40.373)

Other iattilltiea (56,687) 11.267

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (123.525) 95.740

Cash flours from Investing acUvttles '
Purchase of property. planL and equipment (160.655) (122.347)

Proceeds from sale of property, ptalnt and equipment 613 316

Purchases of investments (65,286) (95.943)

Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments 137.781 75,071

Net cash used In investing activities (87.747) (142,903)

Cash flows from financing acthrftJei
Proceeds from line of credt 30.000 -

Payments on line of credit (30,000) -

Repayment of long-tetm debt (9.116) (9.183)

Repaymeni of finance leases (3.253) (3.117)
Payment of debt Issuance costs - (230)

Restricted contributions and ihvestmenl earnings 20.151. 3.445

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 7.782 ig.'oBS)

Decrease in cash and casH equlvaients (203.490) (56.246)

Cash and cash equtvileflti, be(pnnlng of year 396,975 453.223

Cash and cash equhratants, end of year $ 193,485 $ 396.975

Suppiamantal cash flow Irrformatiort
Interest paid S 42.667 S 41.819

Construction in progress cnduded In accowtts payable end
accrued expenses 9.407 16.192

Donated seciii^ 10.665

The fCOowing table reconciles cash end cash eqiAralents on the consdldstad balance sheets to cash, cash equlvaients and
restrictad cash on the consofldated statements of cash flows.

2022 2021

Cash and cash equtelents s 191.929 $ 374.928

Cash and bash equivalents mciurM in assets In^ as to use 1.350 18,500
Restrided and cash elquivaients Included In o(h& investments lor restricted activities 206 3.547

Total of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash shown
in the oonsoGdated statements of cash flows' .% 193.485 5 396.975

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Dartmbuth-Hhchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

1. Organization and Community Benefit Commltmenta

Dartmouth-Hrtchcock Health (D-HH), tt$ Members, and their Subsidiaries (the Health System) is a
system of hospitals, clinics, and other healthcare service providers across New Hampshire and
Vermont. The Health System's mission is to advance health through research, education, clinical
practice, and communl^ partnerships, providing each person the best care, in the right place, at
the right time, every time. The Health System seeks to achieve the healthiest population possible,
leading the transformation of health care in the region and setting the standard for the nation. The
Health System's expanding network of services are the fabric of Its commitment to serve the region
with exceptional medical care.

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health (D-HH) serves as the sole corporate member of the following entities;
Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic (DHC) and Subsidiaries. Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital (MHMH)
' and Subsidiaries. (DHC and MHMH together ere referred To as D-H), The New London HospitaJ

Association, Inc. .(NLH)i Windsor Hospital Corporation {d/bia Mt. Ascutney Hospital and Health
Center) (MAHHC) and Subsidiaries, The Cheshire Medical Center (Cheshire) and Subsidiaries.
Alice Peck Day Memorial Hospital (APD) and Subsidiary, and Visiting Nurse and Hospice for
Vermont and New Hampshire (\^H) and Subsidiaries.

The Health System currently operates one tertiary, one community, and three acute care (critical
access) hospitals In New Hampshire (NH) and Vermont (VT). One facility provides Inpatient and
outpatient rehabilitation medicine and longrterm care. The Health System also, operates multiple
physician practices, a continuing care retirement community, and a home health and hospice
service. TT^e Health System operates a graduate level program for health professions and is the

.  principal teaching afTiliate of the Geisel School of Medicine (Geisel), a component of Dartmouth
College.

D-HH, DHC. MHMH, NLH. Cheshire, and APD are NH not-for-profit corporations exempt from
federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the jntemal Revenue Code.(IRC). MAHHC and
VNH are VT not-for-profit corporations exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3)
of the IRC.

On September 30. 2019, D-HH and GraniteOne Health (GOH) entered into an agreement (The
Combination Agreement) to combine their respective healthcare systems. The parties submitted
filings with the Federal Trade Commission arid the New Hampshire Attorney General's Office,
seeking regulatory clearance of the proposed transaction. On May 13, 2022, 0-HH and GOH
ended their pursuit of regulatory approval of the transaction and terminated the Combination
Agreement.

Community Benefits
Consistent with Its mission, the Health System provides high quality, cost effective, comprehensive,
and integrated heatthcare to individuals, families, and the communities'it serves regardless of a
patient's ability to pay. The Health System actively supports community-based healthcare and
promotes the coordination of services among healthcare providers and social services
organizations, in addition,, the Health System seeks to work collaborativety with other area
heatthcare providers to Improve the health status of the region. As a component of an Integrated
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academic medical center, the Health System provides significant support for academic and
research'programs.

Certain memt>er hospitals of the Health System file annual Community Benefits Reports with the
State of NH. which outline the community and charitabie benefits each provides. VT hospitals are
not required by taw to file a state Community Benefit Report.. The categories used In the
Community Benefit Reports to summarize these benefits are as follows:

•  ComrriunHy Health Improvement Sen^Tces Include actlvHIes carried out to improve community
health, and could Include community health education (such as classes, programs, support
groups, and rnaterials that promote weliness and prevent illness), comrTHjnity-based clinical
services (such as free clinics end health ureenings). and healthcare support services
(enrollment assistance In public programs, assistance In obtaining free or reduced costs
medications, telephone information services, or transportation programs to enhance access to
care, etc.). '

•  Health Professions Education includes uncompensated costs of training medical students,
residents, nurses, and other health care professionals

•  Subsidized Health Services are sen/ices provided by the Health System, resulting in financial
losses that meet the needs of the community and would not otherwise be available unless the
responsibility was assumed by the government.

•. Research inciudes costs, In excess of awards, for numerous health research and service
Initiatives within the Health System.

•  Cash end In-Kind Contributions occur outside of the System through various financial
contributions of cash, irvkind donations, and grants to local o^anizations.

•  Community-Building Activities include expenses incurred to support the development of
programs and partnerships intended to eddress public health challenges, as well as social and
economic determinants of health. Examples Include physical improvements and housing,
economic development, support system enhancements, environmental improvements,
leadership development and training fOr community members, community health improvement
advocacy, and workforce enhancement.

•  Charity Cere includes losses, a1-c6st, Incurred by providir)g health care sen/ices to persons
qualifying for hospital firianciai assistance programs.

•  The Uncompensated Cost of Cere for Mediceid patients reported in the unaudited Community
Benefits Reports for 2021 was approximately $198,659,000. The 2022 Community Benefits
Reportis are expected to be filed In February 2023.
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The following table summarizes the value of the community benefit initiatives outlined in the Health
System's most recently filed Community Benefit Reports for the year ended June 30. 2021:

(in thou^nds ofdtjilars)

Uncompen^ted cost of care for Medicaid S 198,859
Health professional education 41,554
Subsidized health services 16,785

Charitycare 12,678

Commuriity health improvement services 13.589
Research 4.839

Cash and IrvKind Contributions 4.741

CommunltybuildihgactMtles 2,885
Total community benefit value $ 295,930

In fiscal years 2022 and 2021, funds received to offset or subsidize charity care costs provided
were $452,000 and $848,000..re8pectively.

For fiscal year 2022, Medicare costs exceeding reimbursement totaled $105,460,000.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation
The consolidated financial staternents are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and
have been prepared consistent with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Standards Codification (ASC) 954, HealthcarB Entitles, which addresses the accounting for
healthcare entitles. The net assets, revenue, expenses, gains, and losses of healthcare entities
are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net
assets without donor restrictions are amounts not subject to donor-irnposed stipulations and are
available for operations. Net assets wHh donor restrictions are those whose use has been limited
by donors to a specific, tirhe period or purpose, or whose use has been restricted by donors to be
rriaintained in perpetuity. Atl significant intercompany transactions tiave been eliminated upon
consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
genisraOy accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts'of assets and llablDties and disclosure of contingent
assets arid liabilities at the dates of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts

of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. The' most significant areas that are
affected by the use of estimates include implicit and explicit pricing concessions, valuation of
certain investments, estimated third-par^ settlements, insurance reserves, and pension
obligations. Actual resultis may differ from those estimates.

10
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(Deficiency) Excess of Revenue over Expenses
The Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets include the (deficiency)
excess of revenue over expenses. Operating revenues consist of those Herns attributable to the
care of patients, including contributions and investment (loss) income on investments of net assets
wilKout donor restrictions, which are utilized to provide charity and other operational support.
Peripheral activities, including realized galnsi/losses on sales of investment securities and changes
In unrealized gains/losses on investments are reported as non-operating (losses) gains.

Changes in net assets without donor restrictions which are excluded from the (deficiency) excess

of revenue over expenses, consistent with industry practice, include contributions of long*lived
assets (including assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for
the purpose of acquiring such assets), and change in funded status of pension and other
postretirement bene^t plans.:

Charity Care
The Health System provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under their financial
assistance policies without charge, or at arhounts less than their established rates. Because the
Health System does hot anticipate collection of amounts qualifying as charity care, they are not
reported as revenue.

The Health System grants credit, without collateral, to patients. Most are local residents and are
insured under third-party arrangements. The amount of charges for implicit price concessions is
based upon management's assessment of historical and expected net collections, business arid
economic conditions, trends in federal and state govemmental healthcare coverage, and other
collection indicators (Notes 1 and 4).

Patient Service Revenue

The Health System applies the accounting provisions of ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (ASC 606). Patient service reyeriue is reported at the amount of consideration to which
the Health System expects to be entitled from patients, third party payors, and others, for services
rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-
party payors and Implicit pricing concessions. Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an
estimated basis In the period the relatedrservices are rendered and adjusted in future periods as
estimates change or firial settlements are determined (Note 4).

Contracted Revenue

The Health System has various Professional Service Agreements (PSAs), pursuant to which
certain organizations purchase services of personnel employed by the Health System and also
lease space end equipment. Revenue pursuant to these PSAs, and certain facility and equipment
leases and other professional service contracts, have been classified as contracted revenue in the
accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets.

Other Revenue

The Health Systeth recognizes other revenue, which is not related to patient medical care but is
centra) to the day-to-day operations of the Health System. Other revenue, which consists primarily
of revenue from retail phamiacy, specialty pharmacy, and contract pharmacy, is recorded in the
amounts to ̂ ich it expects to be entitled in exchange for the prescriptions. Other revenue also
includes Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Securities Act (CARES Act Provider Relief Funds)

11
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from the Department of Health and Human Seivices (HNS), operating agreements, grant revenue,
cafeteria sales, and other support service revenue (Note 3 and 4).

Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include amounts on deposit wHh financial institutions, short-term
investments wHh maturfties of three months or less at the time of purchase, and other highly liquid
Investments (primarily cash management funds), which would be considered level 1 investments
under the fair value hierarchy. All short-term, highly liquid, investments included within the Health
System's endowment and'similar Investment pools, otherwise quali^ing as cash equivalents, are
classifijBd as investments at fair value and, therefore, are excluded from cash and cash equivalents
in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

«

Investments and Investment (Loss) Income
Investntents in equity securities with readily deterrninable fair values, mutual funds, governmental
securities, debt securities, and pooied/commlngled funds are reported at fair value with changes in
fair value Included In the (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses. Fair value is the price
that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date (Note 7).

Investments In pooled/commingled investment funds, private equity funds, and hedge funds that
represent investments where the Health System owns shares or units of funds rather than the
underlying securities In that fund are valued using the equity method of accounting with changes In
value recorded in the (deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses.

Certain members of the Health System are partners In a NH general partr^ershlp established for the
purpose of operating: a master investment program of pooled investment accounts. Substantially
all of the Health System's board-de^nated and assets with donor restrictions, such as endowment
funds, vyere invested in the^ pooled funds by purchasing units based on the market value of the
pooled funds at the end of the mor^th prior to receipt of any new additions to the funds. Interest,
dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses earned on pooled funds are allocated
monthly based on the weighted average units outstanding at the prior month-end.

Investment income or losses (including change in unrealized and realized gains and losses on
investments, change in value of equity method Investments, Interest, and dividends) are included in
the (deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses and classified as non-operating gains and
losses, unless the Income or loss is restricted by donor or law (Note 9).

Fair Value Measurement of Flnanclallnstruments

The Health System estimates tair value based on a valuation framework that uses a fair value
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value; The
hierarchy gi^s the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to^ unobservable inputs (Le^l 3
measurements). The three levels of feir value hierarchy, as defined by ASC 620, Fair Value
Measurements end Disclosures, are described below:

)

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement
date for assets or liabilities.

12
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Level 2 Prices other than quoted prices In active markets that are either directly or indirectly
observable as of the date of measurement:

Level 3 Prices or valuation techniques that are both significant to the fair value measurement
and unobservable.

The carrying amounts of patient accounts receivable, prepaid and other current assets, accounts
payable and accrued expenses approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these
instmments. ,

Property, plant, and equipment
Property, plant, and equipment, and other real estate are stated at cost at the time of purchase or
fair value at the time of donation, less accumulated depreciation. The Heatth System's policy Is to
capitalize expenditures for major improvements and to charge expense for maintenance and repair
expenditures ̂ ich do not^ extend the lives of the related assets. The provision for depreciation
has been determined using the straight-line method at rates which are intended to amortize the
cost of assets over their estimated useful lives which range from 10 to 40 years for buildings and
improvements. 2 to 20 years for equipment, and the shorter of the lease term, or 5 to 12 years, for.
iMsehbId improvements. Certain software development costs are amortized using the straight-line
rnethod over a period of up to 10 years. Net interest cost incurred on borrowed funds during the
period of construction of capital asMts is capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those
assets.

The fair value of a liability for legal obligations associated with asset retirements is recognized in
the period in which it is incurred, if a reasonable estimate of the feir value of the ot>ligation can be
made. When a liability is initiaily recorded, the cost of the asset retirement obligation is capitalized
by increasing the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset. Over time, the liability is accreted
to its present value each period and the capitalized' cost associated with the retirement is
depreciated over the useful life of the related asset. Upon settlement of the . obligation, any
difference between the actual cost to settle the asset retiremerit obligation and the' liability recorded
is recognized as a gain or loss in the conso&dated statements of operations and changes in net
assets.

.Gifts of capital assets such as land, buildings, or-equipment are reported as support, and excluded
from the (deficiency) excess of revenue-over expenses, unless explicit donor stipulations specify
how the donated assets must be used. GHts of capital assets with explicit restrictions that specify
how the assets are to t)e used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire capital
assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those
capital assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated
or acquired capital assets are placed in service.

Bond Issuance Cosb
Bond issuance costs, classified on the consolidated balance sheets within long-term debt, are
amortized over the term of the related tx)nd8. Amortization is recorded'within interest expense in
the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets using the straight-line method
which approximates the effective interest method.
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Intangible Assets and Goodwill
The Health System records within other asMts on the consolidated balance sheets goodwill and
Intangible assets such as trade names and ieases-ln-piace. The h4eatth System considers trade
names and goodwill to be indefinite-lived assets, assesses them at least annually for impairment or
more frequently if certain events or circumstances warrant and recognizes'impairment charges for
amounts by which the carrying values exceed their fair values. The Health System has recorded
$8,885,000 and $9,403,000 as intangible assets as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Gifts

Gifts without donor restrictions are recorded net of related expenses as non-operating gains.
Conditional promises to give and indications of Intentions to give to the Health System are reported
at fair value at the date the gift Is received. Gifts are reported with donor restrictions if they are
received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction
expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net
assets with donor restrictions are reclasslfied as net assets without donor restrictions and reported
in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets as net assets released
ftom restrictions.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
In March 2020, January 2021, and April 2022, the FASB issued standard updates on Reference
Rate Reform in response to the planned discontinuation of the London Inter-BanK Offered Rate
(LIBOR), a key interbank r^erehce rate. The standard provides accounting relief to contract
modifications and optional expedients for apptying U.S. GAAP to contracts and other transactions
that reference LIBOR or other reference rates that are expected to be discontinued because of rate
reform. The Health Systerh is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of adoption of thesis
standards on the financial statements.

3. The COVID-19 Pandemic

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization designated COVIO-19 as a global pandemic
resulting in an extraordinary disruption to our nation's healthcare system. In response (o COVID-
19. the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act was enacted which provided
different types of economic support to a wide variety of organizations and individuals. The Health
System employed several CARES Act provisions, with the rnost slgniftcant Impacts summarized
below.

Health and Human Services Provider RelM Funds

The Health System received $100,346,000 and $65,600,000 in CARES Act Provider Relief Funds
for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Health System will continue to
pursue Provider Relief Funds as available, and as needed, to support the Health System.

in July 2020, HHS Issued reporting requirements for CARES Act Provider Relief Funds, requiring
' recipi^ls to identify healthcar^related eiqienses that remain urireimbursed by another soume,
attributable to the COVIO-19 pandemic. If those expenses do not exceed the funding received,
recipients will need to demonstrate that the remaining funds were used to compensate for a
negative variance in patient service revenue. HHS is entitled to recoup Provider Relief Funds
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awarded in excess of expenses attributable to the COVIO>19 pandemic that were not reimbursed
by another source ptus losses incurred due to the decline in patient care revenue. There have been
no recoupments through June 2022.

Medicare and Medlcald Servlcee (CMS) Accelerated and Advance Payment Program

The Health System received CMS prepayment advances, related to the CARES Act, totaling
S245.200,006. 'ln addition, the Health System accumulated payroll tax deferrals of $33,100,000.
Repayment of funds commenced in April 2021. The balances of CMS prepayment advances and

accumulated payrdli tax deferrals at June 30. .2022 were $54,690,000 and $16,550,000,
respectively, and are included In estimated third party settlements and accrued compensation and
related benefits on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The Health System continues to address the challenges and impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic
including protecting the health and safety of employees and patients as well as assessing the
availability of personal protective equipment and other needed supplies to be better positioned for
potential surges. Additionally, the Health System continues to evaluate the impact of new or
changes to tav^ and regulations at the federal, state, and local levels and the potential effect on
Health System staffing and operations. At this'time, the HeaRh System cannot accurately predict
the full extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will affect the Health System's future finances and
operations.

4. Net Patient Service Revenue and Accounts Receivable

The HeaRh System reports net patient service revenue at amounts (hat reflect the consideration to
which It expects to be entRled in exchange for providing patient care. These amounts ere due from
patients, third-party payers (including managed care payers and government programs), and
others; and they inciudei variable consideration for retroactive revenue adjustments due to
settlement of audits, reviews, and investigations. Generally, the HeaRh System bills patients and
third-^rty payers several days after the services were performed or shortly after discharge.
Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied under contracts by providing
heaRhcare services to patients.

The Health System determines performance obligations based on the nature of the services
provided. Revenues for performance obligations satisfied over time are recognized based on
actual charges incurred In relation to total expected charges as this rhethod provides a reasonable
estimate of the transfer of services over the term of performance obligations based on inputs
heeded to satisfy the obligatiohs. Generally, performance obligallbns satisfied over time relate to
patients receiving inpatient .acute care services. For inpatient services, performance obligations
are measured from admission to the point when there are no further services required for the
patient, which is generally the time of discharge. For outpatient services and physician services,
performance obligaticna are recognized at a point in time when the services are provided and no
further patient services are deemed rtecessary.

Generally, the HeaRh System's patient service performance obligations relate to contracts with a
duration of less than one year, therefore the HeaRh System has elected to apply the optional
exernption provided in AS(5 606-10-S0-14a and, therefore, we are not required to disclose the
aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied

15



Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

or partially unsatisfted at the end of the reporting period. This generafly refers to ihpatieht services
at the end of the reporting period. The performance obligatiohs for these contracts ere generally
completed when the' patients are discharged, which generally occurs within days or weeks of the
end of the reporting period.

Established charges present gross charges. They are not the same as actual pricing, and they
generally do not reflect what a hbspital is ultimately entitle to for services it provides. Therefore,
they are not displayed in the Health System's consolidated statements of operations and changes
in net assets.

Hospitals are paid amourtts negotiated with insurance companies or set by government entities,
which are typically less than established or standard charges. Gross charges are used to calculate
Medicare outlier payments and to determine certain elements of payment under managed care
contracts. Gross charges are what hospitals charge all patients prior to the application of
contractual.adjustrnents and Implicit price concessions. ^

Expifcit Pricing Concessions
Revenues for the Health System under the traditional fee-for service. Medicare and Medicaid
programs are based on prospectively determined rates per discharge or visit, reasonable
(allowable) cost, or prospective rates per episodic period, depending on the type of provider.

•  Inpatient acute care services provided to Medicare program beneficiaries are paid using the
prospective payment system (PPS) to determirw rates*per-discharge. These rates vary
according to a patient classification system (DRG), based on diagnostic, clinical, and other
factors. In addition, inpatient capital costs (depreciation and interest) are reimbursed by
Medicare on the basis of a prospectively determined rate ,per discharge. Medicare
outpatient services are paid on a prospective payment system, based on a pre-determined
amount for each outpatient procedure (APC), subject to various mandated modifications.
Retrospectively detemriined cost-based revenues under these programs, such as indirect
medical education, direct graduate medical education, disproportionate share hospital,
trarisplant services, and bad debt reimbursement are based on the hospital's cost reports
and are estimated using historical trends .and current factors. The Health System's
paymerits for inpatient services rendered to NH and VT Medicaid beneficiaries are based on
PPS, while outpatient services are reimbursed oh a retrospective cost basis, or fee
schedules, for NH beneficiaries. VT outpatient berieficiarles are paid on a prospective basis
per outpatient procedure.

Inpatient acute, swing, and outpatient services furnished by Critical Access Hospitals (CAH)
are reimbursed by Medicare at 101% of reasonable costs, subject to 2% sequestration,
excluding ambulance services and inpatient hospice care.

•  Provl^rs of home health services to patients eligible for Medicare home health benefits are
paid on a prospective basis, ̂ h no retrospective settlement. The prospective payment is
based on the scoring attributed to the acuity level of the patient at a rate determined by
federal guidelines.

16



Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Hospice services to patients eligibto for Medicare hospice benefits are paid on a per diem
basis, with no retrospective settlement, provided the aggregate annual Medicare
reimbursement is below a predetermined aggregate capitated rate.

\  „

The Health System's cost based services to Medicare and Medicaid are reimbursed during
the year bas^ on varying Interim payment methodologies. Final settlement is determined
after the submission of an annual cost report and subject to audit of this report by Medicare
and Medicaid auditors, as well as administrative and judicial review. Because the laws.
regulatlor>8. and rule interpretations, governing Medicare and Medicaid reimbursement ere

complex and change frequently, the estimates recorded could change over time by material
amounts.

Revenues under Managed Care Plans (MCPs) consist primarily of payment terms involving
niutually agreed upon rates per diagnosis, discounted fee-for service rates, or similar
contractual arrangements. These revenues are also subject to review and possible audit.
The MCPs are billed for patient services on an individual patient basis. An individual
patient's bill is subject to ̂ justments in accordance with contractual terms In place with the
MCPs fdllowing their review and adjudication of each bill.

The Health System Is not aware of any claims, disputes, or unsettled matters with any payer that
would materiatty affect its revenues for which it has not adequately provided in the accompanying
Health System's consolidated financial statements.

- The Health System provides charity care to patients who are unable to pay for healthcare services
they receive as determined by financial conditions. Patients who qualify receive partial or full
adjustments to charges for services rendered. The Health System's policy is to treat amounts
qualified as charity care as explicit price concessions and. as such, are not reported In net patient
service revenue.

Vermont imposes a provider tax on home health agencies In the amount of 4.25% of Vermont
annual net patient revenue. In fiscal years 2022 and 2021. home health provider taxes paid were
$627,000 and $623,000. respectively.

Implicit Price Concessions
Generally, patients who are covered by third-party payer contracts are responsible for related co-
pays, co-insurance, and deductlbles, which vary dejsending on the contractual obiigatlons of
patients, the Health System also provides services to uninsured patients and offers those patients
a discount from standard charges. The Health System estimates the transaction price for patients
with co-pays, co-insurance, and deducfa'bles, and for those who are uninsured based on historical
collection experience and current market conditions. The discount offered to uninsured patients
reduces thelransaction price at the time of billing. The uninsured and patient responsible accounts,
net of discounts recorded, are further reduced through irriplicit price concessions based on
historical collection trends for sirTiilar accounts and other known factors that Impact the estimation
process. Subsequent changes to the estimate of transaction price are generally recorded as
adjustments to net patient services revenue In the period of change.

The implicit price concessions included In estimating the transaction price represent the difference
between amounts billed to patients and the amounts the Health System expects to collect based on
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collection history with similar patients. Although outcomes vary, the Health System's policy is to
attempt.to colled amounts due from patients, including co^pays, co*in$urance, and dedudlbles due
from insurance at the time of service while complying with all federal and state statutes and
regulations, including but^not limited to. the Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Ad
(EMTALA). Through various systems and processes the Health. System estimates Medicare and
Medicaid net patient service revenue and cost report settlements and accrues final expeded
settlements. For filed cost reports, the accrual is recorded based on those filings, subsequent
adivlty, and on historical trends and other relevant evidence. For periods in which a cost report is
yet to be filed, accruals are based on estimates of what is expeded to be reported, and any trends
and relevant evidence. Cost reports generally must be filed within five months of the closing
period.

Settlements with third^party payers for retroactive revenue adjustments due to audits, reviews or
investigations are considered variable consideration and are Included in the determination of the
estimated transadion price for providing patient care using the most likely amount. These
settlements are estiniated based on the terms of the-payment agreement with the payer,
correspondence from the payer, and historical settlement activity, including assessments to ensure
that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not
occur when the uncertainty associated with the retroactive adjustment is subsequently resolved.
Estimated settlements are adjusted in future periods as adjustments become known, or as years
are settled or are no longer subjed to such audits, reviews or investigations. As of June 30, 2022
and 2021, the Health System had reserves of $134,896,000 and $252,543,000, respedively,
recorded In estimated third-party settlements. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, estimated third-parfy
settlements includes $54,680,000 and $179,362,000 respedively, of Medicare accelerated and
advanced payments, received as working capital support during the novel coronavirus ('COVIO-
19') outbreak.

For the years ended June 30. 2022 and 2021, additional increases In revenue of $19,743,000 and
$4,287,000, respedively. were recognized due to changes in estimates of implicit price
concessions for performance obGgations satisfied In prior years.

Net operating revenues consist primarily of patient service revenues, principally for patients
covered by Medicare, Medicaid, managed care and other health plans as well as patients covered
under the Health System's uninsured discount and charity care programs.
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The table below shows the HeaRh System's sourceis of total operating revenue and other support
presented at the net transaction price for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

2022

(in thousands of dollars) PPS CAH Total

Hospital
Medicare $

Medicaid

Commerdsl

Setf-pay

542,292
156,121

809,736
7,027

)  99,976
15,730

61,395

902

$  642,266
173,860

891,131

7,929

Subtotal 1,517,176 198,012 ,  1,715,168

Professional 470,559 40,186 510,745

Subtotal 1,987,735 236,198 2,225,933

Home based care 17,304

Subtotal 2,243,237

Other revenue

Provider Relief Funds

528,762
98,829

total operating revenue and other support

2021

S  2.870,828

fin thousands of doltars) PPS CAH Total

Hospital
Medicare S

Medicaid - '
Commercial

Setf-pay

526.114

,* 144.434
793,274

4,419

$  61,979
11,278

73.388

-  (721)!

)  608,093
155,712

668,682
3,698

Subtotal 1,468,241 165,924 1.634,165

Professional 446,161 37.935 484,116

Subtotal 1,91^422 ' 203,859 2,118,281

Home based care 1 20,008.

Subtotal 2.138.287

Other revenue

Provider Relief .Funds

462,517
62,905

Total operating revenue and other support $  2,683.709

Medlcald Enhancement Tax & Disproportionate Share Hospital
On May 22, 2018, the State of New Hampshire and all New Hampshire hospRals (Hospitals)
agreed to resolve disputed Issues. and enter Into a severvyear agreement to stabilize
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments, vrith provisions for aRernative payments in the
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event of legislative changes to the DSH program. Under the agreement, the State committed to
make DSH payments to the Hospitals in an amount no less than 86% of the Medicaid
Enhancement Tax (MET) proceeds collected In each fiscal year, in addition to providing for directed
payments or increased rates for Hospitals in an amount equal to 5% of MET proceeds collected
from state fiscal year (iSPY) 2021 through SFV 2024. The agreement prioritizes DSH payments to
critical access hospitals in an amount equal to 75% of allowable unconipensated ciare (UCC). with
the remainder distrbuted to Hospitals without critical access designation in proportion to their
allowable UCC amounts.

During the years ended June 30,,2022 and 2021, the Health System received DSH payments of
approximately, $77,488,000 and $67,940,000, respectively. DSH payments are subject to audit
and, therefore, for the years ended June 30. 2022 and 2021. the Health System recognized as
revenue DSH receipts of approximately $75,988,000 and approximately $61,602,000, respectively.

• \

During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Health System recorded $82,725,000 and
$72,^1,000, respectively, of State of NH MET and State of VT provider taxes. The taxes are
calculated at 5.4% for NH arid 6% forAH* of certaih patient service revenues. The Provider taxes
are included in operating expenses in the Cbnsolld^ed Statements of Operations and Changes in
Net Assets.

Accounts Receivable

The following table categorizes payers Into four groups based on their respective percentages of
patient accounts receivable as of Jurie 30, 2022 and 2021;

2022 2021

Medicare 38% 34%

Medicaid 12% . 13%

Commercial 38% 41%

Self Pay 125V 12%
Total 100% 100%
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S. Investments

The composition of investments at June 30. 2022 and 2021 is set forth in the following table;

(in thousands of dollars) 2022 mx

Assets lirhltsd as to use

Internally designated by board
Cash and short-term investments $  31.130 %  24.692
U.S. government securities 126.222 157,373

Domestic corporate debt securities 234,490 322,616
Global debt securities 68.610 74,292
Domestic equities 198,742 247,486
International equities 63.634 81,060

Emer^ng rtiarlcets equities 34.636 52,636
Global equities 73,035 79,296
Real Estate Investment Trust 2 422

Private equity funds 138.605 110,986
•  Hedge funds 55.089 •

Subtotal 1.024.175 1,150,841

Investments held by captive insurance companies (Note 12)
U.S. government securities ■ 27,242 26,759
Domestfc oorporate debt securities 7,902 5,979

Global debt securities 7,595 6,617

Domestic equities 10.091 11,396
Intematione! equities 4,692 6,488

Subtotal 57,522 57,239

Held by trustee under indenture egreement (Note 9)
Cash and short-term Investments 99.397. 170,399

Total assets limited as to use 1,181.094 1,370,479

Other hiveebnehts for restricted activities
Cash and short-term Inves^isnts 8,463 13,400
U.S. government securities '  27,600 28,330
Domestic corporate debt securities 37,343 40,676
Global debt securities 10,059 8,953
Domestic equities 34.142 33,634
International equities 10,698 9.497
Emerging maricets equities 5,587 5,917
Global equities 11,153 8,755
Real Estate investment Trust 19 21

Private equity funds 21,166 12,251
Hedge hinds 6,652 6,557
Other 34. 44

Total other investments for resticted activities 175,116 168,035

Total investments . $ 1,356,210 $ 1,546,514 ■
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Investments are accounted for using erther the fair value method or equity method of accounting,
as appropriate on a case by case basis. The fair value method Is used for ell debt securities and
equity securities that are traded on active markets and are valued at prices that are readily
available in those markets. The equity method is used when investments are made in
pooled/commingled in\^stmeht funds that fepfeserit investments where shares or units are owned
of pooled funds rather than the underlying securities in that fund. These pooled/commingled funds
rhake underlying investhrtents in securities from the asset classes listed above.

The foitowing'tables summarize the investments by the accounting method utilized as. of June 30.

'2022 and 2021. Accounting standards require disclosure of additional information for those
securities' accounted for using the fair value method, as shown in Note 1. ■

2022

fin thousands of dollafs) Fair Value EquHv Iflfel.

Cash and short-term investments $ 138,990 $ . S 136,990

U.S. govemment securities 181,064 - 181,064

Odmestic corporste debt securities 118,842 161,093 279,735

Global debt securities 57,558 28.706 66,264

Domestic equities 191.767 51,208 242,975

Intefnatlonal equities 47,631 31,393 79,024

Emerging markets equities •V 298 39.926 40.224

Global equities - 84.187 84,167

Real Estate Investment Taist - 21 21

Private equity funds - 159,771 159,771

Hedgefunds 443 63,478 63,921

Other 34 . 34

Total Investments $ 736,448 $ 619,762 s 1,356,210

-

2021

•

(in thousands of dotlarsj ' '' FFlfVFlM* Eaultv Total

Cash and short-term Investment ( 208,491( .) 208,491
U.S. government securities 212,462 - 212,462

Domestic corporate debt securities 191,112 178,159 369,271

Global debt securities 55.472 34,390 89,862

Pomestic equities 225.523 66,993 292,516
Intemational equities 55.369 41,656 97,045

Emerging markets equities 1,868 56,685 58,553

Global equities - 86,051 66,051
Real Es'taite-lnvestmem Trust . 443 - 443

Private equity funds 123,219 123,219
Hedge funds 446 6,111 6,557

Other 44;. - 44

Total investmenb $ 951,270 % 595,244 $ 1,546,514
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For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, investment (loss) income is reflected in the
accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes In Net Assets as other
operating revenue of approximately $857,000 and $930,000, respectlvety. and as non-operating
(losses) gains of approximately ($78,744,000) and $203,776,000, respectively.

Private equity limited partnership shares are not eligible for redemption from the fund or general
partner, it is the Intent of ttie Health System to hold these investments until the fund has fuDy
distributed all procmds to the limited partners and the term of the partnership agreements expire.
Ur>der the terms of these agreements, the Health System has committed to contribute a specified

level of capital over a d^ned period of time. Through June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Health System
has outstanding commitments of $75,070,000 and $47,419,000, respectively.

6. Property, Plant, and Equipment

Property, plant, and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2022 and 2021;

(in thousands of dollars) 2022 2021

Land $  40,749 $ 40,749
Construction In progress 163,145 60,231

Land improvements 44.834 43.927

Buildings and Improvements 984,743 955,094

Equipment 1,042,582
••

993,899

Subtotal property, plant, and equipment 2,276,053 2,113,900

Less accumulated depreciation 1,511,213 1,433,467

Total property, plant, and equipment, net $  764,640 $ 680,433

As of June 30, 2022, construction in progress primarily consists of three projects; an in-patient
tower, an emergency department (ED) expansion, and a central pharmacy/supply chain facility
renovation. The estimated cost to complete the in-patient tower is $52,400,000 with an anticipated
completion date occurring in the fourth quarter of ftscal 2023. The estimated cost to complete the ED
expansion Is $2,000,000 with an directed completion date occurring in the first quarter of fiscal
2023. The estimated cost to complete the central pharmacy/supply chain facility is $1,800,000 with
an expected completion date occurring In the first quarter of fiscal 2023.

The construction In progress as of June 30, 2021, included the Manchester Ambulatory Surgical
Center (ASC) and the In-patient tower in Lebanon, NH. The ASC was fully operational in October
2021.

Capitalized Interest of $6,653,()00 and $5,127,000 Is Included In corlstruction In progress as of June
30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Depreciation expense included in operating and non-operating activities was $83,681,000 and
$66,011,000 for 2022 and 2021,- respe^ively.
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7. Fair Value Measurements

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies for assets and tiabilities measured at
fair value on a recurring basis:

Cash and Short-Term Investments

Consists of money market funds and are valued at net asset value (NAV) reported by the rtnancial
institution and cash which win be used for future Investrhent opportunities.

Domestic,. Emerging Markets and Intematlonal Equities
Consists of actively traded equity securities and mutual funds which are valued at the closing price
reported on an active market on which the individual securities are traded (Level 1 measurements).

U.S. Govemrfient Securities, DomeMic Corporate and Global Debt Securities
Consists of U.S. government securities, domestic corporate and global debt securities, mutual
funds and pdoledfcomrhingled funds that invest in U.S. government securities, domestic corporate
and global debt securities. Securities are valued based on quoted market prices or dealer quotes
where available (Level 1 measurement). If quoted market prices are not available, fair values are
based on quoted rr\arket prices of comparable instruments or, if necessary, matrix pricing from a
third party pricing vendor to determine fair value (Level 2 measurements). Matrix prices are based
oh quoted prices for securities with similar coupons, ratings and maturities, rather than on specific
bids and o^rs for a designated security. Investments in mutual funds are measured based on the
quoted NAV as of the close of business in the respective active market (Level 1 measurements).
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Investments are clas'srfied in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the
fair value rheasurement. The following tables set forth the consolidated financial assets and
iiabilitles that were accounted for at fair value oh a recurring basis as of June'30, 2022 and 2021:

2022

(in thousands of doilers) • l-flVBl1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Investments i

Cash and short term investments $  138,990 %  - $ ■  $ 138.990
U.S. government securities 181,064 ■  - - 181,064

Domestic corporate debt securities 1,768 116,874 - 118,642
Global debt securities ^ 24,745 32,813 ■ 57.558
Domestic equities 187,063 4,704 191,767

International equities 47,631 - 47,631
Emerging market equities 298 •: 298

Real estate investment trust 21 - 21

Hedge funds 443 - - 443

Other - 34 34

total fair value investments 582,023. 154,425 . i 736,448

Deferred compensation plan assets •

Cash and short-term investments 8,053 -■ - 8,053
U.S. government securities 36 - 36
Domestic corporate debt securities 10,874 - 10,874
Global debt securities 964 .• . 964
Domestic equities 33,742 33,742
International equities 4,911 . 4,911
Emerging marlret equities 19 ■- 19
Real estate 12 . ■ 12
Multi strategy fund 57,964 v.. . 57,964

Total deferred compensation
plan assets 116,575 116,575

Beneficial interest in tnists 16,051 16,051
Total assets $  ' 698,598 %  154.425 $ 16,051' $ 669,074
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2021

(in rhousands of dollars) .  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets .

Investments

Cash and short term investments $  208,491 $ -  $ •  $ 208,491

U.S. government secure 212,462 -  • 212,462

Domestic corporate debt securities 36,163 154,949 191,112
Global debt securities 27,410 28,062 — 55,472

Domestic equities 220.434 5,089 - 225,523

Intematiorial equities 55.389 - .  ■ 55,389
■ Emerging marVet equities 1,888 • 1,888

Real estate investment trust 443 .. 443

Hedge funds 446 • • 446

Other 9 35 44

Total-fair value investments •763.135 168,135 951,270

Deferred compensation plan assets
Cash and short-term investments 6,099 -* ♦ 6,099
U.S. govemmenit securities 48 - 48

Domestic corpomte debt secuhties 10,589 •' 10.589
Globa! debt securities 1,234 - . 1.234

Domestic equities 37,362 - 37,362

international equities 5,592 - - 5,592

Emerging market equities 39 - - 39

Real estate 15 - .•r 15

Multi strategy fund 65,257 - . 65,257

Guarariteed contract - - -

Total deferred compensation
plan assets 126,235 126,235

Beneficial interest In trusts .r 10,796 10,796

Total assets $  889.370.,$ 168,135 $ 10,796 - $ 1,088,301

The following tables set forth the financial instruments classified by the.Health System within Level
3 of the feir value hiemrchy defined above as of June 30,2022 and 2021.

(ki thousands of dollars)

Beginning of year balance
Net realized/unrearsed gains

End of year balance

2022

BetMficial

Interest In

Perpetual

Thrat

$  10,796
'5,255

$ 16,051.
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2021

(in thousands of dollars)

Beginning of year balance
Net realized/imrea&zed gains (losses)

End of year balance

Beneficial

litres! in
Perpetual
Tmat

%  9,202

1.594

%  10,798

Guaranteed

Contract

%  92

__1921

Total

9,294

1.502

10,798

There were no transfers into and out of Level 1 and 2 rneasurements due to changes in valuation
methodologies during the years ended June 30,2022 arid 2021.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for'the fbltowing purposes at June 30. 2022 and
2021:

(In thousands of dollars) 2022 2021

Investments held in perpetuity $  84,117 $ 64,498

Healthcare services 36,123 38,869

Health education 27.164 26,934

Research 27,477 24,464

Charity care 12,155 15,377

Other 8,639 7,215

Purchase of equipment 3,828 6,913

Total net assets vrith donor restrictions -$- .199:503 $ 184,270

Income earned on donor restricted net assets held in perpetuity is available for these purposes.

r* I
(

Board Designated and Endowment Funds

Net assets include funds established for a variety of purposes including both donor-restricted
endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments. Net
assets associated with endowment funds,, including funds designated.by the Board of Trustees to
function as endowments, are classified and reported based oh the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions.

The Health System has interpreted the NH and VT Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional
Funds Acts (UPMIFA or Act) for donor-restricted endowment funds as requiring the preservation of
the original value of gifts, as of the gift date, to donor^estricted endowment funds, .absent explicit
donor stipulations to the contrary. The Health System's net assets with donor restrictions, which
are to be held in perpetuity, consist of (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent
endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to be held In perpetuity, and (c)
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accumulations to. the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the
applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation Is added, to the fund, If any.
Collectively these amounts are referred to as the historic dollar value of the fund.

Net assets without donor restrictions Include funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function
as endowments, the income frorri certain donor-restricted endowment funds, and any accumulated
investment return thereon, which pursuant to donor intent may be expended based on trustee or
managerfient designation; Net assets with donor restrictions that are temporary in nature, either
restricted by time or purpose, include funds appropriated for expenditure pursuant to endowment

and Investment spending glides, certain expendable endowment gifts from donors, and any
retained incorne and appredatlon on donor-restricted endowment funds, ̂ Ich are restricted by the
donor to a specific purpose or by law. N^eh the restrictions on these Kinds have been met, the
funds are reclassifled to net assets without donor restrictions.

In accordance with the Act, the Health System considers the foHowing factors In making a
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: the duration and
preservation of the fund; the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment fund; general economic
conditions; the possible effect of inflation and deflation; the expected total return from income and
the appreciation of investments; other resource available; and investment policies.

The Health System has endowment Investment and spending policies that attempt to.provide a
predictable stream of funding for programs supporied by its endowment while ensuring that the
purchasing power does not decline^over time, the Health Systerh targets a diversified asset
allocation that places emphasis on Investments in domestic and international equities, fixed
income, private equity, and hedge fund strategies to achieve its long-term return objectives within
prudent risk constraints. The Health System's Investment Committee reviews the policy portfolio
asset allocations, exposures, and risk profile on an ongoing basis.

The Health System, as a policy, may appropriate for expenditure or accumulate so much of an
endowment fund as the Institution determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and
duration for which the endowment Is established, subject to donor intent expressed in the gift
instrument and the standard of prudence prescribed by the Act.

From time to tirhe, the feif value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endovmient

funds may fall below their original contributed value. Such market losses were not material as of
June 30, 2022 and 2021.
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Endowment net asMt composition by type of fund consists of the following at June 30, 2022 and
2021:

(in thousands ofdoilars}

Donor-restrlcted endowment funds

Board-designated endowment funds

Total endowed net assets

2022

Without With

Dohor Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

<1.344

107.590 $ 107,590

41.344

-41.344 % 107,590 .,$ 148.934

(iri thousands of dollars)

2021

Without . With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Dohor-festricted eridowihent funds $

Board-designated endowment funds 41,728

108.213 $ 108,213
•41.728

Total endowed net assets , $ 41.728 $ 108,213 . 3 149.941

Charlges in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30. 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

2022

(in ttiousands of dollars)

Beginning of year balances
Net Investment return

Contributions

Transfers

Release of appropriated funds

End of year balances

Without With

Donor Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

41,728 S

(1.085)

795

-JlifL-l

108,213 $ 149.941

(3;998) (5,063)
12,950

(7.105)
(2.470)

12,950

(6.310)

$  41.344 $ 107,590 $ 148,934

End of year balances

Beneficiat Interest In perpetual tnrsts

Net assets with donor restrictions

107,590

14,903

122,493
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2021

•

Without With

Donor Donor
(in thou^nds ofdoltars) Restrlcdorts Restrictions Total

Beginning of year balances S  33,714 $  80,039 S 113,753

Net investment return 7,192 17,288 24,480

Contributions 894 13,279- 14.173

Transfers - . 418 418

Release of appropriated funds (72) (2.811) (2,883)

End of year balances $  41,726 $  108,213 .$ 149.941

End of year balances
Beneficial Interest in perpetual trusts

Net assets with donor restrictions

108,213

9.721

117,934.
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10. Long-Term Debt

A summary of obligated group debt at June 30,2022 and 2021 is as follows;

(in thousands of dollsrs) 2022 .2021

Variable rate Issues

New Hampshire Health and Education Facilllles
Authority (NHHEFA) Revenue Bonds

Series 2018A, prindpal maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2037 (1 j $ 63,355 S  83,355

Fixed rate Issues

New Hampshire Health and Education Facilities
Authority Revenue Bonds

'  Series 20168, principal maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2048 (1) 303,102 303,102

Series 2020A, prindpal maturing In varying annual
amounts, through August 2059 (2) 125,000 125,000
Series 2017A. prindpal maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2040 (3) .  122,435 122,435

Series 20178, prindpal maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2031 (3) 109,800 109,800

Series 2019A. prindpal maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2043 (4) 99,165 99,165

Series 2018C. principal maturirig in varying annual
amounts, through August 2030 (5) 23,950 24,425

Series 2012, prindpal maturing In varying annual
amounts, through July 2039 (6) 22,605 ■  23,470
Series 20148, priridp^ muring In varying annual
amounts, through August 2033 (7) 14,530 14,530

Series 20168, prindpd maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2045 (8) 10,970 10,970

Series 2014A, prindpal maturing in varying annual
amounts, through August 2022 (7) 4,810 12,385

Note payable
Note payable to a financial institution due in monthly interest
only payments through May 2035 (9) 125,000 125,000

Total obligated group debt $ 1,044,722 $  1,053,637
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A summary of long-term debt at June 30, 2022 and 2021 Is as follows:

(in thousands of dotlars) 2022 ^ 2021

Ottier

Mortgage note payable to the US Oept of Agriculture;
monthly payments of $10,892 Inducte Interest of 2.375%
through November 2046 $ 2,417 $ 2,469
Note payable to a finandal institution with entire

principal due June 2034; collaterallzed by land
and building. The note payable is interest free 247 273
Note payable to a financial institution payable in Interest free
monthly ihstatlments through Decerriber 2024;
collateralized by associated equipment 55__ 147

Total nonobligated group debt 2,719 2,909

Total obligated group debt 1.044,722 1,053,637

Totallong-term debt 1.047,441 1,056,546

Add: Original issue premium and discounts, net 83,249 86,399

Less: Current portion 6,596 9,407
Debt issuance costs, net 6,806 7.181.

Total long-term debt net $ 1,117,286 $ 1,126,357 .

Aggregate annual principal payments for the next five years ending June 30 and thereafter;are as
follows:

(in thousands of dollars) 2022

2023 $ ■ 6,596

2024 .. 15,207

2025 19,362

2026 20,209

2027 20,915

Thereafter 985,152

Total $ 1,047,441

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Obligated Group (DHOG) Debt
MHMH established the DHOG for the purpose of issuing bonds financed through NHHEFA or the
'Authority*. The members of the obligated group consist of D-HM, MHMH, DHC, Cheshire, NLH,
MAHHC, and. APD. D-HH Is designated as the obligated group-agent.

Revenue bonds, issued by members of the DHOG. are administered through notes registered in
the narr>e of the Bond Trustee and In accordance with the terms of a Master Trust Indenture. The
Master Trust Indenture contains provisions permitting the addition, withdrawal, or consolidation of
members of the DHOG under certain conditions. The notes constitute a joint and several obligation
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of the members of the DHOG (and any other hjture members of the DHOG) and are equally and
ratably collateralized by a pledge of the members' grcas receipts. The DHOG is also subject to
certain annual covenants under the Master Trust Indenture, the mo^ restrictive is the Annual Debt

Service Coverage R^lo (1.10x).

(1) Series 2018A and Series 20186 Revenue Bonds

The DHOG issued NHHEFA Revenue Bonds, Series 2018A and Series 20168, In February
,2018. The Series 2018A revenue bonds mature In variable amounts through 2037 and were

used primarily to refund a portion of Series 2015A and Series 2016A revenue bonds. The
Series 20188 revenue bonds mature in variable amounts through 2048, and were used
primarily to refund a portion of Series 2015A and Series 2016A revenue bonds, revolving line of
credit, Series 2012 bank loan, and the Series 2015A and Series 2016A swap terminations. The
intere^ on the Series 2016A revenue bonds is variable, with a. current interest rate of 5.00%.
The interest on the Series 20188 revenue bonds is fixed, with an interest rate of 4.18%, and
matures in variable amounts through 2048.

(2) Series 2020A Revenue Bonds

The DHOG issued NHHEFA Revenue Bonds, Series 2020A. in February 2020. The Series
2020A revenue bonds mature in variable amounts through 2059 and the proceeds are being
used primarily to fund the construction of a 212,000 square foot inpatient pavilion in Lebanon.
NH, as well as various equipment. The interest on the Series 2020A revenue bonds is fixed,
with an interest rate of 5.00%.

(3) Series 20i7A and Series 2017B Revenue Bonds

The DHOG issued NHHEFA Revenue Bonds. Series 2017A and Series 20178, in December
2017. The Series 2017A revenue bonds mature in variable amounts through 2040 and were
used primarily to refund Series 2009 and Series 2010 revenue bonds. The Series 20178
revenue bonds mature in variable amounts through 2031 and yvere used to refund Series
2012A and Series 20128 revenue bonds. The interest on the Series 2017A revenue bonds is

fixed, with an interest;rate of 5.00%. The Interest on the Series 20178 revenue bonds is fixed,
with an interest rate of 2.54%.

(4) Series 2019A Revenue Bonds c

The DHOG issued NHHEFA Revenue Bonds, Series 2019A, in October 2019. The Series
2019A revenue bonds ihature in variable amounts through 2043 and were used primarily to
fund the constru^ibn of a 91^000 square foot expansion of unities in Manchester, NH, to
include an Arribulatory Surgiral Center as well as various equipment. The interest on the
Series 2019A revenue bonds is fixed, with en interest rate of 4.00%.

(5) Series 2018C Revenue Bonds

The DHOG issued NHHEFA,Revenue Bonds. Series 2018C, in August 2018. The Series 2018C
revenue bonds mature in variable amounts through 2030 and were used primarily to refinance
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tKe Series 2010 revenue bonds. The interest on the Series is fixed, with an interest rate of
3.22%.

(6) Series 2012 Revenue Bonds

The DH06 issued NHHEFA Revenue Bonds, Series 2012, in November 2012. The Series
2012 revenue bonds mature in variable amounts through 2039 and were iised to refund 1998
and 2009 Series revenue bonds, finance the settlement cost of the Interest rate swap, and
finance the purchase of certain'equipment and renovations. The revenue-bonds have' fixed

Interest coupon rates ranging from 2.0% to 5.6% (a net interest cost of 3.96%).

(7) Series 2014A and Series 20148 Revenue Bonds

The DHOG issued NWHEFA Revenue Bonds, Series 2014A and Series 2014B, in August 2014.
The Series 2014A revenue bonds mature in 2022. The Series 20146 revenue bonds mature at

various dates through 2033. The proceeds from the Series 2014A and 2014B revenue bonds
were used partially to refund the Series 2009 revenue bonds and to cover cost of issuance.
Interest on the 2014A revenue tends is fixed, with an interest rate of 2.63%. Interest on the

Series 2014B revenue tends is fixed,, with an interest rate of 4.00%.

(8) Series 2016B Revenue Bonds

The DHOG Issued NHHEFA .Revenue Bonds, Series 20166, in July 2016, through a private
placement with a financial institution. The Series 2016B revenue bonds mature at various
dates through 2045 and were used to finance certain 2016 projects. The Series 20166 is fixed,
with an interest rate of 1.78%.

(9) Note payable to financial institution

The DHOG issued a note payable to TD Bank in May 2020. Issued in response to the COVID>
19 pandemic, the proceeds from the note will be used to fund working capital, as needs require.
The note matures at various dates through 2035 and is fixed, with an Interest rate of 2.56%.

Outstanding joint and several indebtedness of the DHOG at June 30,2022 and 2021 is $1,044,722
and $1,053,637, respectively.

The Health System indenture agreements require establishment and maintenance of debt service
reserves and other trustee held funds. Trustee held funds of $99,397,000 and $170,399,000 at
June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, are classified as assets limited as to use in the
accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets (Note 5). In additbn, debt service reserves of
approximately $6,874,000 and $8,035,000 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, are classified
as other current assets in the accompanying Consolidated Balarice Sheets. The debt service
reserves are mainly comprised of escrowed construction funds at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 interest expense on the Health System's long-term
debt is reflected in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net
Assets as operating expense of approximately $32,113,000 and $30,787,000, respectively, and
other norvoperating losses of $3,762,000 and $3,782,000, respectively, net of amounts capitalized.
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11. Employee Bene^

Eligible employees of the Health System am covered under various.defined benefit and/or defined
contnlsution plans, in addition, certain members provide postretifement medical and life insurance

^  benefit plans to certain active and former employees who meet eligibility mquimments. The
postretimment medical arid life plans am not funded.

The Health System's defined benefit plans have been frozen and, therefore, there are no remaining
participants earning benefits in any of the HeaRh System's defined benefit plans.

For the year ended June 30. 2021, the Health System executed the settlement of obligations, due
to retirees In the defined benefit plans, through bulk lurrip sum offerings or purchases of annuity
contracts. The annuity purchases follow guidelines established by the Department of Labor (DOL).
The Health System anticipates continued consideration and/or implemeritation of additional
settlements over the next several years.

Defined Benefit Plans

Net periodic pension expense included in employee benefits expense, in the Consolidated
Statements of Operations and Changes In Net Assets, is comprised of the following cornponents
for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021;

(in thousands of dollars)

Interest cost on projected benefit obligation
Expected return on plan assets

Net loss amortization

Total net periodic pension expense

2022

S  36,722

(65,917)

13,139

$ (16,056)

2021

36,616

(63,261)
14.590

$ (12,055)

The following assumptions were used to determine net periodic pension expense as of June 30.
2022 and 2021:

2022 2021

Discount rates

Rate of increase in compensiatloh
Exposed long-term'rates of return on plan assets

3.30%

N/A

7.50%

3.00-3.10%

N/A

7.50%
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The following table sets forth the funded status ar^d amounts recognized in the Health System's
consolidated financial statemerits for the defined benefit pension plans at June 30. 2022 and 2021;

(in thousands of dollars)

Change in benefit obligation

2022 2021

Benefit obligation, beginning of year $ 1,140,221 $ 1,209,100

Interest cost - . 36,722 36,616

Benefits paid (54,664) (52.134)

Actuarial bss (183,193) (22.411)

Settiements - (30,950)

Benefit obfigatlon. erid of year 938:886 1,140,221 .

Change in plan assets
9^8,864Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year 929,453

Actual return on plan assets (169,405) 87,446

Benefits paid (54.864) (52,134)

Employer contributions 12,500 25,049

Settlements <- (30,950)

Fair value of plan assets, end of year 747.095 958,864 ̂

Funded status of the plans (191,791) (181,357)

Less: Current portion of liability for pension ■ (46)

Long-term portion of Gability for pension (191,791) (101,311)

LiabOity-fbr pension $ (191.791 $ (181,357)

of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the liability for pension is included in the liability for pension
other postretiremen! plan benefits in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Amounts not yet reflected In net periodic pension expense and included in the change in net assets
without donor restrictions include $519,946,000 and $461,073,000 of net actuarial loss as of
June 30,2022 and 2021. respectively.

The estimated amounts to be emortized.from net assets without donor restrictions into net periodic
pension expense in fiscal year 2022 for net actuarial losses is $13,139,000.

The accumulated beneftt obligation for the defined benefit pension plans was $939,000,000 and
$1,140,000,000 at June 30. 2022 and 2021, respectively.
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The following table sets forth the assumptions used to determine the accumulated benefit
obllgatioh at June 30,2022 and 2021;

2022 2021

Discount rates 4.40-5.10% 3.30%

Rate of increase In compensation N/A N/A

The pnmary investment objective for the defined benefit plans' assets is to support the pension
liabilities of the ̂ nsion plans for employees of the Health System, by prpNnding long-term capital
appreciation and by also using a Liability DHven investing CLDI') strategy to partially hedge the
impact fluctuating interest rates have on the value of the pension plan's liabilities. As of June 30,
2022, it is expected that this LDI strategy will hedge approximately 70% of the interest rate risk
associated with pension liabilities. As of June 30, 2021^ the expected LDI hedge was
approximately 75%. To achieve the appreciation and hedging objectives, the pension plans utilize
a diversified structure of asset classes, the asset classes are designed to achieve stated
performance objectives, measured on a total retum basis which includes income plus realized and
unrealized gains and Iossm.

The range of target allocation percentages and the target allocations for the various investments
are as follows: ,

Range of

Target Target
Allocatione Allocations

Cash and short-term Investments 0-5% 3%

U.S. government securities 0-10 5
Domestic debt securities 20-58 42

Global debt securities 6-26 4

Domestic equities 5-35 17
Intemationalequities 5-15 7
Emerging market equities 3-13 4
Global Equities 0-10 6
Real estate investment trust funds 0-5 1

Private equity funds 0-5 0
Hedge funds 5-18 11

To the extent an asset class falls outside of its target range on a quarterly basis, the Health System
shall determine appropriate steps, as it deems necessary, to rebalance the asset class..
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The Boards of Trustees of the Health System, as plan sponsors, over^e the design, structure, and
prudent professional management of this HMlth System's pension plans' assets, in accordance
with Board, approved Investment policies, roles, responsibilities, and authorities and more
specificatty the following:

•  Establishing and modifying asset class targets with Board approved policy ranges,

•  Approving the asset class rebalancing procedures,

•  Hiring and terminating investment n^nagers, and *

I

•  Monitoring performance of the investment managers, custodians and investment consultants.

The hierarchy and inputs to valuation techniques to measure fair value of the Plans' assets are the
same as outlined in Note 7. In addition, the estimation of fair value of investments in private equity
and hedge funds for which the underlying securities do not have a readily determinable value is
made using the NAV per share or its equivalent as a practical expedient. The Hralth System's
pension plans own interests in both private equity and hedge funds rather than in securities
underlying each fund and, therefore, tHe Health System generally considers isuch investments as
Level 3, even though the underlying securfties may not be difficult to value or may be readily
marketable.

The following table sets fprth the Health System's pension plans' investments and deferred
compensation plan assets that.were accounted for at fair value es of June 30,2022^and 2021:

2022

Redemplion Daya'
(in thousvtds of do/tersj Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Totaj or LIttutdatlon Notice

InvcttfDsnts

Ca$h and thofMerm inveslments % S  16,030 S $  16,030 Daily 1

U.S. government Mcuiitles 124,666 - 124,666 Dally-Monthly 1-15

Domestic debl securities 17,530 226,107 243,637 Daily-Monthly 1-15

Global debt securities - 24,136 24,136 Daily-Monthly 1-15

Domestic equities 104,070 31,324 135.394 Daily-Monthly 1-10

tntemational eqi^es 15,556 20,406 V  35,964 Daily-Monthly 1-11

Emerging market equiSes •? 25,467 25,467 Daily-Monthly 1-17

Global equities - 54.787 54,787 DaOy-Monthly 1-17

REIT funds - • - Daily-Monthly 1-17 ,

Private equity funds - 14 14 See Note 5 See Note 5

Hedge funds - • 66.960 66.960 Quarterly-Annual 60-96

Total investments $  261;644 " $396,277 $ 86.974- ,■ $747,095
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2021

Redemption Days'
(in tfKxrsantfs of doAars) Level 1 Level a Level 3 Total or Liouldatlon Notice

InvMtmsnts

Cash and shortotenn investments $ S 53,763 $  I'.r S 53,763 Daily 1'

U.S. govemmant securities 52.945 - 52.945 Daily-Monthly 1-15 .

Domestic detrt securitiss 140.029 296.709 436.738 Oaily-Monthiy 1-15

Glcbsl debt securtties .• 40.677 40.877 Dai^-Monthly 1-15

Domestic equities 144,4e4 40,625 105,409 Dally-Monthhr 1-10

Intemationfil equities 17,767 51,619 69,586 Daily-Monthly 1-11

Emerging martcei equities - '  43,460 43.460 Daily-Monthly 1-17

Global equ&es . 57,230 57,230 Daily-Monthly 1-17

REIT funds 3,329 3.329 Daily-Monthly 1-17

Private equity funds 15 15 See Note 5 See Note 5

Hedge funds -
15,512 15,512 Qualeriy-Annual 60-96

Total'investmentS' % 35S22S $ 566,112 $  15,527 S 956,664

The following tables present additional information about the changes in Level 3 assets measured
at fair value for the years ended June 30,2022 and 2021;

2022

Private

(m thousands of doflars) Eaultv Funds Total

Beginning of year balances $. 15,512' $  15 $ 15,527

Purchases 61,400 • 81,400

Sales (2,152) - (2,152)

Net unrealized losses (7,800) -  (1) (7,801)

End of year balances $  86,960 $  14 S 86,974

•

2021

Private

(in thousands of dollars) Hedae Funds Equity Funds Total

Beginning of year balances $  47,351 $  17 $ 47,368

Sales (38,000) (38.000)

Net unrealized gains (losses) 6,161 (2) 6,159

End of year balances $  15,512 $  15 $ 15,527

The total aggregate net unrealized (losses) gains included in the fair value of the Level 3
investments as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 were approximately ($543,000) and $7,635,000.
respectively. There were tmnsfers out of Level 3 measurements during the years ended June 30,
2022 and 2021. The hedge funds' liquidation will be completed by the end of Fiscal Year 2023.

There were no transfers into and out of Level 1 and 2 measurennents due to changes In valuation
methodologies during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.
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The weighted average asset altocatlon. by asset category, for the Heatth System's pension plans is
as follows at June 30, 2022 and 2021:

2022 2021

Cash and short-term investments 2 % 6%

U.S. government securitJes 17 5

Domestic debt securities 33 46

dobs! debt securftlea 3 4

Domestic equities 18 19

Intemational equities 5 7

Emerging market equities 3 5

Global equities 7 6

Hedge funds .  12 ' .2

Total 100 % IX %

The expected tong4erm rate of return on ptan assets is reviewed annually, taking into consideration
the asset aOocation. historical returns on the types of assets held, and the current economic
envlroriment. Based on these factors, it Is expected that the pension assets will eam an average of
7.50% per annum.

The IHeellh System is expected to contribute approximately $12,500,000 to the Plans in 2023
however actual contributions may vary from expected amounts.

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected
to be paid for the years ending June 30 and thereafter

(in thousands of dollars)

2023 $ 124,252

2024 56,264

2025 57,774

2026 59,040

2027 60,176

2028-2032 310,262

The Cheshire Medical Center ptan was terminated effective June 30, 2022, pending regulatory
approvals. Following regulatory appro>»l, the plan sponsor intends to distribute assets and settle
plan obligations through altump sum of^ng to active and terminated vested participants and a
group annuity contract will be purchased for any participant that doesn't elect the tump sum. along
with all participants currently In pay st^us. it is anticipated that benefits will be distributed by June
30,2023. The benefit obligation for the plan reflects anticipated disbursement costs and a terminal
cash contributior^ to fully fund benefits will be made at that time. The obligations reflect the cost of
providing the lump sums and group annuity, described above, as well as administrative costs and a
terminal contribution which win be necessary b fund atl of the costs of terminating the plan. It Is
expected that .the obligations will be settled by June 30. 2023 and the plan termination liability will
reflect economic conditions, lump sum election rates and annuity pricing at that time. As a result,
the final plan termination liability may be different from the amounts shown in this report.
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Defined Contribution Plans

the Health System has an employer-sponsored 401(a) plan for certain of its members, under
which the employer makes base match contributions based on specifted percentages of
compensation and employee deferral amounts. Total employer contributions to the plan of
approximately $64,946,000 and S60.266.000 in 2022 and 2021. respectively, are Included in
employee benefits expenses in the accompanying . Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Changes in Net Assets.

Various 403(b) and tax-sheltered annuity plans are available to employees of the Health System.
Plan specifications vary by member and plan. No employer contributions were made to any of
these plans in 2022 and 2021.

Postretirement Medical and Life Insurance Benefits

Tbe Health System has postretirement medical and life insurance benefit plans covering certain of
Its active and former employees. The plans generalty provide medical or medical and life insurance
benefits to certain retired employees who meet eligibility requirements. The plans are not funded.

Net periodic postretirement medical and life benefit (Income) cost Is comprised of the components
Gsted below for the years ended June 30,2022 and 2021:

(in thousands of dollars) .2022 ^ , 2021

Service cost $ 456 $ 533

Interest cost 1,394 1,340

Net prior service Income (3,582)
Net loss amortization 752 738

Total $ 2.602 $ (971)
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The following table sets forth the" accumulated postretiremen! medical and life Insurance benefit
obligation amounts recognized in the Health System's consolidated ftnancial statements at June
30. 2022 and 2021:

(in thousands of dollars) 2022 2021

Change In benefit obligation
Accumulated benefit obligation, beginning of year $ 46,863 $ 48.078

Service cost 456 533

Interest cost 1.394 1,340

Benefits paid (3.401) (3.439)

Actuarial loss (4.964) 383

Employer contributions (33) (32)

Accumulated benefit obligation, end'of year 40,315 . 46,863

Cunent portion of liability for postretirement
medical and life benefits $ (3.500) $ (3.422)
Long-term portion of [iab3ity for
postretirement medical and life benefits (36,815) (43.441)

Funded status of the plans and liability for
postretiremen! medical and life benefits (40.315) S (46,863)

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the liability for postretiremen! medical and life insurance benefits is
included in the liability for pension and other postretiremen! plan benefits in the accompanying
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Amounts not yet reflected in net periodic income for the postretiremen! medical and life insurance
benefit plans, included in the change in net assets without donor restrictions, are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

Net actuarial loss

Total

2022 2021

AMS

AMS

9,981

9,981

The estimated amount of net losses that will be amortized from net assets without donor
restrictions into net periodic postretiremen! income in fiscal year 2023 is approximately $62,000.
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The following future benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are
expected to be paid for the years ending June 30, 2022 and thereafter:

(in thousands ofdollars)

2023 $  3,500
2024 3,721

2025 3,725
2026 3,720

2027 3,700
2026-2032 16,820

In determining the eccumulated benefit obligation for the postretirement medical and life insurance
plans, the Health System used a discount rates of-5.10% in 2022, and an assumed healthcare cost
trend rate of 7.00*^, trending down to 5.00% in 2029 and thereafter.

12. Professional and Qeneral Liability Irtsurance Coverage

D-H, along with Dartmouth College, Cheshire, NLH, APD, MAHHC, and VNH are provided
professional and general liability Insurance on a claims-made basis through Hamden Assurance
RisK Retention Group, Inc. (RRG), a VT captive insurance company. RRG cedes the majority of
this nsk to Hamden Assurance Company Limited (HAC), a captive insurance connipany domiciled in
Bermuda, and HAC cedes a portion of this risk to a variety of commercial reinsurers. D-H has
majority ownership interest in both HAC and RRG. The insurance program provides coverage to
the covered institutions, named Insureds and their employees on a modified claims-made basis,
which means coverage is triggered when claims are made. Premiums and related Insurance
deposits are actuarially determined, based on asserted liability claims adjusted for future
development. The reserves for outstanding losses are recorded on an undiscounted basis.

Selected financial data of HAC and RRG. taken from the latest available financial statements at
June 30.2022 and 2021, are summarized as follcws:

2022 ■

(In thousands of dollars)
HAC RRG Total

Assets $ 79,831 $ 2,245 $ 82,076

Shareholder' equity 13,620 50

2021

13,670

fin thousands of dollars)
HAC RRG Total

/^sets % 71.772 S 3,583 $ 75,355
Shareholders' equity 13,620 50 13,670
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13. Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation
The Health Systern is involved in various malpractice claims and legal proceedings of a nature
considered normal to its business. The clairhs are. in various sta^s and some may ultimately be
braught to trial. While it is not feasible to predict Or determine the outcome of any of these claims.

.  it is the opinion of management that the final outcorrie of these claims will not have a material effect
on the consolidated financial ̂ sltion of the Health System.

Line of Credit

The Health System has entered into a loan agreement with a financial institution, establishing
access to revolving loans ranging from $10,000,000 up to $30,000,000. Interest is variable and
determined using the Bloomberg Short-Term Bank Yield Index or the Wail Street Journal Prime
Rate. The loan agreement is due to expire March 29, 2023. There was no outstanding' balance
under the line of credit as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. Interest expense was approxirr^tely
$91,000 and $28,000, respectively, and is Included in the Consolidated Statements of Operations
and Changes in Net Assets.

14. Functional Expenses

Operating expenses are presented by functional classification in accordance with the overall,
sen/ice missions of the Health System. Each functional classification displays all expenses relat^
to the underlying operations by natural ctassiTication. Salaries, employee benefits, medical supplies
and medications, and purchased services and other expenses are generally considered variable
and are allocated to the mission that best aligns tO the type of service provided. Medicaid
enhancement tax Is allocated to program services. Interest expense is allocated based on usage of
debt-financed space. Depreciation end amortization is allocated based on square footage and
speciftc identification of equipment used by department.
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Operating exj^nses of the Health System by functiona) and natural basis are as fbllows for the
year ended June 30, 2022:

2022

Program Management
(in thousands of ddlars) Services end General Fundralsina Total

Operating expenses
Salaries $■1,129,572 $  184,533 $  1,302 $ .1,315.407
Employee benefits 261,455 40,887 228 322,570
Medical supplies and rhedications 645,437 3,835 . 649.272
Purchased senrices and other 255,639 142,241 5,982 403,862
Medicaid enhancement tax 82,725 . - 82,725
Depredation and amortization 42,227 . 44.675 56 86,958.
Interest 9,116 22,987 10 32,113

Total operating expenses S 2,446,171 . $  439.158 $  7,578 , S 2,892,907.

Program Management
Servlcea and General Fundralslna Total

Non*operatlng Income
Employee benefits

' Total non-operating income
12,144

12,144

1.755

1.755

11

11

13,910

13,910
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Operating expenses of the Health Systenrt by functional and natural basts are as follows for the
year ended June 30, 2021:

2021

Program Management
fin thousands of dollars) Services- and General Fundralalno . Total
Operating expenses

Salaries S 1,016,272 $ 164,937 $ 1,701 S 1,185,910
Employee benefits .  212,953 88,786 403 302,142

Medical supplies and medications 540,541 4,982 . 545,523
Purchased services and other 252,705 125.931 5,313 383,949
Medicaid enhancement tax 72,941 • . 72.941

Depredation and amortization .38,945 49;943 33 88.921

Interest 8,657 . 22,123. 7 30,787

Total operating expenses 2.146.014 S 456,702. $ 7.457 S 2,610,173

Program Management
Services and General Fundraislna Total

Non^peratlng Incotne
Employee benefits $  9,200 $ 4,354 S 5 $  13,559

;;;Tota! non^operating Income $  . 9.200; $ - 4,354 $ 5 $  13,559

15. Liquidity

the Health System Is substantially supported by cash generated from operations. In addition, the
Health Syst^ holds financial assets for*^ specific purposes which are limited as to use. Thus,
certain financial assets reported on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets may not be
available for general expenditure within one year of the balance sheet date.
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The Health System's financial assets available at June 30. 2022 and 2021 to meet cash needs for
general expenditures within one year of June 30, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars) 2022 2021

Cash and cash equivalents . $ 191,929 $ 374,926
Patient accounts receivable' 251,250 232,161
Assets limited as to use 1,181,094 1,378.479
Other investments for restricted activities v 175,116 168,035

Total financial assets $ 1.799,369 % 2,153,603

Less: Those unavailable for general expenditure
within one year:
Investments held by captive insurance companies 57.522 57,239
Investments for restricted activities 175,116 168,035
Bond proceeds held for capital projects 99,397 176,434
Other irivestments with liquidity horizons
greater than one year 159,792. 111,390

Total financial assets available within one year S ^307.562 $ 1,638,505

The Health System generated cash flow from operations of approximately $(123,525,000) and
$95,740,000 for'the years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30. 2021, respectively. In addition, the
Health System's liquidity rhanagement plan includes investing excess dally cash in intermediate or
long term investments based on anticipated liquidity needs. The Health System has an available
line of credit of up to $30,000,000 which it can draw upon as needed to meet its liquidity needs.
See Note 13 for further details on the line of credit.

16. Lease Commitments

D-HH determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception of the contract. Right-of-use
assets represent our right to use the underlying assets for the lease term and our lease liabilities
represent our obligation to make lease payments arising from the'leases. Right<of-use assets and
lease liabilities are recognized at commencement date, based on the present value of lease
payments over the lease term. The Health System uses the implicit rate not^ within the contract. If
not readily available, the Health System uses an estimated incremental borrowing rate, which is
derived using a collateraiized borrowing rate, for the same currency and term, as the associated
lease. A right-of-use asset and le^e liability is not recognized for leases with an initial term of 12
months or less, rather the Health System recognizes lease expense for these leases on a straight-
line basis, over the lease term, wittiln lease and rental expense.

Operating leases are primarily for real estate, including certain acute care facilities, off-campus
outpatient facilities, medical office buildings, and corporate and other administrative offices. Real
estate lease agreements typically have initial terms of 5 to 10 years. These real estate leases may
Include one or more options to renew, with renewals that can extend the lease term from 2 to 5
years. The exercise of \ease renewal options is at the Health System's sole discretion. When
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determining the lease term, management includes options to extend or terminate the lease when it
is reasonably ceitiain that the Health System. wiD exercise that option.

Certain lease agreements for real estate include payments based oh actual common area
maintenance expenses and/or rental payments adjusted periodically for inflation. These variable
lease payments ere recognized In other occupancy costs in the Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Changes in Net Assets, biit are not included in the hght-of-use asset or liability
balances In bur Consolidated Balance Sheets. Lease agreements do not contain any material
residual value guarantees, restrictions, or covenants.

The components of lease expense for the years ended June 30,2022 and 2021 are as follows;

On thousands of doliars) -2022 2021

Operating lease cost
Variable and short term lease cost (a)

Total tease and rental expense

Finance lease cost:

Depreciation of property under finance lease
Interest on debt of property under flnanbe lease

Total finance lease cost

9,573

10.694

10,381

6,019

$ 20,467 $ 18,400

$ 3,345 $ 3,408

448 533

$ 3,793 S 3,941

(a) Includes equipment, month-to-month and leases with a maturity of less than 12 months.

Supplemental cash flow information related to teases for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
are as follows:

fm thousands of doliars)

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of tease liabHities:
Operating cash flows from operating leases
Operating cash flows from finance leases
Financing cash flows from finance teases

Total

■ 2022

9.952
448

3.255

13.655

2021

$  10.611
533

3.108

S 14,252
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Supptemental balance sheet information related to leases as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as
follows":

(in thoussnds of ddtars) 2Q21

Operating Leases
R^ht-of-use assets'-operating leases $ 61,165 $ 51,410
Accumulated amortization (21,222) (15,160)

Right-of-use assets • operating leases, net 39.943 36,230

Current portion of right-of-use obligations 8.314 . 6,036
Long^erm right-of-use obfigatlons. excluding current portion 32,207 28.666

Total operating lease liabilities 40,521 36,724

Rnance Leases

Right-of-use assets - finance leases 27,963 27,940
Accumulated depreciation (8,961) ' (5.760)

Right-of-use assets • finance leasM, net 18,982 22,180

Current portiorr of right-of-use obli^ons 3.005 3,251
Long-term right-of-use obfigations. excluding current portion 16.617 19.481

Total finance lease liabilities $ 19,622 $ 22,732

weighted Average remaining lease term, years
Operating leases 7.73 6.75
Finance leases 19.77 18.73

weighted Averagedlscount rate
Operating leases 2.24% 2.12%
Rnance leases 2.17% 2.14%

The System obtained $8:9 million and $0.1 million of new and modified operating and financing
leases, respectively, dudng the year ended June 30, 2022.

The System obtained $7.6 rhilllon arid $2.1 million of new end modified operating and financing
leases, respectively, during the year ended June 30,2021.
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Future maturities of lease liabitities as of June 30.2022 are as follows:

(in thousands ofdolia^) ODe'ratino Leases Finance Leases

Year ending June 30:
2023 $ 9,121 S 3.395
2024 7,971 2,297

2025 5,083 1,261
2026 3,750 662

2027 ' 3,357 800

Thereafter 15,096., 15,713

Total lease payments 44,378 24,348
Less: Imputed interest 3,857 4,726 .

Total lease obligations $ 40,521
t

$ 19,622

17. SubsequentiEvents

The Health System has assessed the impact of subsequent events through November 16, 2022,
the date the audited consolidated financial statemerits were issued, and has concluded that there
were ho such events that i^uire adjustment to the audited consolidated financial statements or
disclosure In the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements.
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
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- • (23) ;• vJ.-
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(32.309)

et

(124.330)

56



Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Sut>sidiaries
Consolidating Statements of Operations and Changes In Net Assets without Donor Restrictions
Year Ended June 30, 2021

iti 9100001 eroMn;

Ooantof mM* vO oOmt M199M

OMr opMlrB (WMM
nmMiaaioM

ToM «Bonn M

OBMsaacaMiaM

■open

PwcAtnO mMom and «Mr
swBse enmvnvM^B

C^fsradolsn and aaartKdBon

^BBS} OMfQkl

Otar ampenantt cd iw padodfe pansion and fbm

Tflto nan ipttiar^) (taaM) am
(DafcJoaQ tieaaa ̂  twanaa a

Nal aaaatt itlMMd lam Mttfdaa* l» capbf
Ownga fet Irdad mma a panOea and eow

N« asaaca BvsiKrad a (laR} laiaM
OBar cttanga* in Ml aaaao

(Dauaam) bmoa in am rrmo a0cu dener

CtiMWra AOMOtah ■M> lanftan tftOacmay OHOOagaM AlOOtarHMW HaaBi
mwmaii OartnMiOi lOidlMi Oay HaapM HaapUMd Omi9 OOioOrm* •laMm
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13.030 447 . . (18) 13,990 . 13.590
asdoj (043) (333) • 2 104 (2.1021 (8.521) •17 1371 M23»
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130,391 379 191 2.993 . . (55,767) 85483
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S89.5& 118,711. 33411 39,988 44440 12437- (41.490) 1.195,910
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IMS 600 109' 224 ;,r ;r.. 2.017
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■ (20) (49) .  . (1201 (188)
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Note to Supplemental Consolidating Ihfonnatlon
June 30, 2022 and 2021

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanyihg supplemental consolidating information includes the consolidating balance
sheet and the consolidating statement of operations and chants in net assets without donor
restrictions of D-HH and its subsidiaries. All significant Intercompany accounts and transactions
between D-HH and-its subsidiaries have been eliminated. The consolidating information presented
Is prepar^ on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted In the United St^es of America consistent with the consolidated financial statements.

- The consoUdating information is presented for purposes of edditionai analysis of the consolidated
financial statements and is not required as part of the basic financial statements.
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2022

F»4tral Fieenm

ef CM»m»

macnri CuM UBury Opralm ail M^aano (0U»
Uttinr RMMTcn M OMtopuM
>m<ry u»tut r»nIB IJI aa Pi
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02220- 41010.04.21 PaavThm^
02220 01003041 PaawTTiau^
02220 R1S43 Paaa-TTaaugh
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The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integ ral part of the Schedule.
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The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of the Schedule.
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81387 RI43S
81387 R1440
81387 RMOO

Paa-Ttao^
PBa-TTaok^
Paaa-ITaai^
Paaa-TTto^
Paas-TltBt^
Pata-TTva^ft
Paas-TTaa^,
Paaa'Thn^
Paaa-T)«Du9t

QM
Paa*-D«a9)
Paaa-TltdhcP
Paaa>1T«9u(^
Paaa>Thmu^
Paa*>tr«K0t
Paaa-lhnt^
Paa*-TTvgi9t
Paaa-Ttan^
Paaa-Ttmi^t
Pata-Thm^
P8aa>T>adu0t

Oinet

Paaa-Taxtn
Paaa-Thraugp
PatvThrao*
PaaaTiat^
Paaa-Tita^
Paaa-TTaot^

Paaa-Dtot^n
Paaa-Ttm^
Pasa-iTfQuan
Paa*>n*txi9)
Poa-ITtau^
Pas-TTaoi^
Pasa-Dvet^
Paaa-'Ota^^

'P«aa>1>iQu^
Pata-l>iai|^
PsfThreu^t
Paaa-Thrau^
Psa-Ttra^

Pfthraugh
Ert»y

Tha Pamay»drta Stda IMdnty
YdalMta^
Tiuataaa a Oartffittdi Cciaoi
MGH nttua tf HMn PieiMaiera
Tadtaaa aOBtmadiCaagt
Tiiataaa a OtRrmdi Ctfaga
Tastaaa a Odtrimdi Cdtagt
TaataM a DBimaun caagt
CanSutfcALLC

BraanUrtwitty
TUbUntandy
Twtaaa a oatmeuti CoMga
Twataaa a Odtmadh caagt
Tiataai a Otmeun Cataga
Tiidisea a Oatmetdi CaOaod

Twdtaat a Oatrmd) Cdhga
Taataaa a DdUnutn Ctfaga
Tndtsda a OHtmokfli Cetaga
Tdstaaa aOatmeuBiCcdioa

Brtcpam and wetntda Haapttd
Brtaan OTd Wtan«r» ^(ttd
Tftaat a Odtrwoun Ccaiga
Uayo carte
Titdtaaa a Ovtrmdi CeMo*
Truttaaa a Odtmadi Cdtegt

Truttiiaa a Oartmottn Celaga
Tratata a OartmetA Ccato*
Tiutaei a DdtmaA CedRit
Tutaaa a CAaga
TiuiteaB aOartmdtACaaga
Trxotaaa aoanmotACaaga
Truataaa a Oanrmidi Cfeya
Truttaaa a OaintodPCaaga
TAdiaw a Oart/md) Cclaga
Tndtaaa a OtttmeuetCcdaga
Truataaa a Oanmodi Ctdega
T/idtaaa a OattreaA CAaga
Tnataaa a Ovtmoci Celaga

AmoMnt Pitaad
Taai Ttaaaghta

ExpaaCtma SafendpHnta

TOLflZS
23.128
12.305

245.352
184.073
112.104

<«38
4.835

57.773

V80&39e 280.478'

130,753 ...

1.243
MM

-•

V  UUU

saj34
12JS1 ..

40,802
481530 ..

408
33.810
itsa ..

49.903 ..

28.501

408.054

383.180
744 1"

32.701 .

235.375
11.303 i'
5481 .

1015

571718

3.538
61.457 .

39.053
45.809
70.175
25.783
85.300
15.148 ,

63.288
35,980

237.830 i"
82.709 ..

4.000

754.427

The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an Integ ral part of the Schedule.
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AiMiMM LMnt Awari HuHtbxffiMttraiiBh
Muntbaf ManfiAcaflan MmAit

Pmdng Nwhmigli
Enny

TM) Thwwghta
Expaodr&M* SwbcadpNie

8i»taM 81837

llJIQ
ItflQ
UaiQ
Uro

stAtoMom

AttMtfa. UMOiDBkMta M Skin
Aitfrtte. MuKuiBm^Wil wd Sk>< Otiiii
ArthrtSt: MiAcUDakatut M SMn tSMMM

suMiseieae

OoHtiw. and Kttay
OignOti, and KM«8y
dgait)*. vd KUay

QlQntKa. and iCMy

S«Ma8X»47

Eimaaa I
Ejeawnari I
ExMMitl

Exnowai

ExtOBkCai

Ean

M NMdeglea OaaMata
Exmmaal RMaaxh Ptugana In n Naraeiancaa

and Naualegluf Oaodn
Ettanua rteaath Pu^aiia In iJa Nauoadancaa

and Natfetogleaf Gttadm
Ejdiaiuri ItaaeRh Pngwns t> ma Natfoadancn

and NaaciBoteM OMerdan
Extnnwii ItaaaeRt) Pra^m ht ma Nknaeiansaa

and NaudOtfcfl Obadwa
EaiatTW Raaaaen Pwv»'>» l*^ Nknadaneaa

did Naudo^cd OauwMfi
EUianud BaaaaRh PiBgrama In ma Hfciwdme w

M Naudoiyctf Obadere

SmaM 818S3

Alargy M aduios Oiaaaaaa RMaaRA
Btomadetf naiaaui and tteaaartn TraHnd
Biomade^ naaaarefi M l^ath TnMng
Btomadcd RaiMUi wti naaawLlt Tr*dna
fiiamadcd BaiaaRft and ftajad'cJi TnMnQ
Bioniadcd ftwaRcn and HaaaaRn Tnlnino
efcraadcal fteaeaRH and ReaeaRh Ti**Q
Blonaded fHiiaarcn and RaaaRcn TiiMng
Biamaduf RaaaMt M RaaascA TnMne

StCUUI 81898

S139B 1K0eCA29B32-O1 Ofeaet 19122S .

81837 1184in147371.01 Ckaa 707.787 401663
81837 7K23H.14383807 Ctact 187.183 . 21145

874.870 <21808

aa.838 KH.1304SM . Ocaa 73.855
81838 R144S Paaa-TTrc^ Twdiaaa et Oanmadi Cetapa 2.081
81838 RNQ711S77: Pasa-ltmu^ Kaiaar PawianaRa¥ttaMntfan Madm 20.604
81838 eR01HLt2237M8 ana 7.788 •i--

, 101148'. ...

81848 1R21AR07gaB1-01 ana 81.041 4J98
81848 Ria8 Paaa-iTm^' TAAiaaa Ovtmeidi Ottaga 31.185
81848 -  1R0UR0771S74)1 Dbact 371423 181.184

490.848 >89.482

taaaatfi 81847 R21IKU4733 Ckract 251388 171219
laawRfi 81847 3U10U247X3O2S1 Ofaei 1.883
laiwiJi 83.847 81573 P8w>t7m0i Tftdiaaa tf Oanmoft Otfaga 32.221 ,

laifen 81847 Rt3B3 Tiuitaaa «r Oanmadi Cdtaga 24,534
laiiartfi 83.80 R1490 Paavinaucyt Tiuataaa DanmeUh Cdaga 131 la.

444.889' 171215

83.8S3 01QB27S8 Paaa-Dm,^ Bam land Oaaeenm 44aded Cant* 21891 ...

818S3 Paaa-TlaDk^ YdalH«m8y 8177S

818S3 81988 Paaa-nsa^ Tnataaa cf Datinodt 17.152 .

81SS3 Gfti10739 -  PaswTlsn^ YdaUrtMidy 27.832

B18S) R43nsi3(m4 Pata-Thn^p Ali^yug Tl^a^paubo 31127 i'

ei8S3 iw>iwsiias8>oiAt 081CI <29.847 01960

81BS3 R21NS118434 Obact 161812 81.999

.

787.998 160149

81BSS R1377 Paaa-mrat^ TnjBwaa ef Onnam Ccdiga 01807 ,

81899 DAP .263073 ParA-TTra^ MayoCBric 1488 ,

81858 MHAeaatvl 11091 PatA-Tltaayi Malna Matfcd Cartd 1081 ..

91858 RaaMvCTR Paaa-mRucf) Miina uadcd Camr 11802 ■.

81898 R15Z2 Pa9>-Tnrei<fi Tnataa* of Oetmefli Ctfaga 1487 i

SlBSe R114I Paaa-Threu^ Tiuaiaaa a Oattmadi CdMoa 14.181 ..

81858^ R14B7 Pau-mRi^ Tnataaa a Oanmodi CfiaQi 1984 ■

81898 R1489 PatA-TltaETi Tndiaaa of Omwdi CaOaga 14,857 "i
81898 R1508 Pasa-Tiveufy) Tiuaiaaa of Odtmeun CciaBi .21.818. ;

88.084
'■

notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an Integral part of the Schedule.
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ladbiwa Utfas Awaid ■amftarfPaaMhnbSk Ptablsb PpMRwamth TabI
Amewf Paaaa

TTaauphta
Kaaifcar ManeScaSaa RiaAaf •aatca My Eapendlhaia OMbncfptona

0*fl tta 0»^apn— faawawi ftwwibt ta.m SROmSTZTO Oaao OBS.ssa 631.710
CMd HMtn ■« Hum* bcnntrt Rmm S3iaS9~ Rt920 Paaa-Tba^ Tnataaa af OavMutft Ctfaoa 30.836 .

OM hmBA M ttfiMn CxMiwM RmmlOt SXMS Olscno Pasa-Tbei^ Raia.UC 12.483 ,

OM HMBi and »tiwn DMttVRM Exntiw* Rmmleft ta.ess ft llis Pna-Tlnu^ Tiuataaa af Obvnauth Mbga 33.302 .

707.033 631.710

A^«g RmmrA tiaes Riia2 Paaa-Tba^ TAbtaaa af ObSneuift Cdbgi 31;110-
sxaes RIS1 Pe**-Tftn«ft TflAtaai at OaniBebn C4a0a I3.3ts

A^tq Rnwch n.ns BOOOSlSbB PaM-Tbau^ Wftanlhf af Maaaaeftuabb Beataa I2.S3S % .

naiMU> Bxns R1S33 Paaa^TbOu^ TAbbaa af O—natah Ctfaga 'iOiOsa
SuaoMtioes 75.983 ..s,

VWon ftaMMCh n.a87 eR2t^eeesn« flbaci ,02.154 30603
MadcM Lbwy AMbune* tS.t7t -RItOP Pau-Ttfou^ Taotaaa af Oanman Qbaga 2.300
Mabeb Umry attliunea SXSTS RltSO' Paaa-ITmoi TAjibaa b Oabnauth OaSasa eojsst ..

Sue«b>im 03.659 "• --i
irumattvM RnaaOi «M Rmm» TnMno B&SO R1123 Pau-Tba^ Thobaa af Dawneuft CMaga' -  11.066 ,

ktwnbianb RmmrA M RtMMt TMnIno Bisa MISTS Paia-Tba^ UnfbraBy afPwimfbfi 14J87 .

Mvnbianb AaBMNil via taaaatfi TMrdfig •3.«M aR2snM07eB3.ea PaiiTbaiW Fntaty aaamWanb Caaar tSAaos 136.030
SlMtMtS.n 160.654 136.020:
Tew OvMOMrt cf Hib» M f*M«i SanicM 1X476.033 3.C07.2S7

•MamI AanataOca aaM tpaae A*aM<iHan
Explarbien ^oa R14S9 Paa^TTm^ Tasbaa af Dinamibi QSaga 1.467

TeW HWanb fUnnadfci M Space AanMentet 1.467
Teta RMavcti bb OMbpnM OuMw

,, 16.600.610 0540100

MedcaUOuttv
OepemaeM tt HeeOi eaa Hiaaea teMeee

UaeU AsabtKa Pimp— B3.77S . oaoftosas PaM-Ttn^ vawBCWDawwiiibfcfMbBft 36.300
Uabeb AMbtanee Pregnn •177S OMIO-223041 Pas^Tbeitfi Vaanenl OapbttTMrt af MbSt 36.157 . V
Uadttb Aetbtanea PregnB KLTTS aM1»330M2 Paa^Kmi^' VanrM DwaRRbn af HWat 76.611 " »"•'

Aaabtawa Prtgnm •177S Rpp-aaza-wisKa-PCiJRO^ Paa^Tbcu^ 0H« HabSi fbeeuBb ard Serbaa 41.146 -  ,
badbb Aabatanea Prmp— sxm Amanbnan ft br RfP-291 T Pata-Tbcm^ ' NHOvtafHatfftMHmnftarbaa X13SJS6
Madbb Aacbt— Pray— 81.77S 06RP Pau-Tbou^ W Oipl efHeiBh wd Hew Sai*aB 431.596
Uatfcb Aasbtaca Pimpaa nrTs SNMIMA'IB Paa»-Thnj0« Seu»am Naw Heapellb HiMh 165.775
Maaicb Aabttwca Pregram SXTTS SS>2cnoCVF.l SftPCOAl Paaa-TTm^ SubefMewHenpaNre 596.304 ' 1 ;

Tcoi UabebdOHStar 4.441.645

HQfwl Sabty Gkniar
Oapaiuaaat af Ttiimfbttai

Stan ane Ceawmrity Mgi«*ay Scbiy aeoo 31-2M Pai»-1>ra^ NH H0H«v S«bly Ag—y 106.657 ■ 1 •
saeoo »JB6 . Oina 233.166 ,

Totb 1 Itfiaai SaWy Obbr 333.143

Otftar SperaerM Ptecr—a *

Oapaibnaoi at JabMa
CiimaVkte Aubunea tS.S7S 201BAa<M-«07S .  Oraa 163.635 183.140
CfimaVlato Aubunea tS.579 2aZ7WOC40 Paaa>Ttm^ fbe 1 idHipaWb OapaiBiwl af Aaflca 360.217

swtaw ie.5n 463.643 163.140

The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integ rai part of the Schedule.
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Al

Fedwtl Negrim
laaaaca Ualng

Btaiihar

Barard WMrn>atffi»awawgh

lairdHtaBuii MarnOar

Pun^
8a>aaa

PawBuauBO
Eatfty

Tatal

EspaaOBwaa

AmauaPaaaed

TtoraagPa
Bufciictpiiii

Ctfcld.Bthni<M. inB 8»a>ane» Ati— Piuyin is.s3a NCSC.Pa(aaeCHO Pasa.lhni^ MatMi Caaar tor 8iaa Ceiata X«33
Tet« OipMVRw* of jMto

Ok^rkMM ar LaMr

H-1B M-DaMnBOfWI* I7.3SS Ha3saBMiafrA.S3' Okaa
•

400.777

338273

18X140

ToM OipMBani Of (.Aer 330.373 .

CUpafMMaf HaaWt MtfHuMA MMteM
BtM OMrtar Pngnm: Biraaw. ara hwMWi
ErfwKa Scfeiy el CHMwi AMOaa by StAaima Abuaa

M QMS FaOM CeMMUKta Pra^lM
MawnM M CW HMCh Fadml CemMM PfBDam
MalKi^ OMHiMh '■« 1 f mj-ii.

vxogo
n.G87
•IMO
83.110
•3.110

G£meea3ii0444
•OCUOiaO«14B
OZSMHOdOOO
uC4MC2aoa
L0133

Paa»>T7tw(B
□feaa
Paae-'Riauai
Paaa-Dveucfi
Pa^naeuai

Beaten OWarra Heaaa

teww 8tiea ei Maaetoa Maai 8aii
Amadean C^aga a Obataeldana
Utoaaliy a Ma* raopai**

31.340
saa.330
31.370-

XS23
3X3a«

iXda

s«cisMn.ito 4«.t31
ewMioawy Miflfca SarJcaa tor oaiwi
laMTfFifxtaiottaadCantfalWaieafihaaOttanJtewaMalnr

mn

•3.130

•3.130

•3.130

7 K33MC323890iaO Oaa

^•■11aau(B

Paaa-TTnucto

Paaa-D«eu(to

Vanaent AgvKyellr8nan Stoaeaa

Vamora Agan^ el>ttMnS«waa

Vamord Agarsy a Haiari Barieaa

132.793

■aiMfltiMmianaiirtCBm/tfDcMreiiantfkKtMdCmnualtv '
6aaa0^««nma

UlarrftMfKlon aari OMral Mcmrdt tfltf Suet and CBmawMtv
BaaadPiognma CMaiMWBZ

04,830

•81404
8t*WdS3.>» 100.403

>»/ftdWai) TMMng and TaMcd AatlMitMa
Caortnatad Sw^fcaa tre Aecaaa m tlaaaaui ^Waaan. Irftrti. Odd
C^D-IB Taatina and uaoMen
CO/CVid TaaflnQ mta IllrluBliii

83.143
•1.133
•3.133
•3.133

0$B2>a8MM
SH13HU1113434B
05-3Va04CMlIM<370000

Paia.T1aauai
DIM
Poaa-ltveMCto
Paa^iiMu^

UntoarsRy el UaaaaatoMn Uad Sana

PMaalon tor Haaog Comaaattaa
FewWdUei» Haateg Cewwrtbaa

44.313
307.300
10X814
33X828

7-

laWiddllM 430.OU

NttionM HMBh 8«^ cara
8t«a liaa<lui nKduety Ptoo'*"

Ragientf and tUUcndl Sl^Mcanca
Stibetanca AbuM and UaM HmRH Sardeaa Pic^aca at

Ri^en^ and tMaK Signrtcanea
SiAetanea Aauae and «a«g Hedm 8«*ae Prefaei el

Waglcn* aid lldJtra SIgrHcanca
Swbnoncd Abuaa and UorM Ha«n Sar^eaa ftejaus el

Katfona aid NBlana SlgrMcaca
StAtsanca Abwaa and Uortd Hoitti Saileaa Ptoioctt a

Ba^ena aid HBfci'di SifltWeaca
Bagtana and Nadena Stgtllcanca

•3.100
8X341
8X343

0X343

•3.243

8X343

8X20
8X343

Ta2HB3232»«44e
a343ao8334
lK7«SMi303303-01

IKTBSMOOdaOMI

SS.2a23438H01«VAU>01

1K7«PC01ZZ74)1

7M7eSlilfl0SS0*41
fTMTlMWBO

□haci
Paa»-1)an^
Oaaa

Oaa

Paaa-llMugh

Oms

Oraet
Paa».1)«euai

Veraw Depertmea d MeaEh

OHHS HM8A Baaoutae na Sardcaa

Venner* Oepartmaid d Multh

39a»i
6X241

73X347

170.103

144.510

30.400

3X407
7.040

•X713

10,833

OOVKXil Vacdnaden Pwigian 8X308 8S-2QI24)Pie4&PR0JE41 'Pai^n«aua> Stata a Na* HimpatPe
1.11X163

XTOO

11X837

3.300
On^ FfM CflmmurtUaa Siapai PfB^an Gnns
C£VD-it fpiaamiaeg^ arid laftaaery C»ac»| tor adKdoM Oaaaaaa
CMrgarKy BiMprwaa: Haato Otota Baapenoa
ttoanafdng Uaama Oaana: Staportoig imana Idoruay

Ba^aCaiwilnaaa

8X370
8X323
8X334

8X470

1 Id O8CC0Q38304!H-d0
RFB.2DtOO»^S-03a^&AO
S8-30l>OB14-3ftB£G»M<0

SS-2a2fr0P1O-l14dATEBN

Oraa
Paat-T>rau^

~-Pa*a-T7veuai

Paaa>'T7«nu(7>'

r*i Ctopi a Haaot aa itnae Sardca*
IW Oapl a HM8h and Hanan Sardcaa

NH Otod a HaaOA ana ttnaa Sadcai

73,430
67,391

4.340

7X471

98

7.718

The accompanying notes to the Schedule of E}^nditures of Federal Awards are an integ ral part of the Schedule.
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Freyim

HiM PrafeMkA Oppenrtty
CCVO'lt PieiMwRiiafFicAvtPAfMricMRMaaPtoiflirt
OMMuden

UriMnleir C«un to Ecniane* in Op^epcMM OtHMUM
Etotjaai nwiwtn. K S<w<c<

OptoPSm
QpiMSm
opWdsm
oitousm
ccMPsm
cpiaMsm
OcfcMSTIt

SitteW CXTBS

OntotoW AOWMLl—»>«<■»< Ccto»cMC»K«raewF*^
Oigvtoad Apprjaeiw* io Cetoveto CeeeSeweie
Oiswtud AfvnacMs to taoMM CototoM tecar SoMrtnp

tttoatoWJCO

UtoMMi Mm M EMy CMdhced Honw Vtoto« On
"111 M MnTtratyntrnrtimnMinilrtyiriii

8iClettf«XC70

CGVD-lt MBtonto BlMwiiiii HbM^ rimiawMii
Rtoto HMOi Cam SwMa
ftoto HmKH C*« SarMa
ftoto MatoBi Gee »e*aa

S(CMUinti2

Stack Grama to Cemmrity Uamto Hatoh SaMaa
Stack Qmma to Ccawwrity Mama HmSH SarMa

Stiew<sa,«_
Stack Grama to Pia>anki> and Tiaauntoi to SutoianeaAtama
Stack Grwtt to Pmtorden and Tmmmam el Sitoawea Aaue#
Stack Orvto to Pranarttan and Tmabaan el Sukaianca Akuaa

SitoatotxtSd

AaMama Lidtes Award SwabaifPaAdwaush
RtosSar MaRSacaden Rwitoai

Qmma to PreM Outpadam Earty Mrtordon Satocaa •» Raapaa to

. Sitoa(dKl.M

CO/D-IP PPHF Cartaic EtocfltanCamara
Stack Grwaa to Prpiaratoi Tmanan

Totd QapamMn « Ham and Itonan Saricaa

Daparknaid al Hamatand Saoatly
09/Oit OaaaiarGiwu •Pytaie Aaaiatanea

Tctd Oapamwara elllomdana Sacudiy

a.m

aX4N

CXTdt
SXTSB
•1788
tlTSB
83.788
83.788.
83.788
81788

81608

81800
81808

81878
8X878

81888
818>3
81tt3
81812

81858
81858

81858
8X858
81858

81818

81818

83.888
81881

87.0)8

CE1HS40231-01-00

WA

«DFPSGaS8«t40
834204480
034304021
71081888
2D18eto1S4$*CCt$44
0588 88 82051X704X5007
RFP.20tXSOkft4S«TCG«1
&S40l840«dMXACCCX04.

SNUSB0PC0BD8X0540

HU5aOPQ087534V00

0343X88474
0342X08088

l**M ASPft OOVIVlf 3020
1 GA1RH42807.0140
P18RH433034140
1 U2SfO443S214140

&S-2e224)CaU42CtM4l
PZIOKB

0»*I&PHCSUD21
0585-4X48151X2880
TI01003X1S

1 H78^1S5a4140

3 H78HA316S«<5«0

inUHP3S07*41-0D
SS402XOPK543«iA450l

FEklA-45IX0IXNH

Pun4flg
8a>4ai

OMi

Okaci
Paaa-Thmuon
PatxTMBugs
PaaxTtaeu^
Paaa-Tkmu^
PMxThmi^
Paaa-Thmi^
Paaxltoou^

Paw-1>icu^
Paaa-Ttowdli

k-Thmu^

Paaa-Ttom^
Oimci
Qkaa

Oimei,
PeaxT7ioi0i

Paavnaau^i
PtoxTTaatdp
PeaxTTaw^

Ckma

DkM
QMS

Paadirw^
MBr

vamem Aganey al ttawa 8ankaa
vanaam Aowvy eiHrnan Santaaa
NH Dipl el HatoOt «to Hwnwi Sardcaa
NH QM el Haatat and Ikmn Sardeaa
NH Oapi ef Hatom end Itonwt Sardeaa
w Ctapi el Haato tod Haaei Sedcaa
StaaelWawitoiipatto

NH Oapi el Ham and Kmn Sardeaa
w Oapi d Maieh aad town Sardcaa

Vanaem Qapaflmam dHiwi
idHaaOk

FtoMden to HaMp CeBowtaaa

Urttonfty el Haw MaaaMm

NH OapaRman at Hadk and Hanan Sameaa
Feuidtalen to Madmi Cemmieeaa
PcwtoiOen to Hadtfp CemimaWaa

PaaxTtosm >84 Oapi d SaSiy

Ameied Peaaad
Tacd Ttoeeghte

EipandHyns awSfwdplantt

141

61588.870 ..

181.181
181300 .

151.500 i;

838.832
1.50X823

10X003
'  832.635 K502

1508

170X841 24.302

507.140 27.1)4
17.887 .

88X478

1.311515 27.134

61145 ..

210.838 ; •

278.083

5X278
21X314 82.088
11X388 1X844
174.707 3X282

511.407 ' 107.282

38X730
87.308 .

48X088

51.842
4X0M
21388 • •

117.838

183.115 ' 'i-

~eo.ae8 . . ^

281703

817,308 ..

24.508

78.71X844

811854

813 854

The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of the Schedule.
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The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of the Schedule.
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1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the "Schediie") presents the activity of
federal award programs administered by Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries (the 'Health

'  System') as defined In the notes to the consolidated financial statements and Is presented on an
accmal basis. The purpose of this Schedule Is to present a summary of those activities of the Health
System for the year ended June 30.2022 which have beeri fnanoed by the United States government
(federal awards'). For purposes of tNs Schedule, federal awards include all federal assistance entered
Into directly between the Health System and the federal government and subawards from nonfederal
organizations made under federally sponsored agreements. The iriformation in this Schedule in
presented In accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Pass-through entity
identification numbers and Assistance Listing numbers have been provided where available.

I

Visiting Nurse and Hospice of NH and VT (VNH') received a Community Facallties Loan, Assistance
Ilstlng tf10.766, ofwhich the ptoceedswere expended In 2016. The VNH had an outstanding balance
of $2,417,078 as of June 30,2022. As this loan was related to a project that viras completed In the prior
audit period and the terms and conditions do not IrT^ose continued compliance requirements other than
to repay the loan, we have excluded the outstanding loan bialance from the Schedule.

2. Indirect Expenses

Indirect costs are charged tp certain federal grants and contracts at a federally approved predetermined
Indirect rate, negotiated with the Olvisbn of Cost Allocation and therefore we do not use the de minimus
10% rate. The predetermined rate provided for the year ended June 30.2022 was 53%. Indirect costs
are Included In the reported federal expenditures.
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Greater Monadnock Regional PubQc Health Network Services

Cheshire Medical Center received a pass-through award from the County of Cheshire, who were
themselves a pass-through entity for their award from the New Hampshire Department of Health and
Human Services. The award contract betwe^ the County of'Cheshire and NH DHHS indicates that the
award is funded from several Federal Agencies, programs, and Assistance listing numbers as noted
below. The total award amount of $230,094 was not split out by Agency listed below. Accordingly, the
total expenditures of $230,094 Included on accompanying SEFA for this program are listed as one
amount under the Assistance living #93. U01.

Agency

US Centers (or Disease

Control & Prevention

US Centers for Disease

Control & Prevention

US Centers for Disease

Control & Prevention

US Centers for Disease Control & Prevention

US Department of Health &
Human Services

US Department of Health &
Human Services

US. Departnient of Health &
Human Services

US Department of Health &
Human Services

US Departrhent of Health
& Human Services

US Department of Health
& Human Services

Preventatlve Health Services

Public Health Emergency Prepar^ness
Program
Public Health Emergency Preparedness
Program

Immunization Coopeiative Agreements
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment

Block Grant

Substance Abuse and Mental Health

Services Projects of Regional and National
Significance
Public Health Emergency Prepar^ness
Program
Public Health Emergency Preparedness
Program

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention &
Surveillance Program
Envlrohntentai Public Health and Emergency
Response

Assistance

Listing a

93.99i

93.074

93.069

93.268

93.959

93.243

93.074

93.689

93.197

93.070

Provider Relief

The Health System was the recipient of funding under assistance listing number 93.498, COVID-19
Provider Relief Funds and American Rescue Plan Rural Distribution ("PRP'), and as required based on
guidance in the 2022 0MB Cbmpilahce Supplement, the Schedule includes all Period 2 and 3 funds
received t^tween July 1,2020 and June 30,2021 and expended by June 30, 2022 as reported to the
Department of Health and Human Services via the PRF Reporting Portal. The Health System only
received Period 2 funds.

Given the timing covered by the Period 2 funds, certain of these expenses were reflected in the
University's consoPdated financial statements for the year ended June 30,2021. Additionally, lost
revenue does not represent an expenditure in the Health System's financial statements and thus is a
reconciling Item between the federal expenses in the Health System's financial statements and the
amount Included on the Schedule.
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Rq>ort of Independent Auditors on Internal Control Over Finandal Reporting and on
ComplianoeanaOAer Matters Based on an Audit ofFinancial Statements Performed In

AccOrdanoewith GouemmentAuditinpStandards

To the Board ofTrustees of
Oartmouth-HitchcockHeahhandSubsidiaries

We have audited, in accordance with auditingstandards generally accepted in the United States of
Americaand the staodaids applicable to financial audits contain^ in Government Auditing Standards,
issuedbytheComptroDerGeneralofthe United States, the cdhsoUdated finandal statementsof
Dartmouth-HitchcockHealthanditssubsidiaries(the''Health System*X which comprise the
consolidated balance sheet asofJunego, 2022, and therelated consolidated statementsof operations
and changesin netass^sandofcashfiowsfortheyearthen ended, includingthe related notes
(collect]vdyreferredtoasthe "consolidated financialstatements1,andhaveis$uedourreportthereon
datedN6vemberi6,2p22,exceptwith respecttotheopinion onthesupplementalscheduleof
expenditures offederai awards, as to which the date is June 30,2023.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Inplanmngandperformingouraudit oftheconsolidated financial statements, weconside'redthe
Health System's internal controloverfinancialreportingCintem^ control) as a basis fbrdesigningaudit
procedurest^tareappropfiatein theciruumstancesforthepurposeofexpressingouropinion on the
con$olidatedfinancialstatements,but not for the purpose ofexpressingan opinion on theeffectiveness
of the Health System's internal coritrol. Accoidin^y, we donot expressan opinion on the eff^iveness
of the He^th^stem'sinterrial control.

Ade^d'encyininfema/contro/existswhenthedesign oroperationofa control doesnot allow
rhanagementoremployee^'in the norrhalcouiseofperformingtheirassignedfunctions, toprevent, or
detect and correct, misstatementson a tim^basis. Ama^end tueoArress is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatementoftheentify's financial statementswillnothepreventKl, ordetectedandcoiTected,ona
timelybasis.Asipni^canfde^ctency is a deficiency, ora comhinaticin ofdeficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet importantenoughtbmeritattention by those charged
with govemarjce.

OurconsiderationofintemalcontrolwasfortheUmitedpurposedescribedinthefirst paragraph of this
sectionandwasnotdesignedtoidentiiyalidefidenciffiin intemalcontrbl that might hematerial
weaknessesorsignificantdefidencies. Given theselimitatiGns,duringourauditwedidnot identifyany
deficiendes in intemalcontrolthatweconsidertbhematerial weaknesses. However, material

Repbrtoh CompUaiKeand Other Matters

As part of ohtainingreasonahleassurance about whetherthe Health System'sconsdidatedfinandal
statements are fieefrom material mis statement, we performed testsofits com plia nee with certaiii
provisionsoflaws, regulations, contracts andgrantagreements,nohcompliancewith which cou]dha\'e
a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providingan opinion on compliance
with those provisions was notanohjective6fouraudit,andaccoraing)y,wedonotexpresssuchan

PricewaterhouseCoopets LLP, 101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 500, Boston, MA02210
T: (617) 530 5000, www.p%vc.com/us .
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opinion.Theresuhsofourtestsdisclosedno mstancesofnoncomplianceorothermattersthatare
requiredto be reported underGoi;emmenti4udi ting5irandiard5.

Purpose of this Report

Ihe puiposcofthisreportissole^ytodescnbethescopepfourtestifigofintemalcontrol and
compliance andthe results of thattesting, and notto provide an opmion on the effectiveness ofthe
Health System's internal controloron compUance. Thlsreportis an integral part of an auditperfbnhed
in accordance with GoverningAuditing Stcmddrdsin cohsideringthe Health System's internal
control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any (kherpiirpose.

Boston, Massachusetts
November t6,2022, exceptwith req)ect to the opinian on the supplemental schedule ofexpenditures of
federalawards, as to which the date is Jime 30,2023
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ReportoflndependentAuditorson Compliance for Eacli M^or Programand on tntemal
Control Over Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance

Tothe Board ofTnistees of
Dartmouth-HitchcockHeahh and Subsidiaries

Report on Compliance for Each Mqjor Federal Program

Qualified and UnmodifiedOpinions

Wehaveaudied Daitmbuth-HitchcodcHealtbandSubsiijiaries'(the "HealthSystem'O compliance with
the types of compliance requirementsidentifiedas subjecttoauditih iheOMBCompHance^pplement
that could havea direct and material effect on each oftheHealthSystem'smajor federal programs for
theyearendedJuneso, 2022. The HealthSystem'smajorfederalprograms are identifiedin the
summary ofauditor's resultssecdonoftheaccompanyingscheduleoffindings and questioned costs.

Qualified Opinion on Assistance Listing *93.788 OpiddSTR

In ouropinion.exceptforthenoncomplianoedescfibed in the Basis for Qualifiedand Unmodified
Opinions sectionofourreport, the Health System complied, in all material respects, with the
compliancerequirementsreferredtoabovethatcouldhaveadirectandmaterialeffecton Assistance
Listing '93.788 Opioid STR. fortheyearended June 30,2022.

Unmodified Opinion on Each of the Other Major Fed&ol Programs

In ouropinion, the Health System complied, in all material respects, with thecompliance requirements
referred toabovethatcouidhave a directandmaterialeffecton each of its othermajorfederal
programsidentifiedinthesummaiyofauditoi's resuhssection ofthe accompany) ngscheduleof
nndingsandquestioned costs fortheyearended Juneso, 2022.

Basis for Qualified and UnmodifiedOpmions

We conducted ourauditof compUanoein accordance wHhauditingstandaids generally accepted in the
United Stat»ofAmerica (USGAAS);thestan(iardsapplicable to financial audits contained in
GouemmenMuch'n'npSranddrdsissuedbythe Comptroller GeneraldftheUnhedStates; and theaudit
requirementsofTitle 2 U.S. Code of FederalRegulations Part200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Q)stPrinciples,andAuditRequirementsfbrFedercdAwards (UniformGuidance). Our
responsibilitiesunderthosestandardsandtheUniformGuidancearefurtherdescribedinthe Au^tors'
Responsibilities fbrtheAuditofCompliancesection ofourreport

We are required tobeindependentof theHealh^stemand to meetourotherethicalresponsibOities,
in accordaiicewith relevant ethical requirement relating toouraudit Webelievethatthe audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient andapprbpriatetoprovidea basis forouropintonon
compliancefbreachmajorfederal program. Ourauditdoesnotprovidealegaldeterminationof the
Health System's compliance with thecompliance requirements referred to above.

PricewaterhouseCoopenLLP, 101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite500, Boston, MA02210
T: (617) 530 5000, vvww.put.c6in/us
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Matter Giving Rise to QuaiifiedOpinion on Assistance Listing 0g3.788OphidSTR

As describedintheacoompanyingscheduleofflndingsand questioned costs, theHesdthSystemdid not
comply with the requiremmts regardi^eligibfl lty and allowable costs assodated with a certain
substance usedisoidertreatment clinicoperated by a Health System afRlia^ medical center, as
describedin finding 2022-605.

Compliance with such requirements is necessary, in our opinion, for the HealthSystem to comply with
the requirementsapplicable tothat pro^am.

Responsibilities qfManagementfor Complicnce

Management is re^onsible for compliance With the requirementsreferredtoaboveand for the design,
implementation, andmaintenanoeofefiectiveintemalcontrol over compliance with the requirements
of laws, statute^ regulations, rulesand provisions ofcontracborgrant agreements applicable to the
Health System's federal programs.

Auditors'Responsibilities far theAudit't^Compliance

Ourobjectivesafe to obtain reasonable assu rance about whether material noncorhpliance with the
compliance requirements refeiredtoabcH'e occurred, whetherdue to iraudpr error, and expressan
opinion on the Health System'scoihpliancebased on ouraudit Reasonableassuranceis a high level of
assurancebut is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with USGAAS, GouemmenrAudihn9Srandard5,ahdtheUniformGuidancewiD always
detect material noncompliance when it exists.Therisk ofnot detecting material noncompliance
resultingfrom fiaudis higberthanforthatresultingfrom error, asfraiid may involvecollusion, forgeiy,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override ofinternal control Noncompliancewiththe
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, ifthere is a substantial likelihood
that, individuallyorin the aggregate, it would influence thejudgment made by a reasonable user ofthe
report on complianceaboutthe Health System's compliance wift the requirements ofeach major
fe de ral program as a whole.

In perfbrmingan auditin accordance with US GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the
Uniform Guidance, we:

Identifyand assess the risks of material nonoompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and
design and perfoitn audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures indude
examining, on a testbasis, evidence regardingthe Health System's compliance with the
compliance requirements referred toaboveandpeifbrmingsud) otherproceduresaswe
considered necessary in the circumstances.
Obtain an understaiidingofthe HeaMi System's internal control over compliance relevant to
theaudit inordertodesign auditprocedures thatare appropriate in thecircumstances and to
test and reporton internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance,
but not forthe purpose of expressinganopinion on tfaeeffectiveness ofthe Health System's
internal control overcompliance. Accordingly, no such opinionis expressed.
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Wearerequiredtocpmmunicatewith thosechar^withgovemance regarding, amongother matter,
theplann^scopeandtimingoftheauditandanysignificantd^cienciesandmateriaiwealcnessesin
internal control over complia nee thatweidentifj^duringtheaud it.

Other Matters

The results ofourauditingproceduresdiiscbsed other instances ofnoncomptiance, which are required
tobereportedinaccordancewithtbeUnifonnGuidanceaDdwhicharedescribedintheaccompanying
schedule of findingsandquestioned costs asitems 2022-001,2022-002,2022-003and 2022-004. Our
opinion on each mqor federal program is not modified with respectto these matters.

GouemmenMudtfinpSrondordsrequirestheauditortoperformlimitedprocedureson the Health
System's response to the noncompliance findings identified in ouraudit described in the accompanying
Management'sViewsandCorrectiveAction Plan.TheHealth System's responsewasnotsubjected to
the otherauditingprocedures appliedin theauditofcompUanceand, accordingly, weexpress no
opinion on the re^nse:

Report on Internal Control QverCompliance
'  I .

Ourconsideration of internal controlover compliance was forthelimitedpuipbse describ^inthe
Auditors' Resporisibilitiesforthe Audit ofCbihpliancesection aboveand was notd^igned toidentifyall
deficiendes in intemalcontrol over compliance that m.ightbemateri^ weaknesses orsignificant
deficiendes in intemalcontrol overcompUanceand therefore^ material weaknesses orsignificant
deficiendes may exist thathave nqtbeen identified. However, as discussed below, wedid identify
certain deficiencies in internal control overcomplia nee thatweconsidertobe material weaknessesand
significantdeficiendes.

Adeficiency in internal controlover compHanoeexistswhtnXhedesignoTopentionofs controlover
compliancedoes notallowmanagementorempbyees,inthenormal course of performing their
assigned functions, toprevent, ordetectandcorrect, noncompliaricewithatypeofcompliance
requirementofa federal program on a timely basis. A maferia/ioeoArnesstntntema/controfouer
compliance is a deficiency, orcombination ofdeficiendes, in internal control overcomptiance, such
that there is a reasonable possibflifythat material noncompBanoe with a type ofcompliance
requirement ofa federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We
considerthedefidehcyininternalcontrol overcompBanced&cribedintheaccompanyingscneduleof
findingsandqiiestioned costs asitem 2022-005 to bea material weakness.

Asignificant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, era combinatbnof
deficiendes, in internal control overcompjiancewitha type ofcompliance requirementof a federal
program thatislessseverethan a material weakness in intemai controlover compliance, yet important
enough tomeritattention bythosechai^ withgovemance. Weconsiderthedeficiencyin intemai
control overcompliancedesoribedintbeacconipanyingsch^utecffindingsandquestionedcostsas
item 2022-003 to be a significant deficiency.

Ourauditwasnot designed forthe purpose of expressinganopinbnon theeffectiveness of intemai
control overcomplianceiAccordin^y,nosuchopinionise}q)ressed.

GboemmenrAud'tingSfancbrdsrequirestheauditartoperformlimitedproceduresonthe Health
System'sresponsetotheintiemal control overcompliancefin^ngsidentmedinourauditdescribed in
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the accompanying Ma aagemenfsViewsand Corrective Action PlaaThe Health System'sresponse was
notsubjectedtotheotherauditingproceduresappIiedintheauditofcompUanceand, accordingly, we
express no opinion on the response.

The purpose ofthis report on Internal contrblovercomplianceissolelytodescribethescopeofour
testing ofintemalcontrol over complianceand there suits ofthat testingbasedontherequi cements of
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Boston, Massachusetts
June 30,2023
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock and Subsidiaries
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30. 2022

I. Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued

Internal control over financial reporting
Material weakness (es) identified?'

Significant defclency (ies) identified that are not
considered to be mat^al w^khess (es)?

Noncoirpliance material to financial statements

Unmodified

res no

res X none reported

res X no

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs

Material weakness (es) identjfied? X ves

Significant defciency (ies) identified that are not
considered to be material wealdiess (es)? X yes

Type of auditor's report issued on compiance for Assistance
Usting'Number93.7880pioidSTR Qualified

■' I /

Type of auditor's report Is^ed on compfance for other
major programs Unmodified

Aud it findings disclosed that are required to be reported
In accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? X ves

no

.no

no

Identification of major prograrns

Assistance Listing Number
93.498

93.788
Various

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs

Aud itee q ualified as low-risk auditee?

1L Financial Statement Findings

None Noted

Name of Federal Program or Cluster
COVID-19 Provider Relief Funds

and Arnerican Rescue Plan Rural
Distribution

Opioid STR
Research and Developmert Cluster

83,000,000

Yes
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Dartmouth-Hitchcock and Subsidiaries
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2022

2022-01 EquipmentManagement

Cluster: Research and Development
Federal Agency: Various
Award Names: Various

Award Numbers: Various

Assistenca Listing Title: Various
Asslsbnce Listing Number: Various
Award Year 2021-2022

Pass-through entity: Various

Criteria

According to 2 CpR section 200.313, proceduresfor managing equipnent (Including replacement
equipment), whether acquired in whole or in part under a Federal award, until disposition takes place will,
at a minimum, meet the following requimmerits:

(1) Property records must be maintained thatindude a de^ptionof the property, a'serial number or
other Identification number, the source of funding for the property (ihcludhg the FAIN), who holds
title, the acquisition date, and costof the property, percentage of Federal partic^atlon In the project
costs for the Federal award under which the property was acquired, the location, use and condition of
the prepetly, and any ultiriiate disposition data induding the date of disposal and sale prioe of the
property.

(2) A physical Inventory of the property must be taken and the faults reconciled with the property
records at least once every two years.

(3) A control sy^emmu^ be d^ebped to ensure adequate safeguards to prevent loss, damage, or
theft of the property. Any loss, damage, or the^ must be Investigated.

(4) Adequate maintenance procedures must be developed to keep the property in good condition.

(5) If the non-F^erai eritlty Is authorized or required to seD the property, proper sales procedures
must be estab&shed to ensure the highest possible return.

Condition
The Health Systerhdid not perform a physical inventory of federally purchased fixed assets at least once
during the last two years. Additionaly, the federal asset listing did not specify ail of the details required by
2 CFR section 200.313 (d) (1) such as asset locations, tag numbers, use and condltbn. The full
population of equipment funded with federal re^arch and development dollars, as provided by the Health
System, consiMed of 9 items vrith a total lilstDrical cost of $l05k.

Cause

The Health System lacks a process to ensure that policies and procedures related to identifying and
managing itis federally purchased fi)^ as^ts in accordancewith 2 CFR section 200.313 are followed,
including updating property records to include all required data elements and the'performance of a
physical inventory at (east once every two years.

Effect
The Health Systerrfsacoounting records for its federally purchased fbced aswts couM be inaccurate as
the Health System has not fprtTlallyverined'the existence, current utilization and contnued need for the
equipment through this physical inventory process. Additionally, without roaintaining tag numbers and
records of asset locations,'s£feguardlng of assets could be Impacted.
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Questioned Costs

None noted.

Recommendation

We recommend that the Health System implement a process to ensure its polcles and procedures over
equipmentmanagement are followed, Including the performanceof a physical inventory of fMerally
purchased fixed assets at least once every two years in accordance with 2 CFR section 200.313(dK2),
and updating Its property records to include all details required t)y 2 CFR section 200.313(d)(1).

Management's Views and Corrective Action Plan
Management's Views arid Corrective Action Plan is induded at the end of this report after the summary
schedulebf prior audit findings and status.

2022- 002-M^te submission of Uniform Guidance Report

Cluster All represented on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards ("SEFA")
Sponsoring Agency: All federal agendes represented on the SEFA
Award Names: All awards on the SEFA

Award Numbers: All awards on (he SEFA

Assistance Listing Title: Al awards on the SEFA
Assistance Listing Number All awards on the SEFA
Award Year All avrards on the SEFA
Pass-through entity: All identified on the SEFA

Criteria

2 CFR 200.512 Report Submission requires the audt be completed and the data collection form and

auditor's report(s), ornine rhonths after the ertd of the audit period.

Condition

The Health System's Uniform Guidance reporting package was due to be submitted to the Federal Audit
Clearinghouse by March 31,2023, however, since the report was not filed unti June 2023, the report is
considered late. -

Cause

Our understanding is that management experienced turnover In their research operations department and
as a result, audit preparatbn was delayed. As a result of the rndlngs that v^re identified In our testing of
the In-scope major programs, additional trne was also needed to complete the audit procedures and for
management to consider an appropriate correctiye action plan.

Effect

Not receiving the Unifbrrn Guidance reporting package in a timely manner could irrpact the oversight and
monitoring procedures performed by the federal government and other constituents

Questioned Costs
None noted.

Recommendatioh

We reconrimehd management ensure controls are in pise to allow ibr subsequent audits to be rampleted
in a timely manner, cohsstent with previous years..
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Managemenrs Views and Corrective Action Plan
Management's Views and Corrective Actjon Plan Is induded at the er^ of this report after the sunmary
schedule of prior audit findings and status.

2022-003 - Subreclpient Risk Assessment and Ongoing Monitoring

Cluster Research and Development
Federal Agency: All avtsrds with sutHOdpients on the SEFA
Award Names: All awards with subrecipiehtson the SEFA
Award NumlMre: All awards With subrecipients oh the SEFA
Assistance Listing Titis: Al awards with subrecipients on the SEFA '
Assistance Listing Number: All awards virith subredpients on the SEFA
Award Year: 2021 -2022

Pass-through entity: All pass-through entities noted on the SEFA

Criteria

2 CFR 200.332 notes that pass-through entity monitoring of the subreclpient must Indude;

1. Revievnng finandat and peiformance reports required by the pass-through entity.
2. Following-up and ensuring that the si^r^ipieht takes timely and appropriate action on all

deflctendes pertaining to the Federal award provided to the subredpient from the pass-through
entity detect^ through audits, on-site reviews, and written corfirmation from the subredpient.
highlig httng the status of adions planned or taken to address Single Audit findings related to the
particular subaward.

3. Issuing a management dedsion for applicable audit findirigspertairing only to the Federal award
provided to the subreclpient from the pass-through entity as req uired by 2 CFR 200.521.

Further, Uniform Guidance 2 CFR section 200.331(f) requires that the entity verify that every
subreclpient is audited as requied by SubpartF—Audit Requlremertswhen It Is expected that the
subreciplenfs Federal awards expended during the respective fiscal year equaled or exceeded the
threshold set forth in §200.501 Audit requiremenis ($750,000).

Condition

In testing conformitywith the compliance requirements Ibr subreclpient monitoririg, we selected 7 of the
61 Research and DeveloprrientsubredpientagreementsandtheoneOploid STR subredpient agreement
from the deta9ed listings provided for testing. The total federal funds passed through to subredpients in
FY22 amounted to $3.5 maiiori Ibrthe Research & Development Cluster, and $24,500 for the Opioid STR
prog ram. For all of our selectioris, the nest recent audft report was not reviewed for ptiposes of ongoing
monitoring as required by the UtiiformGuidance. Re Health System has a risk assessnent form that is
completed at contract inception for its subredpients; however, the risk assessment is not reassessed
annually for all subrecipientsvTbe most recent risk assessment form was conducted in 2016 for 2
selections, in 2019 for 2 selections. In 2020 for 2 selections and In 2021 for 2 selections. Wb further noted
that 7 of the 8 risk assessment fbrtns selected.fcrtestir^ did not indude explidt documentation detailing
the subreclpient audit report review (such as what year was reviewed, what were the results of the review,
etc.). Additbnally. for one selection, the initial subredpient risk assessment form was reviewed after the
subreclpient eward agreement was executed.

Cause

The Health System's subredpient poicy does not expidtly state the ong|dng mbnitoring activities that
must be conducted or the frequency of required monitoring. For Instance, the pdcy does not outline
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monitoring activKlesthatare required for all subredpients. Additionally, the risk assessment form does not
prescribe the details of the sub'recipient audit report r^iew that should be documented.

Effect.
The subreciplents of the Health System may have audit findings peitainrg to the Federal award provided
f rom the Health System that may have implications on the compBance of the Health System with Uniform
Guidance. Additionally, there may be.changes in the risk characteristics of subredpients that are not
identified if risk assessments are hot perlodicaly updated. .

Questioned Costs

None noted.

Recommendation

We recommend that he Health System update its subredpient monitoring policy to reflect all monitoring
compBance requirements of the Uniform Guidance. In particular, the poicy should require the receipt of
the UnifohTi Guidance report from all si^redpients that expended $750,OCX) or nfK)re In federal awards
during the subrecipienfsfi»alyear(orthe receipt of the subrecipienfs latest flnancial statements if not)
at contract inception. Any audit findings pertaining to the Federal award should be foQowed up on by the
Health System and a management deddon should be issued. This Policy should be distributed and
adhered to by all that have a role in the subredpient monitoring process of the Health System.

Management's Views and Corrective Action Plan
Management's response is included In 'Management's Views and Corrective Action Plan' Induded at the
end of this report after the summary schedule ofstatus of prior audit findings.

2022-004: Procurement, Suspension and Debarment

Cluster: Research and Development
Federal Agency: Department of Health and Human Services, Department of Ddense
Award Narhes: First-iri-human cinical translation of a nearnnfrared, nerve-spedflc fluorophore to
facilitate tissue-specific fluorescence^ulded surgery; Self-Administered, Motor-Free, Cognitive Screening
Battery for MS; Development and.tnitial Validation; Dedsion Making in Transmasculiie Genital
Reconstructbn Surgery (TMGRS)
Award Nurhlm: 1R01NS116994-01A1; W81XWH2010330; R21DK124733
Assistance Listing Tltie:.Extramural Research Programs in the Neurosdenoes and Neurological
Disorders; Mifitary Medical Research and Development; Diabetes, Digestive, and Kidney Diseases
Extramural Research

Assistance Listing Number 93.853; 12.420; 93.647
Award Year 2021-2022
Pass-through entity: Notappliceble

Criteria

The Health System has a poicy whereby purchases shall comply with Uniform Guidance for Grants and
Cooperative agreements, as established in 2 CFR 200.320 Methods of Procurement to be fol)o>ved and
they have adoptedSIO,OQO.as their micro-purchase threshold. 2CFR200.318requias that
documentation of the history of the procurement, the procurement method and rationale for the method
seiected.selectionof contr^'type, basis for contractor selection, and basis forthe contract price to be
included in the procurement file.

Additionally, a non^ederal entity must have and usedocumented procurement procedures and is
prohibited from coritr^ting with or making subawards under covered transactions to parties that are
suspended or debarred. When a non-federal entity enters into a covered transaction with an entity at a
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lower tier, the non-Federal entity must verify that the entity, as defined in 2 CFR section 160.995 and
agency adopting regulations, Is not suspended ordebarred or otherwise excluded from participating in the
transaction, This verification may be accofnplshed by (1) checking the Systeni for Award Management
(SAM) Exciisions mdntahed by the General Services Administration, (2) coDectIng a certification from
the entity, or (3) adding a clause or condition to the covered transactior) with that entity (2 CFR section
180.300). The Health SystenVs suspensbn and debarment policy requires suspension and debanment
verifications to be completed for all vendors utilized on federal a^rds, regardless of expenditure amount.

Condition

As part of the Research and Development duster procurement testing of new purchases greater than
$10,000 there were 4 transactions selectad for teisting out of a population of 21 trafisactions totaling
$481,000. VVe noted two transactions of $69,500 and $12,000 where there was no documentation of the
vendor justification, but were determined to be sole source. Management was able to provide us with an
understanding of why the vendor was selected; however, this sole source justjftcatbn was not
documented in the procurement files. Addilbnalty, as part of the testing oyier compliance with the Health
System's suspensbn and debarment verlficatbn policy, we noted one vendor with expenditures of $1,400
where the suspensiot;! and debarment vertflc^bn was not performed in advance of paying the related
invoice. We received evidence of the suspensbn and debarment vertfication corrpieted after invoice
payment, where no exclusions were identified.

Cause

While the procurement policy outlines the procedure to be folbwed for federal purchases, there is no
formal review to ensure all f^eral documentation requirements related to purchases above the micro-
purchase threshold have been included in the procurement files. AddltionaOy, there is no formal review to
ensure that suspensbn and debarment yerifications have been completed for all vendors prior to Invoioe
payment.

Effect )

The lack of ̂herence to established potides for bidding documentation and sole source justification and
a formal process for review couU result In competition being inappropriately limited. The lack adherence
to the suspension arid debarrnent verification policy could result in the Health System conducting
business with a vendor that is su^nded ordebarred.

Questioned Costs
None noted.

Recommendation

We recommend the Health System formalize the documentatbn and review required fa procurements
over the micro-purchase threshold. Including review of multple vendor quotations or sole souce
justifbation documentatbn prior to the purchase beirg m^e. Additbnally, the hlealth System should
ensure that timely suspensbn and determent verifications are corrpieted in line with policy.

Managemenfe View and Corrective Action Plan
Management's views and corrective action plan are included at the end of this report after the summary of
status of prior audit findings.

81



Dartmouth-Hitchcc^kand Subsidiaries
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2022

2022-005 Eligibinty and Allowable Costs

Cluster: Not applicable
Federal Agency: Departmentoif Health and Human Services
Award Names: Substance Use Disorder Treatrnent and Recovery Support Services
Award Numbers: T1081685
Assistance Listing Title: Opioid SIR
Assistance Listing Number: 93.788
Award Year 2021-2022
Pass-through entity: NH Dept of Health arKi Human Services

Criteria

To be eligible under the Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Recovery Support Services award, a
patient must 1) have income below 400% of the federal poverty level, 2) be a resident of New Hampshire
or experiencing homeiessness in New Hampshire, and 3) be determined positive for substance use
disorder. Additbnaliy, patient inoome information fa all ellgble patiente receiving services must be
updated at a minimum interval of once every four weeks.

Condition

Cheshire Medical Center operates The Doorway program in Keene. NH. The Doorway connects patients
positive for substance use disorder with support services and treatrhent, and recedes a porton of its
funding from the Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Recovery Support Services federal award.
Through ourtesthg of eligiblitty requirements for 25 patients, we noted the following.
•  For all selections, no fonmai.documentatbn was maintained regarding patiert income levels.
•  For all selections. Income reassessments were not completed and documented at least once every

four weeks.

•  One selected patient neither a resident of New Hampshire, nor experiencing homeiessness in
New Harhpshlre.

While The Doorway provide services to patients beypnd'those defred as eligible under the Substance
Use Disorder Treatment and Recovery Support Services award, there is nodiffererrtiation between
patients that are elig ble or ineligible under the federal program. As a result of patients not being
d if ferentiated, tine and effort incuned by personnel on the award is commingled with non-award activity.
For example; aclinblan's salary Is funded under the award, but she is not seeing only eligible patients. As
such, any time she spent treating a patient who is not eiigble would be a questioned cost under the g rant

Cause

The nature and purpose of the federal program is very sirriiar and consistent v4th the mission and
operations of The Doorway. Mahagen^nt did'not understand the need to differentlate'the services
pertbrmed and patients served in order to demonstrate compliance with award terms and conditions.

Effect

The commingGng of activities between federal and non-federal programs does not allow fa compBance
with award specific terms and condttions and with eligibility requirements to be effectively managed.

Questioned Costs

We were unable to verify eligibility requirements were met fa the program which had total expenditures of
$838,932.

Recommendation

we recommend that.intemal controls and polldes be implemented to nf>anage the eligibiiity req uirerhents
of the federal awards and ensure that docurrenitation to sup^rt ellgbility determinations is maintained.
Further, procedures to differentiate patieiits eiigble under the award from those determined to be
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ineligible, along with a mechahism to track the time and expertses associated with eligible patients should
be put in place.

Management's View and Corrective Action Plan
Management's views arid correctiye action plan Is induded at the end of this report after the summary
schedule of prior audit findings and status.
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There are no findings from prior years that req uire an update In this report
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Dartmouth Hitchcock Medical Center
Office of Research Operations

Management's Views and Corrective Action Plan

2022-01 Equipment Management

Cluster: Research and Development
Federal Agency: Various
Award Names: Various

Award Numbers: Various
Assistance Listing Title: Various
Assistance Llisting Number: Various
Award Year: 2021- 2022

Pass-through entity: Various

Management agrees with the finding related to the federal ̂ uipment inventory and tracking. To
address these deficiencies Research Operations will work closely with Corporate Finance,
Facilities, and Purchasing to create a federal ̂ uipment tracking procedure that allows
inventory to be identified and located in order to conduct an inventory at a minimum of every
two years. Furthermore, the tracking system will include all of the detail surrounding the
equipment needed to meet the requirements of 2 CFR section 200.313 (d) (1).

Leadership Responsible: Barbara A Vance, Phb, CRA, Vice President, Research Operations

Anticipated Completion Date: 03/31/2024

2022- 002—Late submission of Uniform Guidance Report

Cluster: All represented on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards ("SEFA")
Sponsoring Agency: All federal agencies represented on'the SEFA
Award Names: All awards on the SEFA

Award Numbers: All awards on the SEFA
Assistance Listing Title: All awards on the SEFA
Assistance Listing Number: All awards on the SEFA
Awai^ YearAll awards on the SEFA
Pass-throu^ entity: All identified on the SEFA

Management agrees with this finding related to the late submission of the UG Audit Report. The
current year audit process was nof indicative of the typical audit process for D-HH.
Management has subsequently hired additional staff and will file the audit timely moving
forward. '

Leadership Responsible: Barbara A Vance, PhD, CRA, Vice President, Research Operations

Anticipated Completion Date: 3/31/2024

Oenmovth-Hiichcodc Medial Center

Office of Research Operailorts
One Medical Center Or.. Lebanon. NH 637M

Tel (603) 650*1601
Damnouth-hleahh.or9
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2022-003 - Subredpient Risk Assessment and Ongoing Monitoring

Cluster: Research and Development
Federal Agency: All awards with subrecipients on the SEFA
Award Names: All awards with subrecipients on the SEFA
Award Numbers: All awards with subrecipients on the SEFA
Assistance Listing Title: All awards with subrecipients on the SEFA
Assistance Listing Number: All awards with subrecipients on the SEFA
Award Year: 2021 - 2022

Pass^through entity: All pass-through entities noted on the SEFA

Management agrees with the finding related to the Subredpient Risk A^essments. To address
these defidencies Research Operations will update its subredpient monitoring policy to
explicitly state the ongoing monitoring activities that must be conducted and the frequency of
required monitoring. Additionally, training will be provided to the staff who perform the risk
assessment to ensure they are documenting the details of the review including the date and
results of the subredpient audit report review. Furthermore, updates will be made to.the risk
assessment procedure to ensure subredpient annual audits are reviewed and the results of the
review and follow-up are suffidently documentdl. To ensure compliance, internal monitoring
will be performed.

Leadership Responrible: Barbara A. Vance, PhD, CRA, Vice Pr^ident, Research Operations

Anticipated Completion Date: 12/31/2023; Monitoring of compliance will continue
throughout FY24

2022-004: Procurement, Suspension and Debarnient

Cluster: Research and Development
Federal Agency: Department of Health and Human Services, Department of Defense
Award Names: First-in-human dinical translation of a near-infrared, nerve-specific
fluorophore to facilitate tissue-spedfic fluorescence-guided surgery; Self-Administered, Motor-
Free, Cognitive Screening Baittery for MS: Development and Initial Validation; Decision Making
in Transmasculine'Genital Reconstruction Surgery (TMGRS)
Award Numbers: 1RP1NS116994-01A1; W81XWH2010330; R21DK124733
Assi^ance Listing Title: Ext^murd Res^rch Programs iii the Neiirosciences and
Neurolo^cal Disorders; Military Medical Research and Development; Diabetes, Digestive, and
Kidney Diseases Extramural R^earch
Assistance Li^iig Number: 93.853; 12.420; 93.847
Award Year: i202i - 2022

PassTthrough entity: Not applicable

Dartmouth-Hitchcodc Medics! Center
Office of Research Operations
One Medical Center Dr.. Lebanon. NH 03756

Tel (603) 650-1601
Oartmouth-Health.org
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Oaftmouth Hitchcock Medical Center
UdluriUUUl Omce of Research Operations
Health

Management agrees with the finding related to Procurement, Suspension and Debarment. To
address these deficiencies Research Operations will conduct staff training for Departmental
Research Administrators to ensure st^ are knowledgeable of the current policy and the
documentation requirements related to purchases above the micro-purchase threshold. D-H is
currently following the required procedures but will ensure that the procurement files include
supporting documentation, including review of multiple vendor quotations or sole source
justification documentation. Furthermore, D-H will update procedures to ensure that all
purchases have evidence of the suspension and debarment verification completed prior to
payment.

Leadership Responsible: Barbara A. Vance, PhD, CRA, Vice President, Research Operations

Anticipated Completion Date: 12/31/2023

2022-005 Eligibility and'Allowable Costs

. Cluster: Not applicable
Federal Agency: Department of Health and Human Services
Award Namcs:'Sub^nce Use Disorder Treatment and Recovery Support Services
Award Numbers: T1081685
Assistance Listing Title: Opiqid STR
Assistance Listing Number: 93.788
Awardi Year: 2021 - 2022
Pass-through entity: NH Dept of Health and Hiiman Services

Management understands and agrees that there was a failure to follow the documentation
requirements of the Opibid STR award during the majority of the time period covered by the
audit.

In June 2022 the Doorway begari implementing a screening tool used at the time of patient
intake to determine which patients are eligible under the grant. Additionally, a process will be
implemented to perform the'required income reassessments every 4 weeks and to track time
and differentiate costs between eligible and non-eligible patients. Any patient deemed ineligible
in the initial screening or subsequent four week reassessments will continue to be treated, but
the associated cost will not be charged to the grant.

This documentation will be reviewed a minimum of two times per year by Cheshire's
Compliance Manager, and more frequently if errors are found., Results will be reported to the
Chief Operating Officer and the Chief Financial Officer

Cheshire has implemented a separation of duties where the clinic administrator will ensure and
maintain appropriate documentation, while a senior finance analyst will review and verify
appropriateness prior to invoicing the grant. This process will add an additional check to be
certain only eligible patients are charged to the grant.

Leadership Responsible: Daniel Gross, Chief Financial Officer - Cheshire Medical Center

Anticipated Completion Date: 9/30/2023
DactmouUvHitcAcock Medical Cent^
Office of Research c^jeratloRi
One Medical Center Dr.. Lebanon, NH 03756, „ .

Tel (603) 650-1601
Dartmouth-Heanh.org
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Barbara A. Vance, PhD, CRA

Vice President, Research Operations

Dartmouth Hitchcock Medical Center
Office of Research Operaiiortt
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Office of Research Operations
One Medical Center Dr.. Lebanon. NH 03756
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MARY HITCHCOCK MEMORIAL HOSFTIAL (MHMH)/
DARTMOUTH HITCHCOCK CU?»nC (DHC) \ Combined as DARTMOUTH-HITCHCOCK

DARTMOUTH HEALTH

BOARDS OF TRUSTEES AND OFHCERS

Effective; lanuarv 1.2024

DARTMOUTH-HITCHCOCK

M. Elyse Allan, MBA
Retired President and Qtief Executive Ojjicer ofGeneral
Electric Canada Company Inc.

Ceraldine "Polly" Bednash, PhD, RN, FAAN
Adjunct Professor. Australian Catholic Unrttfrsily

Laura M. Chiang MD
Assistant Professor ofAnesthesiology and Critical Care;
Vice Otair for Education. Dept. ofAnesthesiolpgy and Co-
Medical Director. Surgical Intensive Corr Uni7

Marcus P. Coe, MD, MS
Associate Professor. Residency Director. Department of
Orthopaedic Sur^ry. Dartmouth Hitchcock Medical
Center and Ceisel School of Medicine

Duane A. Compton, PhD
Ex-Officio: Dean, Ceisel School ofMedicine at Dartmouth

Joanne M. Conroy, MD
£r-Oj^cio; CEO & President, Dartmouth-
Hitdtcock/Dartmouth Health

Gary V. Desir« MD
Yale School ofMedicine: Paul B. Beeson Professor, of
Medicine: Chair, Iniernal-Medicine at Yale School of
Medicine and Yale Neiv Haven Hospital; Pice Provost for
Faculty Development and Diversity, Yale University

CelesHna Tina" M. Dooley-Jones, PhD
Retired Senior Foreign Service Off cer

Nancy M. Dunbar, MD
Medical Otrecfor, Blood Bank-
Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medidne

Roberta L. Htnes, MD

MHMH/DHC Boards' Chair
Nicholas M. Crectte Professor and Chair, Dept. of
Anesthesiology, Yale School of Medicine

Jennifer L Moyer, MBA
Managing Director & CAO. White Mountains Insurance
Croup. Ud

Sherri C. Oberg, MBA
CEO ttttdCo-Founder of Particles for Humanity. PBC

David P. Paul MBA

MHMH/DHC Boards' Secretary
Retired President & COO, JSC SMITH

Mark S.- Speers, MBA
Co-founder & Senior Advisor. Health Advances. LLC

Jonathan B. Thyng, MD
Medical Director. Dartmouth Hitdicock Clinics Nashua



DARTMOUTH HEALTH

Mark W. Begor, MBA
Qiief Executive Officer, Equifax

Joanne M. Conroy, MD
Ex-Offido: CEO & President, Dnrtmouth-
Hitcficod^ertmouth HedWi

Thomas P. Glynn, PhD
Adjust Lecturer, Harvard Kenned}/ School of Covemment

Charles'C. Plimpton, MBA
Dartmouth Health Board Treasurer & Secretaiy

Richard J. Powell,.MD
Sechon Oiief, Vasatfnr Surger}/; Professor ofSurgen/and
Radiology

Thomas Raffio, MBA, FLMI
President Er CEO, Northeast Delta Dental

Edward Howe StansfieldClll, MA
Dartmouth Health Board Chair

Retired Senior Finandal Advisor, Resident Director, of
Bank of America/Merrill Lynch

Paul A.Taheri,MD,MBA

Clinical Partner - IVc/s/i Carson Anderson and Stowe

Pamela Austin Thompson, MS, RN. CENP, FAAN
Oiiefexecutive officer emeritus of tfte American
Organitation of Nurse Executives (AONE)

Governance Oversl

KImberley A. Gibbs|
Director, Executive Administration'and Governance

Administrarive Suj
Claire M. Laura.K.:Rondeau



Mary Hitchcock Minnoriai Hospital

Key Personnel

,

Name Job Title Salary
% Paid from

this Contract

Amount Paid

from this

Contract

Caihy Brittis Bean CAC Director
FY24:SI00,942
FY 25: $103,970

FY 24: 54%

FY 25: 100%
$168,107

Joscelin Thompson Forensic Interviewer
FY 24: $69,764
FY 25: $71,857

FY 24: 10%

FY 25: 43.42%
$45,260

Andrea Kegelman Forensic iriterviewer FY 24: $66,123 FY 24; 10% $3,656

Samantha Thompson Intake Coordinator FY 24: $50,814 FY 24: 2% $674

Melissa Hayes
Behavioral Health

Clinic iw

FY 24: $69;740
FY 25: $71,832

FY 24: 30%

FY 25: 54%
$63,103



C^Britlis,MSW

Summary Master's level sodal worlcer with'strong wbrX ex^rience in the area
children protection and family support. Strength based approach iii
working with children, adolesc^ts and families. Strengths include;
as^sment, crisis Intervention, case management support advocacy,
medi^on skills, collaborative teamwork, and forensic intervievring skills

Education 1993 -1995 University of Vermont

mfleWIB w OOCw ffOHi

1987-1991 iSt.Mlchaers College
Bachelor of Artai in Psychology

Burfington, Vermont

Colchester. Vermont

ppofessSonal

oxpoftonco
pMId Advocacy Center Piugjujii DIiocUh, CtiDd Advocacy
Center of iOrafton and SidDvan Countlra at Dartmouth Hitchcock

MIedieai Center, tebaneii, NH <fiCSi»esent)

• Oversee all asjsects of the development and' functioning of the Child
Advocacy (CAC) to IrKlude financial management, sustalnabllity
needs, agency arid community outreach, needs assessments,and
fedlltation of CAC rdated meetings.

• Coordinats banter seivices with participating agencies including child
protdcOo'ni law enforcement prosiscution, crisis services, medical and
mental health professionals.

• Oversee and conduct forensic interviews of chadren who have been
referred to the CAC for evaluation of chQd abuse.

• Coordinate referrals to needed services for famines wtio have come to the

CAC.

• Pmvideerfoert'andfor factbasedtestimonyasneededincrlmlnalandchild
pfdtBctton proceedings

• Supenrite staff of forensic Inteiviewers and intake coordinatoirs

> Maintain National Accreditation of our CAC programs with the National
ChBdten's Alliance.

tiiteihn bivestigetlve Supervisor, Department for Children end

Fam'lD^Stiate'ofVemion^Whttoidver Jet^VT (7/DS-W05) '
■ Responsfoie'forscreening'ellintakesofch&d abuse and neglect

• Assign reports to investigators and provide ongoing guidance and
supeivtston through the Investigation process to the inve^afor.

• Over^ that investigative policy and procedures are being followed by all
emplbyees. •

• Provtde^traihlng on maridated reporting and child abuse and neglect to
qommunity agerides.

Social WoHc Investigator,• Depaihnofit for Children and FemlDee,

State off Vennont, White fUverJcLiVT (8/98- 7AI5)



Conduct intervbws wtth children and families around ̂allegations of child
abuse and neglect Assessing the strengths, risk factors, and safety
concerns for the families. Providing crisis Intervention, mediation and
support siervices to these'famiiies:
F^ltate/Support meefings with famUy merribers and community service
pfovldefs.

Member of the Orange East Family Sup^ Team and the Child Advocacy
Center at the Family Place, working collaboratiyiely with community
providers and families to ensure the sa^ of children.
Support and Empovrer families In aoc^ng necessary services to ensure
the saf^ of their (iiildren and maintain ̂ Py unity.
Ser^ as Statewide Trainer of fbrehsic Interviewihg and Investigative. skiSs
workshop.,

Rovide ongoing education and support to area school staff and other
ccrrtmuni^ providers in regards to rdi^ng and Investigating child abuse.

Speethtm Oiitmaeli Worfcer/lRteni, Spectrum Youth and
Pamlly.Sorvlces, Burlington, VT (9/94 -5/98)

Provided soeenlh^ Int^es, assessments and referrals to adolescents
vd>o were homeless or runaway. Promoted family reunification when
appropriate.

Case managed and supported homeless youth through independent living
programs.

Co-faciltated an hdependerlt living skills group for youth, enhancing skiSs
fbr youth to live on own.

Prbvtded supervision to Peer Outreach Workers (youth wtio provided
outreach services to kids risk'oh the streets Qf BurSngton)

Assisted In the development of a shelter for rutvaway and homeless youth.
Created rules, intake forms, consents, waivers, and other forms pertinent
to proceduraldevelopment

F*rovided crisislntervention via drop^ center and tvrentyofour hour hotline.
Assessed crisis caPs ̂  provided appropriate Interventions and safety
planis.

Social Woffli Investleator Ihtefm, SRS, Burilngton, Vennont

• Conduct interviews vrith children and families around allegations of child
abuse and neglecL Assessing the strengths, risk factors, and safety
concerns for'.the t3rn2ies. Providing crisis intervention, mediation and
support services to these faniiOes.

Crtmo Victim Advocate, Famliy Servlees of the Mid-Hudson
and Hailem Vaneya, PoughkeepsSe, MY (3/92-8/93)

" Provided 24 hour emergency rape^domesdc violence crisis counsefing via
walk-Ins. hotline, ̂  poHce/Hospttal assistance

> EstablisHedarto supervised an ernergency financial assistance program for
victims of crime.

• Pre^r^ victims for the court process and advocated on behalf of the
vfctlrh..



Provided group treatment to victims ofcrime. Co-f»:llit8ted a support group
for vidtms of domestic violenoe. FadTttated a sexual harassment group fbr
female ddoM»cmts.

Created and presented outreach programs and crime prevention
wodcshops tor the echoote of Dutchess County.

• Gathered pe'rtlnent data and responsible for submitting quarterty and
annual nporti to funding sources. Assist^ in the writing of grant proposals
to promote services, which were needed In the community.

Placment Pieveiiilon Woifcetflritem, BaM Center for ClifUlren
and Pemllles, Burflngton, VT (1/91-3A1)

" Wbriwd with chDdren and famines 'at risk" to promote safety and family
unity.

" Provided Intensive therapeutic services in-the home.

• Provided counseling, educatiori, ̂  support to parents to improve their
chBd martagement skills, preverH farrdy dissolution, rnaximize the utilization
of tomay resources towards Improving parents ability to ad^uatety meiet
the sodal, emdiiohal, educational* and physical rteeds of their child^.

Relevant Reseaiefi Child Abuse; Domestic VIplence; Emotiohal Maltreatment of Children
and Adolescents; Foster Care Vs. Kinship Care for culturally diverse
populations; Mental Health Issues Related to Youth Homelessness

Awards received Susan P*' LaOasse Award for Excellence in Casework Practice for the

Sate of Vermont Department of Soda! and Rehabilitation Services.
(2000)

Letiahon Police Department Citizen of the Year Award - 2009

References win be fumlsheid upon request



Samantha Townsend

Education

Southern New Hampshire University In Manchester, NH May 2017
Bachelors of Arts in Psychology and Community Sociology
Cuncenlraliun: Child & Adolescent Development
Cumulative CPA or3.7, Psi Chi International Honor Society, National Honor Society for Collegiate Scholars
Won first place at SNHU's Undei^duate Research Day for Community Based Research

Reievant Ejgterience

Intake Coordinator

Child Advocacy Center at OH Children's September 2019-Prescnt
Responsible for receiving, managing, and coordinating all referrals with the MDT
Triage cases based on case dynamics and safety needs
Coordinate/Schedule CAC forensic interviews with necessary team members of the MDT
R^ponsible for case tracking, data collection, and fnaintenancc of datatose directory for all cases

Paraprofttsional August 2017-August 2019
Mount Lebanon School

Support and assist, learning in-pre-kindergarten classrooms
M^el appropriate behavior and open-mindtdness and reward studem who do the same

Substitute May 2016-June 2017
Lebanon School District

Work in the absence of regular teacher to assist children understand subject matter
Provide skills r^uired for programmed lessons

Intern February 2017-April 2017
Easterseals Child Development Center

Interact and provide necessary support for child ages 2-3years old
Support teachera in promoting an inclusive environment for children with development disabilities

Volunteer October 2016 to January 2017
Elliot Hospital Child Life Department in Manchester. f/H.

Normalized the hospital environment
Developed and modified activities based on developmental age and physical abilities
Cleaned/organized the playroom
Communicate effectively with Child Life Specialist, child, end child's guardian

Volunteer August 2016
Barretstown Seriousftm Camp, Jrelcmd

Supervised children ages 11-14
Provided emotional and mental.suppoH for the children attending
Assisted the children and activity leaders in various challenging activities

Landscape Maintenance Summer 2013- 2016
Hess Property and Services in Lebanon, New Hanipshin

Communicated effectively with the boss about where to go during the week
Worked individually or oh a team consisting no more than six people
Completed time sensitive task of g^ihg evierypne's time sheets into the boss each week
Trained new hires to pay atterition to details while working at a fast pace

Tutor January to May 2015
Southern New Hampshire University in Manchester, New Hampshire

Articulated statistics in a clear way.
Communicated with non-native^English speakers
Managed time betwi*n iriy classes and wortc'ldad, tutor training, being present in the statistics class, and individual
tutoring



Andrea Kegelman

EducoHon;

Baclidor of ̂^ncc, Criminal Justice, September 2004
College for.Lifclong Learning, University SyStem of Nw Hampshire
Concord, New Hampshire

Professional Experience:

Child Advocacy Center ofGranon.& Solltvan Coaotles-ot ChaD (March 2018 - present)
Lebanon, New Hampshire
Forensic Interview Specialist / CAC Coordinator
•  Conduct forensic IntervieSvs.

•  Case coordlhatioh and services.
•  Facilitation of MOT and case review processes.

Lebanoti Police Dcpartmenl (October 2004 - March.20i8)
Lebanon, New Hampshire
Police OfTicer, Corporal

•  Enforce Criminal and Motor Vehicle Codes as well as Cit)- Ordinances.
•  Respond to and investigate incidents of Domestic Violcncc;(DV). child abuse and elder

abuse/exploitation.
•  Coordinate services and referrals to the Division of Children, Youth and Families (DCYF), the

Child Advocacy Center (CAC) and/or the Buitau.of Elderly and Adult Services (BEAS).
•  Coriduct'Fbrensic Interviews of "children and adults of suspected physical abuse, sexual abuse,

and witness to violent crimes.

•  Successfuiiy woriccd with mullidisciplinary team members including'the Child Advocacy Centers
ofGrnfton and Sullivan Counties, WISE and the Upper Valley Sexual Assault Response Team to
■provide crisis su^rt, advocacy, prevention and community outreach.

•  Primary'law enforcement'representative on die Grafton County Child Advocacy Center
Multidisclplinary'teaih to include active-participation' in pre and post MDT meetings and case
review process.

•  Primary law cnforcemeht rcprescntative and active participanfof the Upper Valley Sexual
Assault Response Team.

•  SucccssfijMy implemented and supervised training requirements, programs and opportunities for
Lebanon Poiice Department personnel; consisting of a staff of 38 sworn officers.

•  Successfully assisted lii the prosecution of sexual assaults, physical assaults, elder abuse and
exploitation and theft ctses.

•  Provided support and assistance to thc Lebanon Police D^artmcnt Prosecutor by preparing cases
for arraignment and trial as well as Handling court proceedings in his absence.

•  Provided ongoing supervision of officers and civilian employees.

Lebaiion School District (January 2003 - September 2004, part time)
Lebanon, New Hampshire
Substitute Teacher

•  Assisted school di^ctwhen.a substitute teacher was needed.



•  Successfully handled children from ages S*18 in the classroom.
•  Successfully implemented age'approprlate class curriculum.

Carroll Police Department (April 2000 - October 2004)
Carroll, New Hampshire
Police OfHcer

•  Enforced Criminal and Motor Vehicle Codes as welt as Town Ordinances.

' • Successfully facilitated safety training for elementary school students.
«  Effectively assisted with all juvenile proceedings within the Family Court system.

Coos County SberifTs Department (Apnl 2000 -December 2003, part time)
Lancaster, New Hampshire
ShcrifPs Deputy

•  TrahspOrted female prisdhers.to/from police departments, courts arid correctional facilities.
•  Successfully executed uii^dercbvier investigations involving the care and treatment ofjuveniles.

Lincoln Police Department (November 1999 - April 2000)
Lincoln, New Hampshire
Dispatcher
•  Triaged phone and radio cornmunications for Police, Fire and EMS including crisis situations.
• Worked within the community to foster positive relationships with Law Enforcement.
•  Successfully organized and documented calls for siervicc.

Snccialiaed Trainings;
i'

Extended Forensic Intehriew Trathlbg (2022)
Sexual Assault Resource Team (SART) Summit 2021 (2021)
19*^ Annuar Chlldren*8 Cove Cbaro'ptpns for Children Conference (2021)
Evidence-Based Pmtlces -Victim Centered Approach (2021)
NH Attorney GcneraPs 2021 Partnering For A'Futare Wlthoot'Vlolence Conference (2021)
ChildFlrsI Forensic Interview Training(2021)
Taking the High Road: Ethical Challenge arid Working sritb a Tcaih'(202l}
NH Attorney GcoeraPs Model Protocol for the Moltidisclplinary Response to Child Abuse and
Neglect (2021)
Children with Disabilities: Challenges, Stratcgtes; and Resources (2020)
Child Abuse; From Suspicion to'DiKlosorc (2020)
Working with LGBTQ^ Youth (2020)
Critical Issues In Sibling &xnal Abuse ̂ 020)
Being Trauma Itifonhcd with Youth (2020)
Keeping Your Child Exploltatioo Investigation Victira-Centcred (2020)
Warning Signs of Abuse and Neglect (2020)
Iniplldt Bias (2020)
Chaotic Families and Trauma; How to Navigate and Not Get Socked In (2020)
liistitntioh-Based Child Sexual Abuse (2020)
Online Protections for Children and FamlHa When Social Dbtandng (2020)
Victimization in Child ̂ xual Abuse Images (2020)
Emerging Tech: What Arc the Current Trends for Tmus end Kids (2020)
Child Interviewing 2019: Update on .Research and Practice (2020).



35**' Anneal San Diego International Conference on Child and Family Maltreatment (2020)
Advanced Forensic Interview Tralning (2019)
National Children*s Alliance (NCA)LMdenhlp Confercnce.(2019)
Motion Dmftlog & Legal Reseaixh Training (2016)
Police Prbseciitor Tni|oiDg'(2015)
Child Death & Homicide Investigation Training (2013)
FBI Crisis Negotiation Training (2011) ^
Advanced Forensic Interview Trainiog(2010)
NH Attorney Ceneral's Task'Force bo Child Abuse & Neglect (2(K)8,2009)
Shield Our Children (h}m.Hann Professional Conference (annually^ 2007 - 2013)
Child Abuse and Exploitation Investigativc Tcchnlqacs Training (2006)
Forensic interview Training (2005)

Awards A Achievements:

Assistant to the Prbs<ecutor (20l6)
Training & Recmltmcnt / Operations Support Bureau, Lebanon Police Department (2016)
Corporal, Lebanon Police Department (i2014)
Letter of Recognition from Gbyernor John Lynch, Lebanon Police Department (2012)
CHaD Unsung Hero Award, Child'Advocacy Center of Graftoh County (2010)
OfHcer of the Year, Lebanon Police D^rtnient (2010)
Detective, Lebanon Police Department (2008 - 2016)
School Resource Oflicer (SRO), Lebanon Police Department (2007 - 2008)



Jocelyn "Jody" Thompson

EDUCATION

BA, Social Woric, University of New Hampshire 2001

(  CURRENT POSITION

Forensic Interview Specialtst/Team CdordinatOKand Case Manager
Child Advocacy Center ofGrafton de Sullivan Counties at DHMC

Lebanon NH February 20b7-present

Coordinate forensic interviews with multidisciplinary team (MOT) including taw
enforcemenf, child.protective Mrvices workers* prosecutors, mental, health, medical and
cnsis and victims services providers.
Conduct child forensic interviews and extended forensic interviews, including specialized
training in children/adults with special needis
Participate and facilitate pre and po^ interview MDT m^ings
Ariange referrals for Uients to outside agencies, such as mental health, specialized
medical care, and crisis services
Triage and coordinate resolution to obstacles families encounter during the investigative
process

Case Manage resources for families involved in the justice system
Created Statewide Peer Revjew for Forensic Interviewers

Certified National.Facilitator of DaHcness to Light Stewards of Children Sexual Abuse
Training
Direct knowledge of local an'd New Hampshire resource relevant to support victims in
the criminal Justice system, including Victims Compensation
Lead monthly case reviews with team members to discuss techniques and skills used to
investigate the cases.

PAST RELEVENt EMPLOYMENT

Intake and Development Director - Child Ad^acy Center ofRbckingham County, Portsmouth.
NH March 2002rSeptember2005

Joined the CACRC vs^en it was in its infancy and, with the Executive Director, turned the Center
into a successRil pilot program for each county in NH to model.



Coordinated all InvestigaUve forehsic interviews'(approximately 400 per year) with ,
moltidisciplinary teams consisting of law enforcement officersrchild protective services
workers, county'and state prosecutors, mental health, medical and crisis services
providers.
First pointof contact with.family members of children in need of services. Often had to
diffti^ and mediate hostile or adv'ersaHal situations and reassure reluctant clients.
Conducted child abii^ forensic interviews.

Led monthly case reviews with team members to discuss techniques and skills used to
investigate the cases.
Updated documentation/filing system and was responsible for maintaining secure
records for approximatcly 120O case files.
Set up a satellite office in Derry, NH with the Executive Director.

HIPAA Privacy Officer for agency.
Responsible for coordinating all ui^ts of agency fiin'draisihg (approximately $50,000
per year) working clb^ly with volunteers. Solicited donations of goods, services and
cash for large gala and golf tournament, the two largest fundraisers.
Wrote the quarteriy newsletter.

OTHER PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCES

Social Worker-Dcr diem. New London Hosbitdl New London NH

November 2006-January 2008
Discharge planning and resource refcnals.for patients in acute care community hospital. All
aspects of patient crisis management.
First Assistant Manager. Hanna Andei^on Kitterv ME November

2001-March 2002

Second in charge of large children's clothihg ̂ orc. Responsibilities include open and close store,
balance cash registers and end of.night deposits, delegate tasks and supervise staff of seven
employees, provide exccptional.customer scryicc, conduct all recruiting, interviewing and hiring
of new associates.

Direct Services Intern ■ Sexual Assault Support Services. Portsmouth, NH
May 2000-July 2002

• After internship ended, stayed on as a volunteer
•  Provided direct servicesto clients by 24 hour crisis hotline and poHce, hospital and court

accompaniments.
• Worked closely with county prosecutors, police and victim witness advocates.
• Guest speaker to teen groups at lochi schools and teen^centers.
• Develop^ "Daytime Procedure Manual for Providing Direct.Services" for the agency.
• Co-develbped-with tvro police officers a day long school resource ofHcer training

program dealing vrith dating violence.
Coordinated all suppoh group tasks while the Coordinator of Support Groups was on vacation
for one month. Spoke with poteiitial clients to assess their group needs



MELISSA HAYES, LICSW

Professional Expcfience:

Dartmouth Hitchcock Health 09/2023 - Current

Behavioral Health Clinician - Child Advocacy Center

•  Provide evidence based trauma treatment to children ancf familjes who are referred through the
Child Advocacy Center at DH

•  Conduct assessments and develop treatment plans to support diagnosis and clinical needs of the
child

• Complete clinical documentation to.mbnitor patients progress and provide'program focused
metrics i

•  Participate/Attend multidisciplinary team meetings to provide support, consultation, and
education around the bchavioralhealth needs of our clients and the impact on trauma to children
and families whose lives are impacted by abuse.

Millbrook Wellncss, PLLC 02/2022 - Current .

Owner/Clinician

e Ownerof my independent private practice
•  Providing mental health treatment to adolescents and adults including psychpsocial assessments,

diagnosing, treatrheht planning, crisis interventior^ and ohgoing' asse^ment of progress
• Complete clinical documentation and billing process for each session with clients
•  Support the clients mental health ̂ rou^ collaboration with outside providers like school staff

and doctors on the client's treatment team

West Central Behavioral Health 07/2019-01 ̂022
Team Leader ;

•  Supervised a team ofclinicians providing mental health treatment to children and adolescents at a
coihrhunity mental health cmter

• Made sure the team completed clinical and adminl^Hve functions of the job including
diagnostics, treatment planning, implemeiitatibn of triratrhent m^alitie^ documehtattbn, and
collaborating with team members j

•  Supervised individuals for'their.'mental health license

•  Participated in meetings with outside community members like schools and the Child Advocacy /
Center

•  Introduced and managed new ventures in the workplace to streiinlirie workplace productivity

West Central Behavioral Health 05/2015 • 07/2019

Child Clinician



MELISSA HAYES. LICSW

Professional Experience:

Dartmouth Hitchcock Health . 09/2023 - Current

Behavioral Heahh Cllnldan - Child Advocacy Center

•  Provide evidence basdl .trauma treatment to childrm and fiuniljes who are referred through the
Child Advocacy Cent^ at DH

•  Conduct assessments and develop neatment plans to support diagnosis and clinical needs of the
child '

•  Complete chnical documehtatron to monitor patients progress end provide program focused
metrics

•  Participate/Attend multidisciplinary team meetings to provide support, consultation, and
education around the behavioral health needs of our clients and the impact on trauma to children
and families whose lives are iriipacted by abuse.

Millbrook Wcllness, PLLC 02/2022 • Current

OwnerK^Hnician

• Owner of my indqiendent private practice
•  -Providing mental health tratmeht to adolescents and adults including psychosocial assessments,

diagnosing, treatment planning crisis intervention, and ongoing assessment of progress

• Complete clinical documentation and billing process for each session with clients
•  Support the clients mental-health through.collaboration with outside.providers like school staff

and doctors oh the client's treatment team

We^ Central Behavioral Health 07/2019-01/2022

TeamLeader '

• Supervised a team of clinicians providing mental health treatment to children and adolescents at a
community mental health center

• Made-sure the tieam completed clinical and administrative functions of the job including
diagnostics, tteafmeht planning, implementation oftreatmerit modalities, documentation, and
collaborating with team members

•  Supervised individuals for their mental health license

• Paiticipated in meetings with outside community members like schools and the Child Advocacy
Center

•  Introduced and managed new ventures in the workplace to streamline workplace productivity

West Central Behavioral Health 05/2015 - 07/2019

Child Clinician ^



• Complete psycho-^ial assessments during intakes with now clients throu^ collecting
infonnation regarding past diagnoses, current ̂ ptomatolo^, family history, history of
presenting illness, medical histoiy, and client strengths"

• Create measurable treatment plan goals with the client

• Collaborate with team members like case managm and psychiatrists to provide wrap around
services for the client and their family

• Connect with community rherhben to support the client in multiple environments
• Complete clinical documentation:in the medical record in a timejy manner including quarterly

updates and annual reviews of the treatment progress
« Attend trainings to further clinical skill ret v;

Education: ,

University of New England, Portland, ME
Master of ̂lal Work 2015

Gordon College, Westbrook, MA

Bachelors of Social Work 2014

Training:

Trauma Focused Cognitive Behavioral Thmpy, Dialectical Behavioral Therapy, Motivational
Interviewing, Persoii-Centercd Therapy, MATCH, CF-TSI


